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Foreword

The Government of Kenya is committed to the improvement of public
expenditure management, and to ensuring that the public gets value for
their money from services rendered. In line with this commitment, the Public

Expenditure Review (PER) remains a very important tool in informing the Medium
Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) budgetary process and sound expenditure
decisions. The theme of the 2009 PERis Setting the Foundation for Efficient Public
Spending Towards Implementation of the Vision 2030 and its Series of Medium
Term Plans (MTPs). It makes an assessment of government public expenditure
management for the period under review by analysing, among other issues; fiscal
discipline, budget execution, expenditure trends and composition and kev. public
expenditure reforms being implemented.

The PERidentifies over-arching issues that inform the annual budget by reviewing
and ana lysing ministerial expenditure against the ministry's priorities and overall
budget performance. It takes stock and evaluates the key macro-fiscal and sectoral
expenditure policies and identifies challenges that need to be addressed towards
the realisation of government policies, particularly the goals of Vision 2030 and its
subsequent implementation plans.

It has been the desire of the Ministry of State for Planning, National Development
and Vision 2030 (MSPNDV2030) to synchronise the production of the PERswith the
budget calendar so that the PERis produced on time to inform the MTEF budgetary
process and the Annual Budget. However, this has remained a challenge, particularly
due to capacity constraints. But, despite this, the expenditure reviews done at the
level of Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs) continue to inform their
respective budgets.

I have no doubt that MDAs and all stakeholders will find the 2009 PER a useful
document for gauging the performance in budget execution and attainment of
goals of improving effectiveness and efficiency in public expenditure management.
The findings of this report will facilitate the alignment of government spending to
sectoral and national priorities contained in Vision 2030 and its first Medium Term
Plan (MTP -2008-2012)

H~;ranya, MP
Minister of State for Planning, National Development and Vision 2030
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Executive summary
The overall aim of the 2009 PERis to evaluate the extent to which the goals of public
expenditure management have been realised. It seeks to analyse both the efficiency
and effectiveness of public expenditure, and provides background information
for making sound expenditure decisions in the medium term. The PER, apart
from identifying over-arching issues that inform the annual budget, also assesses
progress made in the implementation of key expenditure reforms geared towards
restructuring expenditure in favour of development activities, reducing wastage and
enhancing good governance in management of public resources.

Based on this year's theme (Setting the Foundation for Efficient Public Spending
Towards Implementation of the Kenya Vision 2030 and its series of Medium Term
Plans), the 2009 PERtakes stock of Public Expenditure Management (PEM) issues
that have been accomplished and those that remain outstanding, then proposes the
way forward on how to tackle PEM issues in the short-, medium- and long term in
order to effectively implement the Kenya Vision 2030 Policy Blueprint.

Macro-economic Performance and Fiscal Framework

The Kenyan economy experienced a steady growth from year 2002 up to year 2007
-- which was the last year of ERSimplementation. Before the General Elections of
December 2007, the economy enjoyed a broad expansion touching all sectors of the
economy. RealGDPgrew by 7.1 per cent in 2007, up from 6.3 per cent in 2006 and 5.1 per
cent in 2004. This continued broad-based growth was driven mainly by the agriculture,
manufacturing, tourism, construction, and transport and communication sectors. As a
result, growth in per capita income rose from minus 1.7 per cent in 2002 to 4.1 per cent
in 2007. The effects of this economic growth trickled down to the grassroot level, and
had a significantly positive impact on poverty reduction, which has declined from 57 per
cent in 2000 to 46 per cent in 2006/07, based on the latest poverty statistics.

Followingthe post-election violence during the early part of 2008, economic activities
were disrupted, resulting in stagnation in GDP growth during the first quarter, with
tourist arrivals going down by over 50 per cent. Most sectors were hampered by
disruption to supply chains and displacement of productive resources. A political
settlement was reached, thereby giving birth to the National Accord. Effective
implementation of the Accord is expected to put back the economy into the positive
growth trajectory experienced before then.

In year 2008, the agriculture sector contracted by 5.1 per cent, mainly due to the
effects of post-election violence, drought and high input prices, especially those
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of fertiliser. In 2007, the agriculture, manufacturing, wholesale and retail trade
and transport and communication sectors, which are the key pillars of the Kenyan
economy, accounted for 55.8 per cent of GDP growth. But, as much as other sectors
were performing poorly, the wholesale and retail trade sector registered a quick
recovery to an estimated growth of about 5 per cent in 2008.

Overall inflation eased to 9.8 per cent in 2007 compared to 14.5 per cent in 2006.
It, however, increased in 2008 to a record high of 26.2 per cent. This was due to the
high food prices brought about by disruption to economic activity during the political
crisis, high input prices and shortages due to drought. The overall inflation is largely
driven by food prices, as these and beverages account for about 50 per cent of the
consumer basket. Consequently, over-reliance on monetary policy for the realisation
of overall price stability may be sub-optimal. The underlying inflation (overall inflation
excluding food), increased from 5.7 per cent in 2007 to 11.1 per cent in 2008.

The level of Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF)as a percentage of GDP increased
from 19.1 per cent in 2006 to 19.4 per cent in 2007 due to the improvement in the
enabling environment atthe time. This rate of fixed investment stood at 19.4 in 2008.
Growth in real investment decelerated from 13.4 per cent in 2007 to 9.7 per cent in
2008. There is need to deepen the strategies for improved investment climate and
infrastructural development -- including improved security, efficient regulation and
licensing of businesses, combating corruption and the development of the financial
sector.

Money supply, M3, has had significant growth between 2005 and 2007. It recorded
an expansion of Kshs 120.3 billion in 2007 up from a change of Kshs 46.3 billion in
2005 and Kshs 93.0 billion in 2006. However, this level declined in 2008 to record
Kshs99.9 billion. Growth in domestic credit accounted for 56.8 per cent ofthe money
supply expansion while increase in net foreign asset contributed 37.8 per cent.

In the international scene, commodity prices of the main Kenyan exports recorded
a positive growth. Tea and coffee prices increased from US$ 1,770 to US$ 2,320
per tonne, and from US$ 2,560 to US$ 2,600 in 2007 and 2008 respectively. The
slight depreciation of the shilling from 2007 to 2008 was one of the main factors
behind this increase in prices. The share of exports in GDP also declined slightly
from 26.5 per cent in 2007 to 26.3 per cent in 2008, while import share increased by
a 3.8 percentage point to record 41.7 in 2008. Kenya's trade deficit with the rest of
the world increased to about Kshs 425 billion, or 20 per cent of the GDP at current
market prices.

Remittances flowing into Kenya have been increasing over time and were estimated
at about Kshs 39 billion in 2007, which translates to an increase of about 70 per cent
between 2005 and 2007. The remittances for 2008 stood at about US$ 611 million,
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or Kshs 42.5 billion. It is important to note that remittances exceeded net foreign
direct investment to Kenya in three consecutive years between 2006 and 2008.

The revenue performance has remained strong above 20 per cent of the GDP and
is estimated at about 21.4 per cent of in 2008/09. This was realised despite the
adverse impact on the economy by the global financial crisis and the post-election
crisis. Revenue collection has improved significantly mainly due to improved tax
administration, introduction of reforms at the Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA) and
the stable economic growth before 2008.

The total public debt increased from Kshs 789.1 billion as at the end of June 2006 to
Kshs 801.2 billion by June 30,2007. This was as a result of the 8.7 per cent decrease
in external debt and an increase in domestic debt of 28.2 per cent. The significant
reduction in external debt was mainly due to the appreciation of the Kenya shilling
against major foreign currencies.

To effectively operationalise the MTEF, there is need to: (i) deepen the existing
institutional framework and allow for participation and enhanced partnership
between the public, private, civil and community organisations. in the prioritisation of
needs and allocation of resources, (ii) strengthen planning and budgeting capacities
at the districts levels and provide adequate resources, (iii) improve on the systems
of accountability and transparency and concurrently provide the necessary political
commitment for decentralisation process, and (iv) ensure that the MTEF process is
grounded on a firm legal framework.

A macro-economic stability supportive of economic growth requires that inflation
be maintained at low levels. However, fostering growth, combined with price
stability, remains a challenge, especially with the rising international oil prices and
the need to design a monetary policy that underpins sustained growth. In addition,
the exchange rate would have to be maintained at levels that enable Kenya's exports
to remain competitive.

To achieve and sustain a 10 per cent GDPgrowth rate as envisaged in the Vision 2030,
the economy will be required to operate at high levels of efficiency and technological
progress. This calls for deeper reforms to improve the local business environment,
as well as increased investment in physical infrastructure and infrastructure that
supports science and technology. The Grand Coalition Government should continue
to take strong measures aimed at getting the economy on a recovery path.

Public Expenditure Analysis
The budgetary allocations made during the review period were consistent with
national priorities in terms of allocative efficiency. The improved allocation
efficiency was attributed to, among other factors, the adoption of the Medium Term
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Expenditure Framework (MTEF) that links policy, planning and budgeting and, more
recently, the adoption of Programme-Based Budgeting{PBB).

Government expenditure increased significantly from Kshs 379.B billion in 2004/05
to Kshs 65B.1 billion in 2007/0B, representing an average annual growth rate of
14.7 per cent over the period. As a percentage of GDP aggregate, government'
expenditure increased from 2B.2 per cent in 2004/05 to 2B.5 per cent, 29.5 per
cent and 33.5 per cent in 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/0B respectively. Aggregate
government expenditure is expected to reach Kshs 773 billion in 200B/09. Recurrent
and development expenditure increased from Kshs339.7 billion and Kshs40.1 billion
in 2004/05 to Kshs 497.6 billion and Kshs 160.5 billion in 2007/0B respectively. This
represents an average annual increase of 10 per cent and 41.4 per cent in recurrent
and development expenditure respectively.

Recurrent government expenditure is expected to reach Kshs565.6 billion in 200B/09,
while the development expenditure forecast is Kshs 207.5 billion. As a proportion
of total government expenditure, development expenditure accounted for 24.4 per
cent in 2007/0B compared to 10.6 per cent in 2004/05. The shift in expenditure
pattern observed is in line with the government objective of refocusing expenditure
in favour of development expenditure.

The increased government expenditure financed through domestic borrowing
could crowd-out the private sector. Expenditure on domestic debt has increased
from Kshs 92. 4 billion in 2004/05 to 112.B billion in 2007/0B, which suggests that
the government is increasingly reverting to domestic borrowing to finance budget
deficits. In the long-run, this could lead to higher interest rates.

Budget execution improved significantly during the review period from BB.1 per cent
in 2004/05 to 92.2 per cent in 2007/0B, while the development budget registered the
greatest improvement, with its absorption capacity rising from 55.B per cent to 79.6
per cent during the same period. On average, over the period 2004/05-2007/0B, a
large proportion of development budget (47 per cent) was spent on acquisition of
non-financial assets. It was followed by capital grants (19 per cent), use of goods and
services (9.B per cent), and subsidies, grants and transfers (B.6 per cent).

The nominal expenditure on compensation of employees rose from Kshs 116.3
billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 167.6 billion in 2007/0B, and is expected rise further to
Kshs 1B4.B billion in 200B/09. The larger component of compensation of employees
is spent under the recurrent budget. The increased expenditure on compensation
of employees is a result of a commitment by the government to improve terms and
conditions of service for civil servants and teachers.

1 Aggregate government expenditure is treated as total central government expenditure
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Compensation of employees as a percentage of the GDP increased from 8.7 per cent
in 2004/05 to 8.9 per cent in 2005/06, before falling to 8.4 per cent in 2006/07. It
then increased marginally to 8.6 per cent in 2007/08. The share of compensation of
employees in total government expenditure exhibited a similar expenditure trend,
increasing marginally from 30.7 per cent in 2004/05 to 31.6 per cent in 2005/06
before declining to 28.8 per cent and 25.8 per cent in 2006/07 and 2007/08
respectively.

Expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers increased from Kshs 52.7 billion in
2004/05 to Kshs 114.8 billion in 2007/08, and was expected to reach Kshs 133.2
billion in 2008/09. As a percentage of total government expenditure, expenditure
on subsidies, grants and transfers has exhibited a similar trend, rising from 13.9 per
cent in 2004/05 to 17.4 per cent in 2007/08, and is expected to reach 18.7 per cent
in 2008/09. This is explained by, among other factors, the creation of new Semi-
Autonomous Government Agencies (SAGAs) and an increase in their budgetary
allocations. The increasing expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers contravenes
the government policy of maintaining expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers
at the 2005/06 nominal level over the medium term.

The expenditure on public debt service charges as a percentage of the GDP declined
from 8 per cent in 2004/05 to 7.5 per cent in 2006/07 and further to 6.9 per cent in
2007/08. The decline is attributed to, among other factors, the appreciation of the
Kenya shilling against major foreign currencies before the emergence of the global
financial crisis, and reforms aimed at improving efficiency and transparency in public
debt management.

The reforms included the installation of a fibre optic link between the Ministry of
Finance and the Central Bank of Kenya in June 2007 to facilitate online sharing of
debt data between the two institutions on a common CS-DRMS 2000+ platform;
the undertaking of a Debt Sustainability Analysis (DSA); the drafting of a National
Debt Management Strategy; the engagement of a consultancy firm (Crown Agents)
in June 2007 to assist in the preparation of the DMO Organisational Structure, the
Staff Retention Policy and a draft Agency Agreement between MoF and CBK.

Public Expenditure Management

The 2007/08 financial period was affected by the post-election conflict, which
impacted negatively on mobilisation of revenue. In the previous three years (2004/05-
2006/07), such mobilisation had shown good progress, with better tax systems and
collection going up by 29 per cent. This, coupled with a more prudent management
of domestic debt and reduced arrears, meant that, to a large extent, the budget had
been predictable. The improved control of cash management and the release of
funds to budget holders were maintained.
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A review on Public Expenditure Management shows that, since 2003, many
reforms aimed at improving performance in public expenditure management were
introduced, and positive achievements have been realised in many operational and
institutional areas.

The continued commitment towards the purposeful reform of fiscal and public
expenditure management resulted in enhanced fiscal information, quarterly
revenue allocation publication by the government, the adoption of due process in
procurement and a good understanding of the macro-economic environment and
key macro-economic variables. It also kept fiscal deficit within reasonable limits of
the GDP.

Despite all these achievements, there have been some persistent challenges, key
among them the low capacity of State and local governments in public finance
management, lack of an institutionalised monitoring and evaluation mechanism
that involves Civil Society Organizations and the fact that budget monitoring remains
a bureaucratic process.

Such challenges may be addressed through: capacity building at all levels of the
government; CSOempowerment for budget monitoring and evaluation; stipulation
of adequate safeguards for local government funds; rigorous implementation of fiscal
responsibility, public procurement and other strategic bills to strengthen economic
management.

Under the MTEF, persisting challenges include: lack of skills to implement new
systems and practices; lack of resources, including new technologies, to undertake
full implementation of MTEF reforms; a negative public service culture and an
entrenched interest in the status quo that resists reforms and change; and absence
of structural changes in organisations, right sizing and effective audit functions. At
the oversight level, legislative oversight on budgetary matters of government MDAs
is weak. Similarly, the Civil Society remains weak in researching and scrutinising
government fiscal operations and related budgetary matters. The capabilitvof the
two institutions to monitor public finance and hold the Government fully accountable
needs to be enhanced.

In the budget preparation process, notable reforms included: integrating the MTEF
and the annual budgeting process by bringing them together in the Treasury and in
the line ministries; expanding the effective budget timetable to start in September/
October rather than in December; producing pre-budget papers to enhance
stakeholder and political engagement in the budgeting process; reorganising the
Sector Working Groups; preparing the budget using the Government Financial
Statistics, 2001 classification system; the development of clear resource allocation
guidelines emphasising the shifting of resources to priority areas in an effort to
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align budgeting with policy priorities; forming a Parliamentary fiscal analysis and
appropriation committee to oversee the budget process; and leaving out of the
budget estimates pledged but non-committed donor funds.

Under budget execution, reforms included: the adoption of international standards
of budget classification based on the 2001 Government Finance Statistics (GFS)
framework; defining credit limits based on properly designed cash flow planning to
improve exchequer releases; the enforcement of expenditure commitment control
system and initiation of cost containment measures; and the strengthening of control
measures for efficient use of the Local Authority Transfer Fund, the Constituency
Development Fund and other devolved funds.

There was a reduced difference on aggregate levels between budgeted expenditure
and actual outturn; a reduced difference on ministry/vote level between budgeted
expenditure and actual outturn; and a between budgeted revenue and actual
outturn. The stock of expenditure payment arrears and changes in the stock of
arrears also showed improvement, while availability of data for monitoring the stock
of expenditure payment arrears was considered satisfactory.

Classification of the central government budget using the GFSformat was handled
well, and there was comprehensiveness of information included in budget
documentation. However, the extent of unreported operations concerning extra-
budgetary expenditure was an issue of concern due to lack of comprehensive
and consolidated information for statutory boards and State corporations.
Similarly, income and expenditure information on donor-funded projects was not
comprehensive.

The 2007/08 budget outturn generally reflects the authorities' focus on maintaining
aggregate fiscal discipline through budgetary cuts, good revenue performance
and improved budget execution. Budget execution was such that the composition
of exchequer releases was close to the originally approved budget - a result of
both an improved budget preparation process and more restrictions on excessive
reallocations, with reallocations from personnel expenses, core poverty programmes
and priority areas in respect to the functions of the ministries and departments
disallowed.

Though great improvement in development budget execution was witnessed during
the review period, the unutilised resources remained relatively high compared to the
recurrent budget ..The shortfall was worrying, because funds available to promote
growth and the reduction of poverty were underutilised, slowing the implementation
of the public investment programmes and progress towards the MDGs. The
shortfall in development expenditure appears to be the result of problems with
budget execution. Past experience shows that, in a number of ministries, cash flow
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bottlenecks to spending units and slow procurement come in the way of utilisation
of funds.

Despite guidance from the Treasury, management of expenditure arrears remained
a weak area in budget execution. Although the July 2004 Treasury Circular provided
additional guidance to Accounting Officers on capturing commitments and reporting
of expenditure returns and arrears, management of expenditure arrears remained
weak. The reporting of large arrears indicates that line ministries either continue to
incur substantial commitments without having an adequate budget provision, and/
or that reporting of expenditure arrears is weak. The Government needs to monitor
the age of pending bills, which would help MDAs to prioritise if faced with cash flow
problems.

In terms of external scrutiny and audit, the efficiency of the Office of the Auditor
General has improved through better organisation, increased systematic training,
the introduction of new and computer-assisted audit methods and the adoption and
successful application of international auditing standards.

A main weakness in the past was delayed presentation of the annual audit reports to
Parliament, but this is being undertaken on time. But a remaining problem concerns
the long time it takes for Parliament to attend to audit reports and queries, and the
even longer delay before the Government responds, often inadequately.
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t
BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction
This is the eighth Public Expenditure Review (PER) since 1997 and the first to be
undertaken during the implementation the Kenya Vision 2030 first Medium Term
Plan, 2008-2009. The overall aim of the PERis to evaluate the extent to which the
goals of public expenditure management contained in the MTP are being realised.
It seeks to analyse both the efficiency and effectiveness of public expenditure, and
also provide background information for making sound expenditure decisions in
the medium term. Areas of focus in public expenditure management include; fiscal
discipline, budget efficiency (allocation and operational efficiency), budget execution
and pending bills.

The PER process generally involves the review and analysis of the ministerial
expenditure performance against the ministry's priorities. In-depth diagnostic
assessment of selected key public sector issues is done and necessary reforms to
enhance public expenditure performance identified. Key expenditure reforms have
been geared towards restructuring expenditure allocations in favour of development
activities, reducing wastage and enhancing good governance in management of
public resources.

1.1 Focusof the PER
This year's PERtheme is Setting the Foundation for Efficient Public Spending Towards
Implementation of Vision 2030 and its Series of Medium Term Plans. The PERtakes
stock and evaluates the key macro-fiscal and sectoral expenditure policies to identify
the progress achieved since the start of the 2008-2012 MTP, and the challenges that
need to be addressed towards the realisation of the first Vision 2030 MTP goals.

The 2009 PERtakes stock and evaluates the key macro-fiscal and sectoral expenditure
policies and identifies challenges that need to be addressed towards the realisation

of the goals of Vision 2030.
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1.2 Objectives and Scope of the 2009 PER
The 2009 PERidentifies key public expenditure management issues and challenges that
need to be addressed by the Government to effectively implement the strategies and
flagship projects in the Vision 2030 MTP (2008-2012). The specific objectives include:

• Evaluation of the overall macro-fiscal framework and how it relates to fiscal
discipline, macro-economic stability and economic growth objectives. The
consistency of fiscal targets with the goals of macro-economic stability will
be assessed as well as the overall strategic allocation of public expenditure.
This is supposed to inform budgetary allocations and the macro-framework
for the annual budget and for the medium-term;

• Strengthening the systems of budget planning process, including budget
execution, monitoring and evaluation. The Government is making efforts
to move towards programme-based budgeting in order to enhance public
expenditure prioritisation;

• Strengthening systems of expenditure management by regularly monitoring
and reporting progress on Public Expenditure Management (PEM) reform
measures. In this regard, the PERwill evaluate progress and emerging issues
in the implementation of Public Financial Management reforms in Kenya;

• Improving sub-sector allocation and utilisation of public resources. The PER
will do this by analysing ministerial expenditure allocations and composition,
and systems of performance monitoring and reporting; and

• Promotion of transparency and dialogue on PEM issues between the
Government, donors, and other stakeholders on PEM issues.

The report also tracks expenditure priorities and targets agreed upon in the
implementation of the first Vision 2030 MTP (208-2012).

Macro-fiscal targets: Evaluating the overall macro-fiscal framework and how it relates
to fiscal discipline, macro-economic stability and economic growth objectives. The
consistency of fiscal targets with the goals of macro-economic stability are assessed as.
well as the overall strategic allocation of public expenditure so as to inform budgetary
allocations and the macro-framework for the annual budget and for the medium term;

Expenditure restructuring and the efficiency of systems of public expenditure
management: Strengthening the systems of budget planning process, including
budget execution, monitoring and evaluation. The PERreport draws upon proposed
studies on performance orientation within the public sector;

Strengthening performance management and orientation in the public sector
in Kenya: Strengthening the systems of expenditure management by regularly
monitoring and reporting progress on PEM reform measures. In this regard, PER
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evaluates progress and emerging issues in the implementation of Public Financial
Management Reforms in Kenya. It also promotes transparency and dialogue on PEM
issues between the Government, donors and other stakeholders.

Improving sub-sector allocation and utilisation of public resources. The PERachieves
this by analysing ministerial expenditures, composition trends and systems of
performance monitoring and reporting.

The PER2009 achieved the outlined objectives by analysing and reviewing various
budget documents such as the Budget Outlook Paper (BOPA), the Budget Strategy
Paper (BSP), Treasury Budget Circulars, Medium Term Expenditure Framework
(MTEF) Sector Reports, Ministerial Public Expenditure Reviews (MPERs) and other
government policy documents. Issues not adequately addressed in PER2009 are
recommended for future in-depth studies and analysis. Findings from the report are
widely disseminated to enhance dialogue on PEM issues amongst stakeholders.

1.3 Emerging Issues from Previous Reports
The following are the highlights, main findings and recommendations as well as
emerging issues from past reports.

Macro- and Fiscal Framework: The analysis of macro-economic targets set in the
BOPAclearly indicated that there has been concerted effort to implement the macro-
economic framework contained in the ERS.Similarly, it was also evident that the
budget attempted to implement the macro-economic framework contained in the
BOPA. However, variations exist between the set targets and the actual outcomes,
though the deviations are not much. Similarly, the medium-term projections indicated
a high growth in revenues, which was necessitated by the improved economic
performance and the sustained improved performance in revenue administration.

Macro- and Fiscal Discipline: To sustain strong growth and macro-economic stability,
the report observed the need for continued fiscal discipline. The Government needs
to implement key reform initiatives that are already in place and wider fiscal reforms:
especially the re-orientation of public spending towards development in order to
foster private investment growth.

Deepening of Public Expenditure Reforms: The limited scope for public expenditure
restructuring calls for strict adherence to the implementation of reforms in the civil
service and parastatals with the aim of reducing and maintaining the wage bill below
8.4 per cent of the GDP as well as reducing resource allocation to parastatals while
making them self sustaining.

Strengthening of the MTEF Budgetary Process: It was clear that the main threats of
the current budgetary process arethe weak institutional framework that is manifested
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in poor governance, lack of capacity at the district level, and conflicting interest
between the sustaining of the old and new systems. To effectively operationalise
the MTEF, the reports recommended the need to deepen the existing institutional
framework and allow for enhanced partnership between the public, private, civil and
community organisations in the prioritisation of needs and allocation of resources;
provide adequate resources and strengthen planning and budgeting capacities at
the districts levels; improve systems of accountability and transparency; provide the
necessary political commitment for the decentralisation process; and ensure the
MTEF process is grounded on a firm legal framework.

Containment of Wage Bill: To control the wage bill, the following policy measures
were recommended:

• Closely link wage increases with productivity increases while completing the
wage harmonisation and consolidation of allowances;

• Completing the Voluntary Early Retirement (VER)scheme aimed at downsizing
the civil service to sustainable levels in the medium term; and

• Flexibility to allow for recruitment of essential staff, for instance, medical
personnel, in order to aim at reaching the optimum level of personnel for the
health sector and to move towards achieving the MDGs.

Pending Bills: The analysis showed that pending bills continued to decline.
To consolidate gains made in containing and reducing these, the following
recommendations were proposed which should particularly target the seven
ministries that are major generators of pending bills:

• Strengthen the Commitment Control System (CCS) to ensure that
commitments are accurately captured, and no commitment is made outside
the budgetary provision. The implication of this is that once the existing stock
is cleared, ministries will not be expected to accumulate more arrears;

• Settle the genuine stock of pending bills identified by the Pending Bills Closing
Committee;

• Terminate and complete stalled projects that continue to generate pending
bills; and

• Implement the recommendations of the Pending Bills Closing Committee

Capacity Building: It was observed that capacity gaps still exist both in central and
line ministries for carrying out in-depth analysis and preparing detailed reports
(MPERs and Sector Reports) that can adequately inform MTEF budgetary resources.
Resources need to be availed to undertake major training, particularly on advanced
financial data analysis and linking of spending to outputs and results. This will be
quite timely as the Government implements programme- based budgeting.
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1.4 Organisation of the 2009 PER Report
Chapter One provides the background to the PERand outlines the objectives and
scope of the 2009 PER.It provides a snapshot of the special chapters and reviews the
implementation of the recommendations from past PERs.

Chapter Two provides a broad overview of the macro-economic performance and
fiscal framework in the implementation of the Vision 2030 three key towers of
strength; the economic, social and political pillars.

Chapter Three analyses trends and composition of aggregate government
expenditure. The analysis initially covers expenditure and composition according to
the two broad categories: recurrent and development. Further detailed analysis is
provided according to functional and economic classification, and the implication of
the trends observed is provided. The analysis provides an opportunity to examine the
extent to which observed expenditure patterns are aligned to national, sector and
ministry-specific priorities. Where MTP targets are available, an overview is given on
the progress made towards the realisation of these targets, challenges encountered
and proposed recommendations.

Chapter Four provides an in-depth analysis of systems of public expenditure
management and reviews reforms in budget formulation, execution, monitoring and
evaluation and finally provides actionable recommendations.

Chapter Five presents the conclusions and recommendations from all the chapters,
and gives an analysis of the implementation of recommendations contained in the
previous PERs.
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RECENT MACRO·ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE
AND MEDIUM TERM PROSPECTS

2.0 Introduction
The Kenyan economy was on a steady growth path, growing by about 6.1 per cent
per annum between 2004 and 2007. The economy enjoyed a broad-based expansion
touching all sectors of the economy. Real GDP grew by 7.1 per cent in 2007, up from
6.3 per cent in 2006 and 5.1 per cent in 2004. The continued broad-based growth was
driven mainly by agriculture, manufacturing, tourism, construction, transport and
communication, and trade. As a result, growth in per capita income rose from minus
1.7 per cent in 2002 to 4.1 per cent in 2007. This growth performance contributed
to poverty reduction, estimated to have declined from 57 per cent in 2000 to 46 per
cent in 2006/07.

However, in 2008, there were reversals in Kenya's growth prospects. The economy
is estimated to have expanded at a lower rate of about 1.7 per cent. With Kenya's
population growing faster than economic expansion, per capita income is estimated
to have shrunk by 1.1 per cent in 2008. The post-election violence that followed
the disputed General Elections in December 2007 led to the disruption of economic
activity, the deaths of more than 1,000 people and the internal displacement of
more than 350,000 others.

Following the disruption, the country did not realise any growth in GDP during the
first quarter. Tourist arrivals fell by over 50 per cent and agricultural GDP shrunk by
about 5 per cent during the quarter. The eventual signing of the National Accord
in early 2008 brought a political settlement and heralded the restoration of calm.
There was some economic recovery during the second quarter, with real GDP
growing by 3.5 per cent. The third quarter saw a deceleration in growth to about 3.3
per cent. However, high consumer prices and the onset of the global financial crisis
contributed to further retardation in growth, with the economy stagnating in the
fourth quarter.
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This chapter reviews Kenya's recent growth performance and the medium-term
prospects. Section Two reviews macro-economic performance, and focuses on key
indicators such as GDP growth, savings and investment, employment, inflation,
external trade and fiscal performance. Section Three presents the medium-term
prospects, including the opportunities and risks. The final section outlines the
conclusions and recommendations.

2.1 Macro-economic performance

2.1.1 Domestic environment
The Kenyan economy was on an expansionary growth path between 2003 and 2007.
However, the year 2008 was affected by post-election violence, drought and high
international energy and food prices that led to a slow-down in most sectors of the
economy. The economic growth of about 7.1 per cent registered in 2007 was the
highest growth in the last two decades. Due to the adverse occurrences, economic
growth in 2008 is estimated at 1.7 per cent. The key sectors that have been supporting
GDP growth are agriculture, transport and communication, hotels and restaurants,

wholesale and retail trade, and manufacturing sectors (Figure 2.1).

Figure 2.1 Trends in GDP Growth and the Key Sectors Performance
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Source: Economic Survey 2008 and Quarterly GDP 2009 Report
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The agricultural sector is estimated to have contracted by 5 per cent, largely due to
post-election violence, high input prices (particularly those of fertilizer) and failed
rainfall. In 2007, the key sectors - agriculture, manufacturing, wholesale and retail
trade and transport and communication - together accounted for 55.8 per cent of
GDP growth. As much as other sectors struggled, the wholesale and retail trade
sector of registered a quick recovery to an estimated growth of 5 per cent in 2008.

The overall inflation eased to 9.8 per cent in 2007 compared to 14.5 per cent in 2006.
It, however, increased in 2008 to a record high of 26.2 per cent. This was due to the
high food prices brought about by the disruption to economic activity during the
political crisis, high input prices and shortages due to drought. The overall inflation
is largely driven by food prices, as food and beverages account for about 50 per
cent of the consumer basket. Consequently, over-reliance on monetary policy for
the realisation of overall price stability may be sub-optimal. The underlying inflation
- overall inflation excluding food - increased from 5.7 per cent in 2007 to 11.1 per
cent in 2008. (Table 2.1)

Table 2.1: Key Macro-Economic Indicators, 2005-2008

Indicators .: 2005 2006 2007 2008
GDP growth 5.9 6.3 7.1 1.7

GFCFgrowth rate 27.8 18.5 13.4 9.7
GFCFas a % of GDP 18.7 19.1 19.4 19.4

Total Government expenditure as a % of GDP 30.1 29.9 34.3 27.9
Overall Inflation 10.3 14.5 9.8 26.2
Underlying inflation (excluding food) 7.4 5.4 5.7 11.1

Interest rates (TB) 8.4 6.8 6.8 7.6
Gross Domestic Saving as a % of GDP 13.4 14.9 13.1 14.8

Source: Economic Survey 2009 and Leading Economic Indicators March 2009

The level of Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF)as a percentage of GDP increased
from 19.1 per cent in 2006 to 19.4 per cent in 2007 and stagnated at 19.4 in 2008.
Investment is an important engine of growth in the economy. This underscores the
need to maintain a conducive macro-economic environment, deepen structural
reforms, improve security, enhance financial sector development, ensure efficient
regulation and licensing of businesses, increase efficiency and effectiveness in public
service delivery, develop infrastructure and continue to improve governance.
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Figure 2.2 GFCF,savings, interest rates and investment rate, GDP growth
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Financing of Kenya's development process remains one of the key challenges,
considering the low domestic saving levels. Public savings have largely been minimal
(at times negative) and, as a result, private saving is the main source of domestic
savings. In the year 2006, out of the 14.9 per cent gross domestic savings as a
percentage of GDP, public saving was 1.6 per cent of GDP. In 2007, domestic saving
declined to 13.4 per cent of GDP,with the Government recording a dis-saving of 4.7
per cent of GDP.This indicates that the gains made by the Government in increasing
saving levels have not been very effective.

Representing the saving-investment gap as the difference between net exports and
fiscal deficit reveals that the narrowing of the gap was largely supported by the
decline in fiscal deficit, though the gap widened in 2008 (Figure 2.3). According to
Vision 2030's target, public savings are expected to grow to 3 per cent and 3.8 per
cent of the GDP by 2012 and 2030 respectively. If the Vision's target is to be realised,
fiscal discipline needs to be enhanced to contain the widening fiscal deficit and to
reduce dependence on foreign saving.
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Figure 2.3 Rates of Inflation, Saving and Investment, 2005-2008
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The short-term interest rate proxied by the average 91-day Treasury Bills (TB) rate
improved significantly between 2005 and 2007. The TB rate declined from 8.4 per cent in
2005 to 6.8 in 2006 and 2007. However, interest rates increased to 8.6 per cent in 2008,
largely attributed to the increase in government borrowing and inflation expectations.
Generally, the low interest rates reflect the Government's effort in providing space for
growth in credit to the private sector to support productive activities.

Money supply (M3) has had significant growth between 2005 and 2007. It recorded
an expansion of KShs 123.5 billion in 2008, up from a change of KShs46.7 billion in
2005 and 94.9 billion in 2006. However, this level declined in 2008 to record Kshs
99.9 billion. Growth in domestic credit accounted for 56.8 per cent of the money
supply expansion while an increase in net foreign asset contributed 37.8 per cent.

Unemployment is still a major problem, with the youth being the most affected
segment of the population. Informal sector employment accounts for over three
quarters of total employment. In 2008, informal sector employment grew by 5.8
per cent, down from the 6.1 per cent recorded in 2007. The modern private sector
employment grew by 1.9 per cent in 2008, down from 6.1 per cent in 2007.

Besides the slow-down in growth in employment opportunities, Kenya, like many
other developing countries, faces a serious challenge ofthe 'working poor'. Estimates
from the Kenya Integrated Household Budget Survey 2005/06 indicate that about
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33.3 per cent of employees earn less than US$ 1 per day, hardly enough to lift them
from poverty.

Kenya is one of the African countries with the highest average annual labour force
growth, recorded at three per cent between 1990 and 2005. The growing labour force
continues to outpace growth in employment opportunities in the formal sector. This
underscores the need for job creation to expand at a rate greater than three per cent
in order to avert increase in unemployment. To address the high unemployment
rate of 12.7 per cent (KIHBS, 2005j06), rapid growth is required. In addition, labour-
intensive investments would be appropriate to help curb possibilities of widening
unemployment.

1.1.2 External trade
There was mixed performance on the international scene. Tea and coffee prices
increased from US$ 1,770 to US$ 2,320 per tonne, and from US$ 2,560 to US$ 2,600
in 2007 and 2008 respectively. The slight depreciation of the shilling between 2007
and 2008 contributed to higher shilling commodity prices. The share of exports of
goods and services in GDP also declined slightly, from 26.5 per cent in 2007 to 26.3
per cent in 2008, while import share increased by 3.8 percentage points to 41.7 in
2008. Kenya's trade deficit with the rest of the world increased to about Kshs 425
billion, or 19 per cent of GDP at current market prices.

Figure 2.4 Trends of Trade Deficit (as a % of GDP), 2005-2008
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The overall balance of payments recorded a deficit of Kshs 33,161 million in 2008
as opposed to the surplus of Kshs 63,250 million recorded in 2007. The widening of
the deficit reflected a deterioration in the trade balance from Kshs 330,454 to Kshs
425,705 following a growth of 22 per cent in import value, which more than offset
the 20 per cent growth in export value. The strong import growth was largely driven
by an increase in the import bill for oil due to high international oil prices during the
greater part of 2008.

Remittances flowing into Kenya have been increasing over time and were estimated
at about KShs39 billion in 2007, which translates to an increase of about 70 per cent
between 2005 and 2007. The remittances for 2008 stood at about US$ 611 million
(Ksh. 42.5 billion). It is noteworthy that remittances exceeded net foreign direct
investment to Kenya in three consecutive years between 2006 and 2008.

Table 2.3 External Sector indicators

Indicators 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
Exchange rate (Kenya shilling per dollar) 79.3 75.4 72.1 67.2 69.8

World prices

Oil prices (US$ per barrel) 53.7 64.9 72.5 97.9

Non-fuel commodities

Tea prices in US$ per tonne
36.9

1566 2020 1770 2320

Coffee prices US$ per tonne 2329 2760 2560 2600

Exports as a per cent of GDP 26.3 27.9 27.0 26.5 26.3

Imports as a per cent of GDP 34.2 37.0 37.8 37.9 41.7

Import cover 3.3 3.1 3.4 3.8 3.8

Terms of Trade:

All items 77 72 72 70 77

Non-oil items 84 84 90 88 94

Source: Economic survey 2009 and Leading Economic Indicators March 2009

Persistent increase in oil prices in the world market and the appreciation of real
exchange rates continued to lower the competitiveness of Kenyan exports as
demonstrated in the declining trend of Terms of Trade for both 'non-oil' and 'all'
items. "Non-oil" and "all items" Terms of Trade deteriorated from 90 to 88 but
improved to 91, and from 72 to 70 then to 77 respectively (Table 2.3).
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The exchange rate has been relatively stable but on a declining trend (appreciated)
in the years 2005 to 2007, but it registered a slight depreciation in 2008. Between
2005 and 2007, the Kenya shilling appreciated against the US dollar and the Euro by
about 17 per cent. The exchange rate appreciated to Kshs 67.2/US$ in 2007 from
Kshs 72.1/US$ in 2006. The shilling then depreciated to Kshs 69.8/US$ in 2008. The
depreciation of the shilling against the US dollar reflected the deterioration in the
country's balance of payment position.

2.2 Review of FiscalOutcome (2005/06-2008/09)

2.2.1 FiscalOutturn 2005-2008
The implementation of ERScame to an end in 2007 and has been replaced with the
current Medium Term Plan (MTP) 2008-2012. The MTP 2008 implements the first
phase of the Vision 2030. This PERreviews and highlights the first-vear performance
ofthe MTP in terms of budgetary implications. The government continues to address
the main weaknesses ofthe budget process, namely, inconsistent spending priorities
and the low utilisation of development funds. In addition, recent improvements in
revenue collection performance have helped the country to meet about 95 per cent
of the budget from domestic sources.

Table 2.4 below gives some facts and figures on fiscal outturn for the period 2005/06 up
to 2008/09. The figures for the year 2008/09 relate to the revised budget estimates.

Table 2.4 (a) Fiscal Outturn (Kshs billion)

Indicator 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 Rev.

Total Revenue 311.3 368.1 432.2 510.7

Total Grants 20.1 15.5 25.4 25.0

Recurrent expenditure 306.5 324.1 403.4 467.6

Development 67.7 81.1 131.5 183.2Expenditure

Deficit (cash basis) -37.1 -38.0 -67.8 -118.5

Net External Financing 1.2 -0.6 6.3 23.6

Net Domestic 28.3 34.7 -13.9 86.4
Financing

Other Financing 7.0 4.0 76.3 18.6

Source: BSP May 2009 & QBR 2007/08
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Total revenues have recorded remarkable upward trend in the recent financial years.
In 2007/08, total tax revenue stood at Kshs432.2 billion and is estimated to increase
to Kshs 512.7 billion in 2008/09. It is important to note that revenue performance
for the second half of 2008/09 will be affected by the slow-down in the economy.
In addition, plans by the Government to raise about Kshs 33 billion of additional
resources through a debut sovereign bond were hampered by the instability in the
global financial market arising from the global financial crisis.

On the expenditure aspect, there is significant improvement on development
expenditures. This follows a deliberate government policy to shift expenditures towards
development-related activities. The financial deficit worsened from Kshs 38 billion in
2006/07 to Kshs67.8 billion in 2007/08, and is estimated to have deteriorated further
in 2008/09 to about Kshs 126.9 billion. Domestic borrowing amounted to Kshs 34.7
billion in 2006/07. A net repayment of Kshs 13.9 billion was registered in 2007/08. The
level of borrowing increased in 2008/09 to about Kshs36.0 billion.

Table 2.4 (b) Fiscal Outturn (Percentage of GDP)

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
Total Revenue 19.9 20.1 21.2 22.1

Total Grants 1.3 0.9 1.7 1.1

Recurrent expenditure 19.6 17.7 21.0 20.2

Development Expenditure 4.3 4.4 8.3 7.9

Deficit (cash basis) -2.4 -2.1 -6.2 -5.1

Net External Financing 0.1 -0.0 1.2 1.0

Net Domestic Financing 1.8 1.9 1.7 3.7

Other Financing 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.8

Source: BSP May 2009 & QBR 2007/08

On the revenue side, revenue performance improved to about 22.1 per cent of the
GDP in 2008/09. This strong performance was maintained despite the adverse impact
on the economy by the global financial crisis and the post-election crisis largely due
to improved tax administration. The fiscal deficit on a cash basis stood at 6.2 per
cent of the GDP in 2007/08 but has worsened to 6.2 per cent and is estimated to
improve in 2008/09 to about 5.3 per cent. This can be attributed to prudent fiscal
policy measures implemented in 2008/09 financial year.
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Figure 2.5 Fiscal Out-turn
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From figure 2.5 above, it is clear that total revenues and recurrent expenditures as a
percentage of the GDPare fairly stable in the period under review. The above analysisalso
indicates that most ofthetotal revenue goestofund recurrent expenditure. Thisunderscores
the vital importance of external resources in financing development expenditures.

2.2.2 Public Debt and Debt Sustainability
Table 2.5 Public debt 2006/07 - 2010/2011 (percent of GDP)

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
Nominal central Govt 41.1 37.9 40.7 38.9 40.2debt exp

,

Domestic (net) 18.7 17.6 17.9 17.8 17.8 "

External 22.4 20.2 22.8 21.1 22.4

GDP Kshs million 1,724.2 1,962.9 2,369.2 2,682.4 2,992.5

Source: Economic Survey 2009

The external debt as a percentage of the GDP is estimated at about 22.8 per cent
in 2008/09, up from 21.1 per cent of GDP in 2007/08. This level of external debt is
considered sustainable according to the IMF Heavily Indebted Poor Country (HIPC)
criteria of debt sustainability.
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Total public debt reduced slightly from Kshs717.7 billion asatthe end of June 2006 to Kshs
715.5 billion by June 30,2007. This was as a result of an 8.7 per cent decrease in external
debt and a 28.2 increase in domestic debt. The significant reduction in external debt was
mainly due to the appreciation of the Kenya shilling against major foreign currencies.
However, the public debt position recorded for June 2008 was Kshs748.5 billion.

2.3 Economic Prospects (2008/09-2010/2011)-2008-2011
Towards the end of 2008, the global economy was shaken by an unfolding financial
crisis. Projections by the IMF in the World Economic Outlook, April 2009 indicate
that world trade decreased by four per cent per cent in the fourth quarter relative to
the third. In December particularly, imports and exports plunged worldwide. Asian
exports were hit hard. Not only did sinking producer and consumer confidence cause
a fall in demand, but also the availability of trade credit and trade credit insurance
diminished. Preliminary data and leading indicators point to a continued and deep
contraction of world trade during the first half of 2009. During the whole of 2009,
trade is expected to shrink by 11 per cent.

The global crisis has not spared Africa, which has been going through a period of
strong growth. With the expectation of a more pronounced global downturn, weaker
commodity prices and pressure on capital flows, the IMF expects growth in sub-
Saharan Africa to slow from about 5.5 per cent in 2008 to about 1.7 per cent in 2009,
about 4 percentage points less than projected at the end 2008.

With significant uncertainty at the global level, risks to growth remain tilted to the
downside. For 2009, the IMF sees major deteriorations in both the fiscal and external
accounts of sub-Saharan Africa. It projects deterioration in the overall fiscal balance
by as much as 6 percentage points to a deficit of about 4 per cent of GDP in 2009.
The current account deficit for the region is projected to widen by more than 4 per
cent of GDP to about 6 % per cent in 2009.

Over and above the global financial crisis, Kenya's situation is worsened by effects
of the post-election violence which rocked the country in early 2008. Before 'that
occurrence, the economy was projected to continue on the expansionary path to' a
growth of 7.6 per cent in 2008. However, the impact of the two crises, coupled with
the effects of drought and high international energy and food prices during the early
part of 2008, explain the slow-down in economic growth to 1.7 per cent in 2008. The
slow-down is expected to continue in year 2009, with a growth projection of 2.1 per
cent. However, the domestic performance is expected to record a strong recovery by
2010 to a projected growth of 3.5 per cent and a further to 4.6 per cent in 2011. This
pattern reflects a U-shaped recovery process for the Kenyan economy.

The main channels through which the global financial crisis is expected to adversely
affect our economy include; reduced demand for Kenya's main exports, decline on
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tourism receipts and transport sub-sector, a slow-down in the inflow of remittances, the
tightening of the global credit conditions which is likely to lower Foreign Direct Investment
(FDll, and a likely decline in donor disbursements in the medium-term as advanced
countries spend more resources on their rescue and fiscal stimulus packages.

However, it is expected that once the current reforms are implemented and the
underlying weaknesses are addressed, the economy will return to a high growth
trajectory by 2011.

Table 2.6 Economic Projections for 2008 - 2011

Variable 2008 2009 2010 2011

GDP growth 1.7 2.1 3.5 4.6

Overall inflation 26.2 18 13 10

Kenya shilling per dollar 69.8 80 80 80

Treasury Bill interest rates 7.8 8.1 8.5 8.9

Private consumption growth -0.4 1 3.8 6.3

Private investment growth 6 6 9 8

Government consumption growth 3.7 7.4 9.4 8.3

Government investment growth 31 17 15 10

Exports of goods & services growth 3.6 5.5 6.1 5.8

Imports of goods & services growth 5.3 9.2 13.2 12.2

Months of import cover 4.0 5 5 5

Current account balance as % of GDP -8 -5.0 -4.0 -3.0
,

Financial deficit as a % of GDP -4 -4 -4 -5

Public expenditure as a % of GDP 30.33 28.45 27.9 27.1

Source: KTMM Forecasts, April 2009

Table 2.7 gives the fiscal projections in the medium-term. The impacts of the global
financial crisis and the post-election crisis have been factored in the projections.
Depending on whether the Government receives expected external support or not,
fiscal deficit is projected to go up. This potentially would result in crowding out
private investment due to the anticipated increased borrowing.
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Table 2.7 (b): Fiscal Projections - (Percentage of GDP)

2008/09 2009/2010 2010/2011 2011/2012
Total Revenue 22.1 21.6 21.8 22.0
Total Grants 1.1 1.4 1.4 1.5

Recurrent expenditure 20.2 19.1 18.4 18.2
Development Expenditure 7.9 9.2 8.9 9.0
Deficit (cash basis) -5.1 -5.4 -4.1 -3.9
Net External Financing 1.0 1.0 1.7 1.8

Net Domestic Financing 3.7 4.2 2.2 1.9

Memo items
Domestic Debt 18.4 20.2 20.3 20.1
Core Poverty Programs 5.6 5.6 5.8 5.4

Source: BOPA 2009

Total expenditure is expected to be high in 2008/09, partly due to the recovery from
the losses of the post-election crisis and inflationary pressures experienced in 2008.
In addition, key projects such as Free Primary Education (FPE), the Constituency
Development Fund (CDF) and subsidised secondary education are expected to
continue, which will require expenditure increases in the medium-term. For the
fiscal framework to be in line with the economic objectives of poverty reduction,
the core poverty programme allocations are expected to increase and stabilise over
time up to 5.4 per cent of thevGDP in 2011/12.

Figure 2.6 : Fiscal Projections
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Resource mobilisation is expected to be adversely affected in the year and in the
medium-term due to the negative economic impact of the global financial crisis
and post-election violence. The medium-term fiscal framework assumes the
implementation of prudent fiscal policy, which requires shifting expenditures from
recurrent budget to development budget.

2.4 Opportunities and Risks
An examination of the current macro-economic framework reveals the opportunities
that can be exploited to realise poverty reduction objectives. A review of the threats
to the process is done so that they can be avoided in order to realise the social and
economic objectives as set out in several government policy documents.

The opportunities the process can exploit include:

Attaining and sustaining higher levels of economic growth that is adequate for
sustained poverty reduction remains the Government's top priority. Fiscal policy
serves as an instrument for both macro-economic stabilisation and to achieving
growth and poverty reduction objectives. As a result, sustaining strong growth and
macro-economic stability will require continued fiscal discipline. The Government
needs to succeed in implementing the key reform initiatives that are already in
place. Wider fiscal reforms, especially the re-orientation of public spending towards
development, will foster private investment growth.

The renewed call for political reforms provides an opportunity for the government
to push important political reforms, especially those related to Agenda Four of
the National Accord. This will ensure political stability, which is required to restore
investor confidence.

To sustain a 10 per cent GDP growth rate as envisaged in Vision 2030, the economy
will be required to operate at high levels of efficiency and technological progress. This
calls for deeper reforms to improve the business environment as well as increased
investment in physical and science and technology infrastructure.

A macro-economic stability supportive of economic growth requires that inflation
be maintained at low levels. However, fostering growth combined with price stability
remains a challenge, especially with the rising international oil prices and the need to
design a monetary policy that underpins sustained growth. In addition, the shilling's
exchange rate would have to be maintained at levels that enable Kenya's exports to
remain competitive.

The Government's commitment to enhance productive public expenditure may
be undermined by the high level of expenditure on wages and salaries, and the
Consolidated Fund Services. The limited scope for public expenditure re-structuring
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therefore calls for strict adherence to the implementation process of reforms on the
civil service and the parastatals with the aim of reducing and maintaining a wage bill
below 8.4 per cent of the GDP,as well as reducing resource allocation to parastatals
and making them self-sustaining.

Analysis of the outcomes against the targets is made difficult by the fact that the
ERS,the BOPA and the BSPset targets on different macro-economic indicators. It is
therefore important to note that failure to adopt similar macro-economic indicators
for targeting minimises effective monitoring and evaluation on the overall macro-
economic framework of the economy.

Threats to Medium-Term Prospects:

The main threats relate to the weak institutional framework that is manifested in poor
governance, lack of capacity at the district level, and conflicting interest between
sustaining of the old and new systems. Further, there is need to pay attention to
political stability and national cohesion, which are necessary for investor confidence
and the restoration of high growth. To effectively operationalise the MTEF, there is
need to: (i) deepen the existing institutional framework and allow participation and
enhanced partnership between the public, private, civil and community organisations
in the prioritisation of needs and allocation of resources, (ii) strengthen planning
and budgeting capacities at the districts levels and provide adequate resources,
(iii) improve on the systems of accountability and transparency and concurrently
provide the necessary political commitment for the decentralised process that goes
on with the process, and (iv) and ensure the MTEF process is grounded on a firm
legal framework.

Conclusion and Recommendations

The analysis of the macro-economic targets set in the BSPclearly indicates that there
has been a concerted effort to implement the macro-economic framework contained
in the MTP. Similarly, it is also evident that the budget attempted to implement.the
macro-economic framework contained in the BSP.However, variations exist between
the set targets and the actual outcomes, though the deviations are not major.

To ensure that the macro-economic framework being implemented in the budget
remains in line with the overall macro-economic objectives, the following should be
focused on:

• The level of headline inflation in the country remains a key issue of concern. Food
prices contribute directly to about three quarters of inflation. There is need to
undertake measures to enhance productivity in food production. Alternatively,
the Government can aggressively pursue measures to stabilise food prices;
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• To ensure that Kenya does not become overly dependent on foreign financing for
its future development, it is imperative to ensure that most of the investment
effort is domestically funded. This could be realised through improved revenue
collection and improved domestic savings in an environment of well developed
financial systems;

• The performance-orientated and results-focused MTEF process can be a major
boosting factor of good governance. Its potential to shift attention from what the
Government does to what the people want the Government to do based on the
people's identification of needs (bottom-up approach) implies a better targeting
of resources. Proper checks and balances on how the resources are invested in
community-sanctioned projects inspires good governance practices;

• The current budget-making process provides great opportunities for the
strengthening the Public-Private Sector Partnerships in the budget formulation
and implementation process. This will improve the focus on the needs of all the
stakeholders, including the community, by enhancing their participation. The
Kenyan public have always expressed willingness to participate in development
initiatives with proper facilitation.
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PUBLIC EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS
3.0 Introduction
This chapter analyses trends and composition of aggregate government expenditures.
The analysis covers expenditure composition according to the two broad categories:
recurrent and development. Further, a detailed analysis is provided according to
functional and economic classification. An assessment of the allocative efficiency i.e
onsonance of budgetary allocation with strategic priorities or the extent to which
allocation of resources is consistent with policy priorities, is also done. The policy
implication of the observed and emerging expenditure patterns is also provided.

Allocative Efficiency
Allocative efficiency examines the extent to which allocation of resources is consistent
with policy priorities. The analysis ofthis section will be mainly based on policy priorities
as outlined in the ERSsince the period under review was within the ERSperiod.

According to the ERS,the key policy priorities that the Government was to focus on revolved
around the three pillars: economic growth, equity and poverty reduction and governance.

i. Economic Growth: This entailed reviving the economy and putting it back
to a rapid and sustainable growth path. Recovery of the economy was to be
spurred by: (i) improvements in the productive sector of the economy, including
agriculture, tourism and trade and industry (ii) Rehabilitation and expansion of
physical infrastructure, and (iii) restructuring of expenditures to be more growth-
and pro poor-oriented.

ii. Equity and Poverty Reduction:This entailed mainly investing in human capital i.e.
education and health, and increasing expenditure on core poverty programmes; and

iii. Governance: This entailed, among others, strengthening of institutions of
governance and introduction of reforms to enhance efficiency and improvement
of governance. The focus was to be on building capacity for institutions involved
in making justice accessible to all, and especially the poor.
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Expenditure Allocation Vis-a-vis Emerging Expenditure Patterns
• The budgetary allocations and actual expenditures to productive sector,

physical infrastructure and education have been increasing in real terms, and
the same expenditure pattern is exhibited in the health sector, except for
2007/08 when allocation in real terms declined.

• Actual allocation to the governance, justice, and law and order sector
increased in real terms between 2004/05 and 2005/06, then declined
marginally in 2006/07 and 2007/08.

• Appreciable progress was made in terms of restructuring government
expenditure in favour of development expenditure as opposed to recurrent
expenditure. As shown in Table 3.1, the share of development budgetary
allocation and actual development expenditure in total budgetary allocation
and total expenditure increased from 19.7 per cent and 10.6 per cent in
2004/05 to 29.1 per cent and 24.4 per cent respectively in 2007/08. This
means that the share of actual development expenditure in total expenditure
more than doubled during the review period.

Overall, it can be observed that budgetary allocations made during the review period were
consistent with the national priorities outlined in the Economic RecoveryStrategy. In terms
of allocative efficiency, it can therefore be said that, on average, budgetary allocations
and spending have been in accordance with national priorities over the review period.
Improved allocation efficiency is attributed to, among other factors, the adoption of the
Medium-Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF)that links policy, planning and budgeting.

Table 3.1: Expenditure in Real Terms (2004/05=100)
200415 2005/6 2006/7 2007/8

Revised Actual Revised Actual Revised Actual Revised Actual

Productive Sector 22,970 19,185 23,631 18,793 26,236 22,383 26,979 22,938

Public
42,045 26,869 37,273 33,277 49,662 44,920 65,188 60,366

Administration

Physical
44,054 34,737 54,996 41,106 71,233 54,829 85,261 66,504 ..

Infrastructure
Governance, Justice,

53,552 47,935 59,518 51,373 48,756 40,172 48,391 44,311
Law & Order

Health 21,974 19,158 27,398 20,705 27,209 22,451 23,573 20,175

Education 84,693 81,042 87,124 83,337 88,288 84,697 84,761 83,511

National Security 25,414 25,142 28,925 27,637 27,373 25,322 32,797 30,902

ICT 1,560 1,308 2,015 1,807 3,561 2,252 4,420 3,119

Manpower and
2,727 2,576 3,187 2,636 13,498 12,034 12,905 12,115Special Programmes

TOTALSectoral
298,990 257,951 324,067 280,670 355,815 309,061 384,275 343,941Expenditure
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3.1 AggregateGovernment Expenditure
As shown in Figure 3.1 and Table 3.1 below, aggregate Government expenditure
has increased significantly from KShs 379.B billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 65B.1 billon
in 2007/0B, representing an average annual growth rate of 14.7 per cent over the
period. As a percentage of GDP aggregate, government expenditure increased from
2B.2 per cent in 2004/05 to 2B.5 per cent, 29.5 per cent and 33.5 per cent in 2005/06,
2006/07 and 2007/0B respectively. Aggregate government expenditure is expected
to reach Kshs 773 billion in 200B/09.

Recurrent and development expenditure increased from Kshs 339.7 billion and
Kshs 40.1 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 497.6 billion and Kshs 160.5 billion in 2007/0B
respectively, representing an average annual increase of 10 per cent and 41.4 per
cent respectively (Figure 3.1).

Recurrent and development expenditures are expected to reach KShs 565.5 billion
and KShs 207.5 billion in 200B/09 respectively. In real terms, overall Central
Government expenditure increased at an annual average rate of 4.5 per cent while
recurrent and development expenditure increased at 0.2 per cent and 2B.B per cent
during the period between 2004/05 and 2007/0B.

As a proportion of total government expenditure, development expenditure
accounted for 24.4 per cent in 2007/0B, compared to 10.6 per cent in 2004/05. The
shift in expenditure pattern observed is in line with the Government's objective of
refocusing expenditure in favour of development expenditure. This notwithstanding,
Kenya's total expenditure and recurrent expenditures as percentages of the GDP are
relatively higher than those of Tanzania and Uganda. For instance, whereas Kenya's
government expenditure and recurrent expenditure as a percentage of her GDP
stood at 2B.5 per cent and 24.4 per cent in 2005/06 respectively, that of Uganda
and Tanzania was 22 per cent and 12.B per cent and 23.1 per cent and 15.B per cent
respectively in the same year. Conversely, Kenya's development expenditure as a
percentage of her GDP for 2005/06 was relatively lower than that of Uganda and
Tanzania (See Table 3.1). However, it is important to note that Kenya's development
expenditure as a percentage of her GDP has increased significantly from a low 'of
3 per cent in 2004/05 to 4.1 per cent, 6.2 per cent and B.2 per cent in 2005/06,
2006/07 and 2007/0B respectively.
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Figure 3.1 Percentage Annual Increases in Expenditure
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Absorption Capacity

A low absorption capacity of budgeted funds has been a major impediment to
budget execution over the years. Analysis of expenditure over the review period
shows that significant progress has been made in improving budget execution. The
overall utilisation of budgeted funds increased from 88.1 per cent in 2004/05 to
88.2 per cent in 2005/06, and further to 92.2 per cent in 2006/07 and 2007/08.
The absorption capacity, particularly of development budget, registered the best
performance, rising from 55.8 per cent in 2004/05 to 67.7 per cent 74.8 per cent and
79.6 per cent in 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 respectively. This improvement in
absorption capacity was a result of:

i. Improved planning of investment projects, earlier completion of feasibility
studies, and more efficient procurement processes;

ii. Related to (i) above, the requirement that all MDAs should prepare their annual
work plans and procurement plans detailing how they are to spend allocated
funds, which enhances resource planning and utilisation. This means there is
improved procurement planning and financial scheduling; and

iii. The implementation of performance contracts, whose one key area of
assessment has been on the utilisation of allocated funds (i.e. compliance with
set budget levels). The desire on the part of the MDAs to perform well on this
indicator has had a positive effect on absorption capacity;
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3.1 AggregateGovernment Expenditure
As shown in Figure 3.1 and Table 3.1 below, aggregate Government expenditure
has increased significantly from KShs 379.B billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 65B.l billon
in 2007/0B, representing an average annual growth rate of 14.7 per cent over the
period. As a percentage of GDP aggregate, government expenditure increased from
2B.2 per cent in 2004/05 to 2B.5 per cent, 29.5 per cent and 33.5 per cent in 2005/06,
2006/07 and 2007/0B respectively. Aggregate government expenditure is expected
to reach Kshs 773 billion in 200B/09.

Recurrent and development expenditure increased from Kshs 339.7 billion and
Kshs 40.1 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 497.6 billion and Kshs 160.5 billion in 2007/0B
respectively, representing an average annual increase of 10 per cent and 41.4 per
cent respectively (Figure 3.1).

Recurrent and development expenditures are expected to reach KShs 565.5 billion
and KShs 207.5 billion in 200B/09 respectively. In real terms, overall Central
Government expenditure increased at an annual average rate of 4.5 per cent while
recurrent and development expenditure increased at 0.2 per cent and 2B.B per cent
during the period between 2004/05 and 2007/0B.

As a proportion of total government expenditure, development expenditure
accounted for 24.4 per cent in 2007/0B, compared to 10.6 per cent in 2004/05. The
shift in expenditure pattern observed is in line with the Government's objective of
refocusing expenditure in favour of development expenditure. This notwithstanding,
Kenya's total expenditure and recurrent expenditures as percentages of the GDP are
relatively higher than those of Tanzania and Uganda. For instance, whereas Kenya's
government expenditure and recurrent expenditure as a percentage of her GDP
stood at 2B.5 per cent and 24.4 per cent in 2005/06 respectively, that of Uganda
and Tanzania was 22 per cent and 12.B per cent and 23.1 per cent and 15.B per cent
respectively in the same year. Conversely, Kenya's development expenditure as a
percentage of her GDP for 2005/06 was relatively lower than that of Uganda and
Tanzania (See Table 3.1). However, it is important to note that Kenya's development
expenditure as a percentage of her GDP has increased significantly from a low 'of
3 per cent in 2004/05 to 4.1 per cent, 6.2 per cent and B.2 per cent in 2005/06,
2006/07 and 2007/0B respectively.
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Figure 3.1 Percentage Annual Increases in Expenditure
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Absorption Capacity
A low absorption capacity of budgeted funds has been a major impediment to
budget execution over the years. Analysis of expenditure over the review period
shows that significant progress has been made in improving budget execution. The
overall utilisation of budgeted funds increased from 88.1 per cent in 2004/05 to
88.2 per cent in 2005/06, and further to 92.2 per cent in 2006/07 and 2007/08.
The absorption capacity, particularly of development budget, registered the best
performance, rising from 55.8 per cent in 2004/05 to 67.7 per cent 74.8 per cent and
79.6 per cent in 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 respectively. This improvement in
absorption capacity was a result of:

i. Improved planning of investment projects, earlier completion of feasibility
studies, and more efficient procurement processes;

ii. Related to (i) above, the requirementthat all MDAs should prepare their annual
work plans and procurement plans detailing how they are to spend allocated
funds, which enhances resource planning and utilisation. This means there is
improved procurement planning and financial scheduling; and

iii. The implementation of performance contracts, whose one key area of
assessment has been on the utilisation of allocated funds (i.e. compliance with
set budget levels). The desire on the part of the MDAs to perform well on this
indicator has had a positive effect on absorption capacity;
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Printed Revised Actual Printed Revised Actual Printed Revised Actual Printed Revised Actual Printed Revised

Recurrent (KShs. Million)
353839.90 359077.70 339,689.28

404 292.00 400 439.52 370209.35 412535.02 434551.16
402,248.42 491,919.63 512,044.20 497,634.27

563589.32
565,495.90

Development (K5hs. 40,140.95 137,641.76 106,597.10 201,650.82 201,676.10 160,446.11 196,225.19 207,509.70
Millloni 86751.70 71982.90 104220.50 92120.92 62381.91 142422.19

Total E,penditure (K5hs. 379,830.23 508,845.52 693,570.45 713,720.30 658,080.38 773,005.50
Millionl 440,591.60 431,060.60 508,512.50 492,560.44 432,591.26 550,176.78 576,973.35 759,814.51

Donor (KShs. Million) 45991.39 58921.56 73,259.18 81,714.10 80,962.40

Donor as % of total
10.4 11.6 13.3 11.8 10.7

printed Estimates

Recurrent 80.3 83.3 89.4 79.5 81.3 85.6 75.0 75.3 79.1 70.9 71.7 75.6 74.2

Development 19.7 16.7 10.6 20.5 18.7 14.4 25.0 24.7 20.9 29.1 28.3 24.4 25.8

Recurrent 96.00 94.6 91.6 92.5 97.5 92.6 101.2 97.2

Development 46.27 55.8 59.9 67.7 77.4 74.8 79.6 79.6

Total Expenditure 86.21 88.1 85.1 87.8 92.5 88.2 94.9 92.2

Actual Expenditure as % of GDP- A Comparison of Selected East African Community Member Countries

Year 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

Country T U K T U K T U K T U K

Total Elcpenditure as 21.8 23.2 28.2 23.1 22.0 28.5 22.0 14.8 29.5 33.50
"GDP

Recurrent Expenditure 14.5 14.3 25.3 15.8 12.8 24.4 0.0 11.6 23.3 25.40
,,"GOP

Development
7.2 8.8 3.0 9.1 8.0 4.1 7.3 1.3 6.2 8.20

Expenditure as % GDP



1.1.1 Composition of Central Government Expenditure

The composition of central government expenditure is examined according to
functional and economic classification. The classification of expenditure by functions
of Government (COFOG) entails classifying expenditure by their intended purpose
or functional objectives. On the other hand, economic classification is based on
economic characteristics of transactions on which resources are spent.

3.1.1.1 Functional Classification

Analysis of Central Government expenditure by purpose is shown in Table 3.3. The social
sector", on average, absorbed the largest share (26 per cent) of the total expenditure
between 2004/05 and 2007/08. It was followed by public debt transactions (23.2 per
cent), general public services (13.6 per cent), economic affairs (13.5 per cent) public
safety, law and order (8.3 per cent) and defence (5.5 per cent).

On average, expenditure on the social sector and public debt transactions jointly
absorbed 49.2 per cent of the total government expenditure over the period under
consideration. The shares of social sector and public debt transactions, in total
expenditure have been on the decline, whereas those of economic affairs, general
public services and defense have been on increase (See Figure 3.1). As shown in
Figure 3.2, there is noticeable change in the composition of total government
expenditure according to functional classification between 2006/07 and 2007/08.
The shares of education and health have been on decline and appeared to dip
significantly between 2006/07 and 2007/08 (see Figure 3.2). This suggests that the
budgetary allocations for both health and education have increased at a slower pace
compared to total government expenditure.

Table 3.3: Trends of Composition of Total Government Budget (COFOG)
Average

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007108 2008/09** (2005/06 - 2007108)
General public services 15.4 12.5 10.4 17.8 11.2 14.0
Public debt transactions 28.5 23.5 25.5 20.6 19.1 24.5

Public order and safety 8.0 9.2 8.2 7.6 8.5 8.2
Economic affairs 9.4 11.4 14.0 15.0 19.9 12.5
social sector 26.6 27.5 26.9 23.6 24.3 26.1
Defense 5.5 5.9 4.9 5.6 5.3 5.5
Others 6.6 9.9 10.1 9.8 11.6 9.1

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Social sector in this context refers to health and education
Others = Environmental protection,Hous Ing & Communication, Recreation,culture & religion,Transfers of general
character between levels ofGovt& Social Protection

Source: Derived from Economic Survey, 2009

2 Social sector as used in this context refers to health and education
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3.1.1.2: Government Expenditure According to Economic
Classification"

Minor structural changes in the composition of Government expenditure were
observed during the period between 2004/05 and 2007/08 as shown in Table 3.3
and Figure 3.3. The proportion of government expenditure on compensation of
employees has been on the general decline between 2004/05 and 2007/08, and
averaged 29.2 per cent during the review period. Debt servicing charges, though on
the decline over the review period, accounted for an average of 24.9 per cent of the
total expenditure.

Expenditure that goes into acquisition of non-financial assets has been low, averaging
at 9.6 per cent during the review period. However, it is expected to increase from
a share of 11.3 per cent in 2006/07 to 18.8 per cent in 2008/09 due to anticipated
continued infrastructure development.

The proportion of expenditure on the use of goods and services has exhibited a mixed
trend, averaging 14.2 per cent for the period between 2004/05 and 2007/08. The
declining or stagnating share of the use of goods and services in total government
expenditure is likely to affect negatively the operations of the Government and
maintenance of its assets, especially given that there are many huge infrastructural
projects that have either been completed or which require provision of maintenance
and operational budgets.

Figure 3.2: Expenditure Composition According to Functional Classification

General public services
o FUblic order and safety
• social sector
• Others

Expenditure Trends According to Functional
Class I'lcation 2006107

3 The analysis of Economic Classification has been done using net Acquisition of on-financial As-
sets instead of gross.
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Table 3.3: Expenditure Shares in Total Government Expenditure According to

Expenditure Trends According to Functional Classification
~

Economic Classification
Average

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
2004/05-2007/0fl

Compensation of employees 30.7 31.6 28.8 25.8 24.2 29.2

Use of Goods and Services 14.8 15.5 12.8 13.7 13.6 14.2

Subsidies & Grants 12.2 12.3 12.2 12.8 12.6 12.4

Capital Grants 1.7 4.0 3.4 4.7 4.7 3.5

Acq. of Non Financial Assets(net) 8.4 7.8 11.1 11.3 18.8 9.6

Social benefits 3.7 3.4 5.4 3.8 4.9 4.0

Public Debt Servicing' 28.5 24.8 25.6 20.7 19.2 24.9

Others" 0.0 0.7 0.6 7.3 2.0 2.2

, includes debt redemption and interest repayments

"Includes Equity Participation and on-lending and Other expenses

Figure 3.3 Expenditure Shares in Total Government Expenditure According to
Economic Classification

Composition of Total Government Expenditure According to Economic
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Compensation of Employees
The Government's policy has been to restrain the growth in wage payment in order
to free additional resources to cater for service delivery and development-related
activities. As shown in Table 3.4, the nominal expenditure on compensation of
employees rose from Kshs 1,16.3 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 1,67.6 billion in 2007/08,
and is expected rise further to Kshs 1,84.8 billion in 2008/09. The larger component
of compensation to employees is spent under recurrent budget.

The increased expenditure on compensation to employees is as a result of the
GOvernment's commitment to improve terms and conditions of service for civil
servants and teachers. In addition, the government has, in the recent past, employed
additional staff to improve service delivery. For instance, the number of employees
in the Central Government increased by 12,600 between 2006 and 2009. The
recently negotiated teachers' salaries award aimed at harmonising salaries and
wages of teachers with those of civil servants, once fully implemented during the
2011/12 financial year in three phases of 40:40:20, will increase the wage bill with
an estimated KShs 17.3 billion per year.

As shown in Table 3.4, compensation of employees as a percentage of the GDP
increased from 8.7 per cent in 2004/05 to 8.9 per cent in 2005/06 and further
to 8.4 per cent in 2006/07 before rising marginally to 8.6 per cent in 2007/08.
The share of compensation of employees in total government expenditure
exhibited a similar expenditure trend, increasing marginally from 30.7 per cent
in 2004/05 to 31.4 per cent in 2005/06 before declining to 28.6 per cent and
25.6 per cent in 2006/07 and 2007/08 respectively.

Wages and salaries followed a similar trend. As shown in Table 3.5, wages and salaries
paid to civil servants and teachers increased from Kshs 87.7 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs
96.6 billion, Kshs 104.8 billion and Kshs 114.6 billon in 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08
respectively. Wages and salaries are expected to reach Kshs127.9 billon in 2008/09.

Again, the increase in wages and salaries has been because of the lmplernentaticn of
negotiated salaries agreed by trade unions for civil servants and the teachers' union.
The implementation of the policy of harmonisation of terms and conditions of service
through banding of civil service salaries in July 2005 has contributed to the high wage
bill. The final phase of the implementation of full banding was effected in July 2008 for
officers in Job Groups A to L, giving an average salary increase of 11 per cent.

Comparative analysis within the region indicates that Kenya's expenditure on wages
and salaries" as a proportion of her GDP is relatively higher than that of Tanzania
and Uganda (see Table 3.5). Whereas Kenya's expenditure on wages and salaries as

4 Part of compensation of employees paid through payslip
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a percentage of her GDP in 2004 was 6.9 per cent, that of Tanzania and Uganda was
3.6 per cent and 4.5 per cent respectively. A similar expenditure pattern is replicated
in 2005 and 2006, which shows Kenya's expenditure on wages and salaries has
remained relatively high.

Table 3.4.Trends in Compensation of Employees and

Wages and Salaries (KShs million)

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

Recurrent 116,346.27 135,597.49 144,378.19 167,644.37 184,845.79

Development 195.33 326.84 1212.2 1,023.50 1,722.94

Total Compensation of
116,541.60 135,924.33 145,590.39 168,667.87 186,568.73

Employees

Wages and Salaries" 80,243 96,644 104,811 114,551

Share as % of GDP (Total Government Expenditure)

Compensation of Employees 8.7(30.7) 8.9(31.4) 8.4(28.6) 8.6(25.6)

To control and contain the wage bill within sustainable levels, the Government will
link the wage increases to productivity increases, harmonise wages and salaries,
consolidate allowances and allow recruitment of only essential staff to avoid
compromising quality of service delivery and meeting of internationally agreed
targets such as the Millennium Development Goals (MDGs).

Table 3.5: Wage Employment and Earnings
Employees (000) 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008*

Central Government 194.2 189.5 187.7 192.2 196.8

Teachers Service Commission 234.5 232.8 233.3 234.6 236.8

Total 428.7 422.3 421 426.8 433.6

Wages and Salaries (KShs million)

Central Government 36,158.90 39,635.40 42,678.20 46,370.30 50,741.60

Teachers Service Commission 51,510.00 57,008.10 62,132.30 68,180.20 77,191.60

Total 87,668.90 96,643.50 104,810.50 114,550.50 127,933.20

Average Wage earnings per Employee(KShs)

Central Government 186,194.13 209,157.78 227,374.53 241,260.67 257,833.50

Teachers Service Commission 219,658.85 244,880.15 266,319.33 290,623.19 325,977.90

Wages and Salaries as % of GDP

Tanzania 3.6 3.8 4.6

Uganda 4.5 5.0 4.8

Kenya 6.9 6.8 6.5 6.3 6.1

Source: Economic Survey 2009
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Use of Goods and Services
Adequate provision of goods and services is critical in order to meet operations
and maintenance requirements of all departments. It ensures that necessary tools
and equipment are provided to enable efficient and effective delivery of goods and
services. As indicated in Table 3.6, expenditure on use of goods and services increased
from Kshs 56.2 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs. 89.8 billion in 2007/08 and is expected to
reach Kshs. 105 billion in 2008/09. Though in absolute terms the expenditure has
been on an upward trend during the review period, its share in total government
expenditure has either stagnated or declined during the period 2004/05 to 2007/08.
On average, the share of expenditure on use of goods and service in total government
expenditure has been 14.2 per cent. As the Government continues to automate its
services and to complete huge infrastructural projects, there will be need to provide
commensurate budgetary resources for operation and maintenance.

Table 3.6: Use of Goods and Services (KShs Million)

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09~

Recurrent 52,687.75 57,684.91 55,947.90 77,958.82 82,952.76

Development 3,541.98 9,179.50 9,017.77 11,845.69 22,006.69

Total 56,229.73 66,864.41 64,965.67 89,804.51 104,959.45
Share in Total Government

Expenditure 14.8 15.5 12.8 13.7 13.6
Source: Economc Survey 2009

Analysis excludes grants to international organisations

**Rev ised estimates;

Subsidies, Grants and Transfers
The Government's policy has been to reduce subsidies, grants and transfers to
State corporations. However, the current policy since 2006/07 has been to maintain
expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers at the 2005/06 nominal level over the
medium term as the Government deepens reforms and privatises non-core state
enterprises. As shown in Table 3.7, expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers
increased from Kshs 52.7 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 114.8 billion in 2007/08, and
were expected to reach Kshs 133.2 billion in 2008/09.

Expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers as a percentage of total government
expenditure has exhibited a similar trend, rising from 13.9 per cent in 2004/05 to
17.4 per cent in 2007/08, and is expected to reach 18.7 per cent in 2008/09. This
is explained by, among other factors, the creation of new SAGAs and an increase in
budgetary allocations to them. The increasing expenditure on subsidies, grants and
transfers contravenes the government policy to maintain expenditure on subsidies,
grants and transfers at the 2005/06 nominal level over the medium term.
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To contain expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers, the Government needs to
deepen reforms, privatise non-core State enterprises and encourage SAGAsto involve
private sector participation through commercialisation of some of their activities. In
addition, these State enterprises need to continue operating under performance
contracts, and one of the key indicators against which their performance should be
assessed should remain their ability to generate revenue and be self-sustaining.
Table 3.7: Trends of Subsidies, Grants and Transfers (Kshs Millions))

2004105 2005106 2006107 2007/08 2008109""

Recurrent 39,859.40 47,980.23 79,354.04 105,072.41 93,942.97

Development 12,904.71 20,813.05 22,055.35 9,688.92 39,256.24

Total- 52,764.11 68,793.28 76,144.70 114,761.33 133,199.21

Share in Total Government
Expenditure ('Yo) 13.9 15.9 15.6 17.4 18.7

Source: Economic Survey 2009

"" revised estimates; Analysis excludes grants to Intemationalorganisations

Source: Economic Survey 2008 and 2009

Social Benefits
As shown in Table 3.8, expenditure on social benefits increased from Kshs 13.9 billion
in 2004/05 to Kshs 24.8 billion in 2007/08 and is expected to reach Kshs 38 billion
in 2008/09. Expenditure on social benefit as a proportion of the GDP and Central
Government expenditure increased from 1.03 per cent and 3.65 per cent in 2004/05
to 1.59 per cent and 5.37 per cent in 2006/07 before falling to 1.26 per cent and 3.76
per cent in 2007/08 respectively.

A large proportion of the social expenditure caters for pension, and this increased on
average at an annual rate of 13.6 per cent, which was within the 15 per cent annual
increase envisaged during the ERSperiod. However, in some years, the increase was
well above 15 per cent. '

The Government has been operating a non-contributory pension scheme, but plans
are underway to introduce a Contributory Public Service Superannuation Scheme
effective July 1, 2009. The scheme will operate on a defined contribution basis, with
contributions at 7.5 per cent and 15 per cent by employees and the Government
respectively. Complementary to this initiative, the Government has increased the
mandatory retirement age from 55 years to 60 years with effect from April 1, 2009.
This will, in the short-term, reduce the increase in the number of new pensioners
and pension expenditure. It also will give the Government time to programme for
resources to fund the new pension scheme.
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Table 3.B Trends of Expenditure on Social Benefits (Kshs.Miliion)

Social Benefits 113.866.24114,420.61 127.338.05124.764.14138.025.72
Ofwhich: Pension 113.866.24114,420.61 119.961.26123.114.88126.158.47
As %ofGOP
Social Benefits I 1.03 I 0.95 I 1.59 I 1.26 I
Pension and oratuitv I 1.03 I 0.95 I 1.16 I 1.18 I
As %of Central Government Expenditure
Social Benefits , I 3.65 I 3.33 I 5.37 I 3.76 I 4.92
Pension and oratuitv I 3.65 I 3.33 I 3.92 I 3.51 I 3.38
- Revised estimates

Source: Economic Survey 2008 and 2009

Public Debt Service Charges
Debt service charges over the review period have increased from Kshs 10B.3 billion
in 2004/05 to Kshs 135.6 billion in 2007/0B, and are expected to reach Kshs 147.B
billon in 200B/09. Principal repayments increased marginally between 2006/07 and
2007/0B while domestic redemption, on the other hand, showed a mixed trend,
kinking at Kshs.77.B billion in 2006/07. Foreign debt redemption has been on the
increase for the entire review period. Interest payments have been on the rise, with
domestic interest expected to more than double by 200B/09. On average, over the
period 2004/05 to 2007/0B, domestic debt service charges accounted for B4.7 per
cent of the total public debt service charges, compared to 15.3 per cent for foreign
debt service charges. This suggests that the Government is increasingly relying on
domestic borrowing to finance budget deficits.

The expenditure on public debt service charges as a percentage of the GDP declined
from B per cent in 2004/05 to 7.5 per cent in 2006/07, and further to 6.9 per cent in
2007/0B. The decline is attributed to, among other factors, the reforms undertaken
aimed at improving efficiency and transparency in public debt management. The
reforms included installation of a fibre optic link between the Ministry of Finance
and the Central Bank of Kenya in June 2007 to facilitate online sharing of debtdata
between the two institutions on a common CS-DRMS 2000+ platform, undertaking
of a Debt Sustainability Analysis (DSA), drafting of a National Debt Management
Strategy, engagement of a consultancy firm (Crown Agents) in June 2007 to assist in
the preparation of the DMO Organizational Structure, Staff Retention Policy and a
draft Agency Agreement between the MoF and CBK.
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Table 3.9: Public Debt Service Charges
Financial Years 2004105 2005106 2006107 2007/08 2008/09-

Domestic Debt rederrption 70,187.83 63,003.34 77,806.07 74,428.81 68,986.47

Foreiqn Debt rederrption 11,351.93 12,543.44 13,146.92 17,350.53 22,677.02

Total 81,539.76 75,546.78 90,952.99 91,779.34 91,663.49

Domestic Interest pavments 22,196.82 26,988.10 34,250.21 38,367.04 48,862.07

Foreian Interest pavments 4,570.35 4,465.09 4,747.17 5,472.36 7,243.70

Total 26,767.17 31,453.19 38,997.38 43,839.40 56,105.77

Domestic Debt Service Charaes 92,384.65 89,991.44 112,056.28 112,795.85 117,848.54

Foreian Debt Service Charaes 15,922.28 17,008.53 17,894.09 22,822.89 29,920.72

Total 108,306.93 106,999.97 129,950.37 135,618.74 147,769.26

% Share in Public Debt Service

Domestic Debt Service Charges 85.3 84.1 86.2 83.2 79.8

Foreign Debt Service Charges 14.7 15.9 13.8 16.8 20.2
Public Debt Service charges % Central
Government Expenditure 28.5 24.7 25.5 20.6 19.1

Public Debt Service charges % of GDP 8.05 7.04 7.54 6.91

•• Revised Estimates

Source: Economic Survey 2009

Acquisition of Non-financial Assets
As shown in Table 3.10, expenditure on acquisition of non-financial assets has been
rising steadily over the review period from Kshs 32.1 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 76.8
billion in 2007/08, and is expected to reach Kshs 147.4 billion in 2008/09. The share
of acquisition of non-financial assets in total Government expenditure increased
from 8.4 per cent in 2004/05 to 11.6 per cent and 11.7 per cent in 2006/07 and
2007/08 respectively, and is expected to reach 19.1 per cent in 2008/09. Its share in
the GDP initially declined from 2.38 per cent in 2004/05 to 2.32 per cent in 2005/06.
However, it recovered and increased steadily to 3.41 per cent and 3.91 per cent in
2006/07 and 2007/08 respectively. The increased expenditure was due to increased
expenditure on infrastructure development and other capital projects, and improved
utilisation of funds allocated to physical infrastructure.

Financing of acquisition of non-financial assets is mainly from the development
budget. During the review period, development expenditure and recurrent
expenditure on average accounted for 79 per cent and 21 per cent of the total
expenditure on acquisition of non-financial assets respectively (see figure 3.4).
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Table 3.10: Acquisition of Non-financial Assets (KShs.Millions)

2004105 2005106 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09*·

Recurrent 8,770.14 7,593.48 11,751.80 11,260.98 16,800.05

Development 23,283.15 27,653.70 47,020.01 65,512.92 130,594.32

Total 32,053.29 35,247.18 58,771.81 76,773.90 147,394.37

Share in Total Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets (%)

Recurrent 27.4 21.5 20.0 14.7 11.4

Development 72.6 78.5 80.0 85.3 88.6

Share in Total Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets in Central Government Expenditure (%)

8.4 8.1 11.6 11.7 19.1

Share in Total Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets in GDP (%)

2.38 2.32 3.41 3.91

•• revised estirrated

Source: Economic Survey 2008 and 2009

Figure 3.4: Trends in Composition of Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets
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Consolidated Fund Services
Table 3.11 depicts details of expenditure on Consolidated Fund Services (CFS)
through which expenditures such as public debt, pensions, salaries and allowances
for constitutional office holders and subscription to international organisations are
funded. Overall, total expenditure on CFS has grown steadily during the review
period from Kshs 123.0 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 158.4 billion in 2007/08 and is
expected to reach Kshs 174.6 billion in 2008/09. However, as a proportion of Central
Government expenditure, CFSexpenditure declined from 32.4 per cent in 2004/05
to 27.9, 26.5 and 24.1 per cent in 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 respectively. A
similar trend was observed on CFSexpenditure as a proportion of the GDP, where
it declined from 9.2 per cent in 2004/05 to 7.9 and 7.5 per cent in 2005/06 and
2006/07 respectively before increasing to 8.1 per cent in 2007/08.
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The proportion of public debt transactions to total expenditure on consolidated fund
services has almost stagnated at B4 per cent, while that of pensions rose from 11.3
per cent in 2004/05 to 15.4 per cent in 2006/07. After dropping slightly in 2007/0B,
the proportion of pension expenditure in total CFSexpenditure is expected to grow
marginally to stand at 15 per cent in 200B/09. A significant increase on expenditure
on salaries and allowances occurred in 2005/06 principally to cater for expenses
related to the constitutional review process as well as the constitutional referendum
conducted by Electoral Commission of Kenya (ECK).

Table 3.11: Consolidated Fund Service (CFS)Expenditure

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09**
Public debt 108,092.93 101,472.33 109,215.33 134,556.73 146,527.62

Pensions and Gratuity 13,866.24 14,420.61 19,961.26 23,114.88 26,158.47

Salaries, Allowances and 4,767.63 692.85 732.89 1,900.78
Miscelaneous 1,022.44

Subscription to International
65.17 20.44 38.11 36.19 55.00

Organisation

Total 123,046.77 120,681.01 129,907.55 158,440.69 174,641.87

% Share in Total CFS

Public debt 87.85 84.08 84.07 84.9 83.90

Pensions and Gratuity 11.27 11.95 15.37 14.6 14.98

Salaries, Allowances and
3.95 0.53 0.5 1.10

Miscelaneous 0.83

Subscription to International
0.02 0.03 0.0 0.03

Organisation 0.05

CFS as % of Central
32.40 27.90 25.53 24.1

Government Expenditure

CFSas % of GDP Q,lS 7.94 7.53 8.1

** Revised Estimates

Source: Economic Survey 2008 and 2009

3.2 Development Budget
According to Government policy, aggregate government expenditure composition is
expected to change in favour of development expenditure. Great strides have been
made in re-orienting government expenditure to development activities during the
period under review. The share of development expenditure in total government
expenditure and the GDP increased from 10.6 per cent and 3 per cent in 2004/05 to
14.4 per cent and 4.1 per cent in 2005/06, 21 per cent and 6.2 per cent in 2006/07
and 24.4 per cent and B.2 per cent in 2007/0B respectively. This expenditure pattern
has been consistent with government policy.
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Table 3.12: Trends in Composition of Development Expenditure (%)

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09

Compensation of employees 0.49 0.52 1.14 0.64 0.83

Use of Goods and Services 8.82 14.72 8.47 7.38 10.61

Subsidies & Grants 16.23 5.86 6.23 6.04 5.76

Capital Grants 15.92 27.60 14.39 17.62 13.10

Acquisition of Non Financial Assets(net) 58.00 44.33 47.29 40.83 62.97

Others 0.54 6.97 22.48 27.49 6.72

Source: Derived from Tables in Economic Survey 2008 and 2009

Kenya's development budget expenditure has been relatively low compared to
that of some selected East African member countries. As shown in Table 3.1,
whereas Kenya's development expenditure as a percentage of her GDP was 3 per
cent in 2004/05, that of Uganda and Tanzania was 8.8 per cent and 7.2 percent
respectively, meaning each of the two countries spent double the amount Kenya
spent on development as a proportion of her GDP. However, Kenya's development
expenditure as a percentage of her GDP has increased significantly since 2006/07,
when it reached 6.2 per cent compared to 7.3 per cent for Tanzania in the same year.
It reached 8.2 per cent in 2007/08.

3.2.1 Composition of Development Expenditure
As shown in Table 3.12 and Figure 3.5, on average over the period between 2004/05
and 2007/08, a large proportion of development budget (47 per cent was spent on
acquisition of non-financial assets. It was followed by capital grants (19 per cent),
use of goods and services (9.8 per cent) and subsidies, grants and transfers (8.6
per cent). When all capital transfers are assumed to be used in acquisition of non-
financial assets then share of acquisition of non-financial assets rises substantially to
66% of the total development expenditure. This would be good since a substantial

amount of actual development expenditure would go to capital investment.
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Figure 3.5: Average Composition of Development Expenditure (%)
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o Subsidies & Grants
• Acq. of Non Financial Assets(net)
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o Capital Grants

Others

SCENARIO A: When one-off Expenditures of KShs. 20.5 bn (Principal
repayment on guaranteed domestic debt and KShs. 42 bn (Privatisation
of Telkom Kenya) in 2006/07 and 2007108 respectively are included

1%

4.2 Pending Bills

Substantial progress has been made towards reduction of stock pending bills. As
depicted in the table 3.13 the stock of pending bills has declined from KShs 14.6
billion in 2004 to 11.6 billion, 10.2 billion, 9.4 billion and 8.9 billion in 2005, 2006,
2007 and 2008 respectively. The fall in stock of pending bills has been due to financial
discipline by MDAs, improved exchequer releases and timely payment of bills verified
and cleared by Pending Bill Closing Committee.

Recurrent and development budget on average account for 64% and 36% of the
total pending bills respectively in 2004 and 2008. Most of these arrears were more
to do with absence of budgetary provision, as opposed to a lack of liquidity. Bills
owed to contractors and suppliers constituted a substantial percentage of pending
bills, under both the recurrent and development budgets. Bills incurred on utilities
constitute a substantial proportion of bills incurred under recurrent budget.

Most of the pending bills are generated by seven ministries" namely: Office of
the President, Roads and Public Works, Local Government, Agriculture and Rural
Development, Education, Science and Technology, Regional Development Authorities
and Environment and Natural Resources. The seven ministries accounted for 79.6,
83.5, 83.3, 84.2 and 70.5% of total pending bills in 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008
respectively. A closer monitoring of pending bill situation in these ministries will
be very critical in order to consolidate gains made in reducing the stock of pending

bills.

5 The seven ministries are as they were before Coalition Government
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Table 3. 13: Trends of Pending Bills

30.Jun-04 30.Jun-GS 30.Jun·06 30.Jun-G7 30·iune-08

Recurrent 9863.9 6868 6346.7 6,289.70 5,571.40

Development 4783.1 4800.1 3813.4 3,111.80 3,369.50
Total Pendina Bills 14647 11668.1 10160.1 9,401.50 8,940.90
% Share
Recurrent 67.3 58.9 62.5 66.9 62.3
Development 32.7 41.1 37.5 33.1 37.7

Pending Bill of 7 Ministries 11651.7 9739.9 8461.1 7,913.36 6,306.10

% share of 7 Ministries in Total Pending Bill 79.6 83.5 83.3 84.2 70.5

To address the problem of pending bills, the Government appointed a pending bills
closing committee to both verify the stock of arrears and establish modalities to
resolve the problem of pending bills. As at June 2008, the committee had finalised
and submitted its second report. It had also evaluated 179 development vote claims
with cumulative value 96.4 billion representing 96% all development vote claims. In
addition, the Committee had finalised the evaluation of all 278 recurrent vote claims
with a total value of KShs15.0 billion. As at May 2009, the Committee had submitted
its 3rd report to the Appointing Authority.

To consolidate gains made in containing and reducing pending bills the government will:

• Strengthen Commitment Control System (CCS)to ensure that commitments
are accurately captured and no commitment is made outside the budgetary
provision. The introduction and operationalization of Integrated Financial
Management Information System (lFMIS) will strengthen commitment
control. The implication of this is that once the existing stock is cleared,
ministries will not be expected to accumulate more arrears;

• Settlegenuinestockof pendingbills identified by the PendingBillsClosingCommittee;

• Terminate and complete stalled projects that continue to generate pending
bills; and.

• Continue implementing measures geared towards containment of utility
bills by introducing measures such as prepaid telephone lines to contain
telephone expenses to manageable leves. This for instance will ensure that
ministries do not exceed the budgeted provision for telephone services.

1.3 Core Poverty Programmes

The concept of 'core poverty programs' (CPPs) was introduced in Kenya in 2002
to protect activities which disproportionately benefit the poor from any possible
budget cuts. The rationale for the CPPswas that these programs should get priority
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in budget allocations, be protected against any mid-year cuts, and receive full and
timely disbursements. CPPswere initially selected based on a set of criteria agreed
upon by both sector ministries and the Ministry of Finance, and development
partners. The criteria were revised in 2003/04 to become more comprehensive and
take into account new programs identified in the ERS,and a commitment to allocate
not less than 5 percent of the budget to CPPs. CPPs cover programs that would
increase incomes of the poor, improve their quality of life, security, and equality.

Expenditure Trends

As shown in table 3.14, expenditure on core poverty programmes has increased
from Kshs 33 billion in 2004/05 to Kshs 52 billion in 2007/08. CPPsexpenditure as
a percentage of total Central Government Expenditure and GDP has increased from
8.7% and 2.5% in 2004/05 to 10% and 3% in 2006/07 respectively before falling to
7.9% and 2.7% in 2007/08.

The utilisation of funds allocated to CPPs has increased from 61.7% in 2004/05 to
70.5% and 70.7% in 2005/06 and 2006/07 respectively. However, utilisation declined
to 66.9% in 2007/08. Utilisation of development budget component of CPPs has
been on average 53% compared to average recurrent budget component utilisation
level of 83%. These utilisation levels are below the national average utilisation levels
(average for 2004/05-2007/08) of 69.5% and 94.2 % for development and recurrent
r-espectively.

In order for CPPsto impact positively on poverty reduction, the following actions are
necessary:

• Comprehensive and very detailed criteria for identification of CPPsneed to
be developed; though criteria for identification were revised recently, there
is need to refine the criteria further so that only those programmes ,projects
or activities that have impact on poverty reduction are included.

• Though monitoring format for the CPPs was improved in 2007 _its
implementation needs to be improved so that complete and timely reports
are produced to facilitate decision making.

• The low utilisation of funds allocated to CPPs particularly development
funds needs to be addressed in order to raise utilisation levels, thus making
additional resources being available to address the plight of the poor.

• There will be need to carry out an analysis on impact of CPPson poverty
reduction. The analysis could include incidence benefit analysis of spending
by poverty levels and by regions.
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Table 3.14: Summary of Expenditure on Core Poverty Programmes(CPP)

2004105 2005/06 2006/2007 2007/08

Revised Actual Revised Actual Revised Actual Printed Actual

Total core poverty 53,528.00 33,030.20 60,054.50 42,366.40 71,928.33 50,872.84 77,958.36 52,136.83
Development 27,824.80 13,060.40 29,879.60 15,606.90 41,472.85 25,608.54 41,365.92 21,276.49

Recurrent 25,703.20 19,969.80 30,174.90 26,759.50 30,455.48 25,264.30 36,592.44 30,860.34

% Share in total core poverty Expenditure

Development 52.0 39.5 49.8 36.8 57.7 50.3 40.8

Recurrent 48.0 60.5 50.2 63.2 42.3 49.7 59.2

CPPas %
of Central 8.7 9.8 10.0 7.9Government
Expenditure

CPP as % of GDP 2.5 2.8 3.0 2.7

Utilization rate
Total cpp 61.7 70.5 70.7 66.9

Development 46.9 52.2 61.7 51.4

Recurrent 77.7 88.7 83.0 84.3

Source: Quarterly Budget Reviews

1.4 Stalled Projects
Government has continued to allocate resources toward completion of stalled
projects. Over the period 2004/05 to 2007/08 a total of Kshs. 6 billion was budgeted
to complete stalled projects. However only about 63 %( Kshs. 3.83 billion) of these
funds were absorbed during the review period. As shown in table 4.15 the absorption
of funds has been on increase from a low of 42% in 2004/05 to 65% in 2006/07 and
further to 100% in 2007/08. A total of 130 projects have been completed by 2008.
Most of stalled projects under construction fall under three main categories: Office
blocks and staff houses; health facilities; and police stations.
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Table 3.15: Expenditure Trends on Stalled Projects
. IYear KShs . No_of

Budgeted 1,000,000,000

2004/05
Revised 1,000,000,000

34
Actual Expenditure 422,935,298
% Utilisation 42.29352981

Budgeted 2,000,000,000

2005/06 Revised 1,242,000,000 56
Actual Expenditure 1,092,281,736.93
% Utilisation 62.1

Budgeted 2,000,000,000.00

Revised 1,302,500,000
2006/07 40

Actual Expenditure 1,302,446,228.15

% Utilisation 65.125

Budgeted 1,000,000,000

2007/08 Revised 1,152,564,800 261

Actual Expenditure 1,017,230,929

Utilisation 100

3.3 Expenditure Analysis by MTEF Sectors
As shown in Table 3.13, expenditure by MTEF sectors" has increased over the years.
The total sectoral expenditure increased from KShs257.9 billion in 2004/05 to KShs
499.6 billion in 2007/08. This was an average annual growth rate of 18 per cent.
During the same period, manpower and special programmes registered the highest
annual average growth rate of 61.7 per cent and was followed by ICT(36.4 per cent),
public administration {34.4 per cent}, physical infrastructure {29_1 per cent}, national
security {15.6 per cent}, productive sector (14.8 per cent), health (11.2 per cent) and
governance, justice law and order (7.6 per cent).

The education sector on average absorbed the largest share of total sectoral
expenditures (28.2 per cent) between 2004/05 and 2007/08. It was followed by
physical infrastructure (16.3 per cent), governance, justice, law and order {15.7 per
cent}, public administration (13.6 per cent), national security (9.2 per cent), health
{7.0 per cent}, productive sector (7 per cent) and manpower and special programmes
(2.3 per cent). The Information Communication Technology sector was the lowest
at 0.7 per cent (see Figure 3.6). It is only manpower and special programmes,

6 MTEF sectors classification used in the analysis is that contained in the Budget Preparation Guidelines for Me-

dium Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) 2008/09-20 I0/ II of 8'h October 2007.
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physical infrastructure, health and productive sectors that registered an increase
in expenditure share. The expenditure shares of the rest of the sectors have either
declined or remained at the same levels between 2004/05 and 2006/07.

Table 3.16: Expenditure Analysis by Medium Term Expenditure Frame Work

(MTEF) Sectors
2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09

Productive Sector 19,184.99 20,881.59 27,446.74 3,321.38 42,951.18

Public Administration 26,868.65 36,976.33 55,082.04 87,692.61 56,885.95

Physical Infrastructure 34,737.27 45,675.37 67,232.75 96,610.03 155,027.35

Governance, Justice, Law & 47,934.99 57,083.54 49,259.73 64,370.81 75,020.24
Order

Health 19,158.35 23,006.98 27,530.04 29,307.68 34,636.53

Education 81,041.72 92,601.12 103,856.74 121,315.23 138,780.31

National Security 25,142.07 30,709.25 31,050.23 44,890.84 48,911.46

tcr 1,307.65 2,008.09 2,761.74 4,531.22 8,995.72

Manpower and Special 2,575.67 2,928.59 14,756.10 17,599.91 37,154.79
Programmes

TOTAL Sectoral Expenditure 257,951.36 311,870.86 378,976.10 499,639.70 598,363.53
% Share in Total Sectoral Expenditure

Productive Sector 7.4 6.7 7.2 6.7 7.2
Public Administration 10.4 11.9 14.5 17.6 9.5
Physical Infrastructure 13.5 14.6 17.7 19.3 25.9
Governance, Justice, Law & 18.6 18.3 13 12.9 12.5Order

Health 7.4 7.4 7.3 5.9 5.8
Education 31.4 29.7 27.4 24.3 23.2
National Security 9.7 9.8 8.2 9 8.2
icr 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.5
Manpower and Special 1 0.9 3.9 3.5 6.2Programmes
Share as % of GDP

Productive Sector 1.43 1.37 1.59 1.7 .-
Public Administration 2 2.43 3.19 4.47 .-

Physical Infrastructure 2.58 3.01 3.9 4.92
Governance, Justice, Law & 3.56 3.76 2.86 3.28
Order
Health 1.42 1.51 1.6 1.49
Education 6.03 6.1 6.02 6.18
National Security 1.87 2.02 1.8 2.29
icr 0.1 0.13 0.16 0.23
Manpower and Special 0.19 0.19 0.86 0.9
Programmes

TOTAL Sectoral Expenditure 19.18 20.53 21.98 25.45

Public Expenditure Review 2009

45



Figure 3.6: Average Percentage Composition of Total Sectoral Expenditure

28.3

; . " '~ .

~
16.3

7.0 15.7

• A"oductive Sector
CJAlysical Infrastructure

• Hea~h
• National Security
• Manpower and Special A"ogramres

• PUblicAdrrinistration
CJGovernance. Justice. Law & Order

Education
CJICT

3.3.1 Productive Sector
The Productive Sector? is a major contributor to Kenya's economic development
through the creation of employment and income generating opportunities. As
shown in Table 3.13.1, the sector's total expenditure has increased from KShs 19.2
billion in 2004/05 to KShs 33.3 billion in 2007/08. It is expected to reach KShs42.9
billion in 2008/09. The sector's overall expenditure grew at an annual average rate
of 14.8 per cent over the period between 2004/05 and 2007/08. On average, this
sector accounted for about 7 per cent of the total sectoral expenditures and 1.5
per cent of the country's GDP between 2004/05 and 2007/08. The share of the
sector's expenditures in total sectoral expenditures declined from 7.4 per cent
in 2004/05 to 6.7 per cent in 2005/06 before rising marginally to 7.2 per cent in
2006/07. It is expected to reach 7.2 per cent in 2008/09. On average, the recurrent
and development expenditure absorbed 74.5 per cent and 25.5 per cent of the total
sector's expenditure respectively during the review period.

The sector utilised about 83.3 per cent of the total budgetary resources made
available in the period 2004/05 - 2007/08, with average recurrent and development
utilisation being 95.2 per cent and 61.1 per cent respectively in the same period.
These average utilisation levels were below the average total recurrent budget and
development budget utilisation of 94.2 per cent and 69.5 per cent respectively for
the same period. There is, therefore, need to establish factors that have led to the
low utilisation of development budget in this sector.

7 The Ministries in this sector are Agriculture. Livestock Development and Fisheries; Cooperative Development and Marketing; Environ-
ment and Natural Resources; Regional Development Authorities; and Ministry of Lands.
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development expenditure in total sector's expenditure has been, on average 46.8
per cent and 53.2 per cent respectively.

On average, the sector utilised about 84.1 per cent of the total budgetary resources
made available in the period 2004/05-2007/08, with average recurrent and
development utilisation being 90.8 per cent and 77.9 per cent respectively in the
same period.

Table 3.13.2 Public Administration Sector's Expenditure Trends, Share and Utilisation

Public Administration 2004/05 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
D~, "M~. 17.SR4.32 J(1 11'1 'lLl J(1 LlJ'l (11 JI; t;t;Q 7(1 ?7fi371R

Q JilLl 'l'l 11; ill;J QQ 'lLl I;t;Q (1Ll 1;11'lJQ1 JQ Jt;'l77
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Figure 3.3.2 : Expenditure Trends in Public Administration Sector
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3.3.3 Physical Infrastructure Sector"
The development and maintenance of physical infrastructure on a sustainable basis
is a pre-requisite for rapid and sustainable economic growth and poverty reduction.
It is pertinent to note that the cost of doing business is directly influenced by the

8 The Ministries under this sector include: Ministry of Housing, local Government, Ministry of Roads and Public Works, Ministry of Transport. Ministry of
Water and Irrigation and Ministry of Energy
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state of infrastructure. As shown in Table 3.4.3, the sector's total expenditure has
increased from KShs 34.7 billion in 2004/05 to KShs 96.6 billion in 2007/0B. It is
expected to reach Kshs 155 billion in 200B/09.

The sector's expenditure has increased at an average annual increase of 29.1 per
cent, with development expenditure increasing at a higher annual average rate of
41 per cent compared to 17.B per cent for recurrent. This expenditure pattern is
consistent with the Government's commitment of expanding and maintaining its
infrastructure. On average, the sector accounted for over 16.3 per cent of the total
sectoral expenditures and 3.6 per cent of the country's GDP between 2004/05
and 2007/0B. The share of the sector's expenditures in total sectoral expenditures
increased from 13.5 per cent in 2004/05 to 19.3 per cent in 2007/0B. It is expected
to reach 25.9 per cent in 200B/09.

On average, the sector utilised about 77.1 per cent of the total budgetary resources
made available in the period 2004/05-2007/0B, with average recurrent and
development utilisation being B2.4 per cent and 72.9 per cent respectively in the
same period. There has been remarkable improvement in the absorption capacity of
the development budget by the sector from 66.6 per cent in 2004/05 to 76.60 per
cent in 2007/0B.

As a result of increased expenditure on physical infrastructure, the proportion of
road network in poor or bad conditions declined from 43 per cent in 2003 to 32 per
cent in 2006. Similarly, accessibility to rural electrification increased from 4 per cent
in 2003 to 10 per cent in 2007.

Table 3.4.3: Physical Infrastructure Sector's Expenditure Trends, Share and Utilisation

Physical Infrastructure 2004/05 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
Recurrent 19,581.46 20,074.39 25,708.23 36,776.60 42,945.66
Development 15,155.81 25,600.99 41,524.52 59,833.47 112,081.7

Total 34,737.27 45,675.37 67,232.75 96,610.03 155,027.4
% in Total sector expenditure
Recurrent 56.4 44.0 38.2 38.1 ,

Development 43.6 56.0 61.8 61.9

% Total sector's to GDP 2.6 3.0 3.9 5.2
T S Share to T Sectoral 13.5 14.6 17.7 19.3 25.9
%Utilization
Recurrent 91.9 76.3 80.7 80.5
Development 66.6 73.6 74.8 76.5
Overall 77.8 74.7 77.0 78.0
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Figure: 3.3.3 Expenditure Trends of Physical Infrastructure
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Table 3.4.3.1: Key Achievements under Road Sub-sector

Activity Key Achievements/Milestones

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08
2005/06 -

1 Expansion of road network(km) 218.00 176.50 154.23 548.73

2 Rehabilitation-n of roads(Km) 469.00 397.00 315.00 1,181.00

3 Periodic Maintenance(km) 238.00 318.10 343.63 899.73

4 Routine Maintenance(km) 38,000.00 39,580.00 47,176.26 124,756.26

5 Roads 2000 Programme(km) 650.00 672.00 1,872.24 3,194.24

3.3.4 Governance, Justice law and & Order
The Governance, Justice Law & Order sector? provides a stable environmentforthe operations
of all other sectors of the economy. It also helps to achieve transparency and accountability
in their economic management. As shown in Table 3.4.4, the sector's total expenditure
has increased from KShs 47.93 billion in 2004/05 to KShs 64.37 billion in 2007/08, and is
expected to reach KShs75 billion in 2008/09. Over the period 2004/05-2007/08, the sector's
expenditures have been increasing at an annual average rate of 7.6 per cent, with recurrent
expenditure growing faster (8.9 per cent) than development expenditure (2.4 per cent).

On average, this sector accounted for about 15.7 per cent of the total sectoral expenditures
and 3.4 per cent of the country's GDP between 2004/05 and 2007/08. The share of the
sector's expenditures in total sectoral expenditures declined from 18.6 percent in 2004/05
to 13.0 per cent in 2007/08 and is expected to decline further to 12.5 per cent in 2008/09.

It utilised about 87 per cent of the total budgetary resources made available in the period
2004/05-2007/08, with average recurrent and development utilisation being 91.1 per cent
and 63.9 per cent respectively in the same period.

9 The ministries under this sector are: Office of the President, immigration and Registration of Persons, Office of the Vice President
and Home Affairs, Justice and Constitutional Affairs, State Law Office, Judiciary, Kenya National Audit Office, National Assembly, Electorol
Commission of Kenya and Kenya Anti Corruption Commission

Public Expenditure Review 2009

50



Table 3.4.4: Governance, Justice Law & Order Sector's Expenditure Trends, Share and Utilisation

Governance, Justice 2004/05 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
Law & Order

Recurrent 42,697.51 51,896.56 45,229.14 58,619.50 68,693.54
Development 5,237.48 5,86.98 4,030.59 5,751.30 6,326.70
Total 47,934.99 57,083.54 49,259.73 64,370.80 75,020.24
Sector % to Total sectoral expenditure

Recurrent 89.1 90.9 91.8 91.1

Development 10.9 9.1 8.2 8.9
% Total sector's share in GDP and total sectoral expenditure

Share to GDP 3.6 3.8 2.9 3.5
Share to Total Sectoral 18.6 18.3 13.0 12.9 12.5
Expenditure

%Utilization

Recurrent 93.8 90.8 87.0 92.7
Development 65.12 57.7 51:6 81.2

Overall 89.5 86.3 82.4 91.6

Figure 3.3.4 Expenditure Trends for Governance Justice, Law & Order
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3.3.5 Health Sector
The health sector remains a central pillar in Kenya's development agenda in line
with the saying "A healthy nation is a wealthy nation". As shown in Table 3.4.5 and
Figure 3.3.5, the sector's total expenditure has increased from KShs 19.16 billion in
2004/05 to KShs29.3 billion in 2007/08, and it is expected to reach KShs.34.6 billion
in 2008/09.

On average, this sector accounted for about 7 per cent of the total sectoral
expenditures and 1.5 per cent of the country's GDP between 2004/05 and 2007/08.
The share of the sector's expenditures in total sectoral expenditures declined from
7.4 per cent in 2004/05 to 5.9 per cent in 2007/08; it is expected to remain at the
same level in 2008/09.
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On average, the sector utilised about 82.7 per cent of the total budgetary resources
made available in the period 2004/05-2007/08, with average recurrent and
development utilisation being 98.1 per cent and 44.7 per cent respectively in the
same period. Kenya's expenditure on public health as percentage of GDP is lower
than that of Tanzania but higher than that of Uganda (see Table 3.4.5).

Table 3.4.5 Health Sector's Expenditure Trends, Share and Utilization
Health Sector 2004/05 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
Recurrent 17,417.37 19,965.13 21,542.42 23,766.56 27,689.40
Development 1,740.98 3,241.85 5,987.62 5,541.12 6,947.13
Total 19,158.35 23006.98 27,530.04 29,307.68 34,636.53
Sector % to Total sectoral expenditure

Recurrent 90.91 85.99 78.25 81.09

Development 9.09 14.01 21.75 18.91

Share to Total 7.47 7.43 7.26 5.87 5.79
Sectoral Expenditure

%Utilization

Recurrent 99.44 96.97 96.45

Development 39.05 32.68 53.68
Overall 87.19 76.02 82.41
Share as % of GDP

Kenya 1.42 1.52 1.59 1.49

Uganda 0.6 0.5 0.5
Tanzania 2.0 4 -

Figure 3.3.5: Expenditure Trends for Health Sector
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3.3.6 Education Sector
The Government remains committed to the development of human capital through
education and training. Funding of primary education remains a top priority in order
to ensure the successful implementation of free primary education. In line with
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this commitment, expenditure on education has continued to rise over the years.
As shown in Table 3.4.6, the sector's total expenditure has increased from KShs 81
billion in 2004/05 to KShs121.3 billion in 2007/08. It is expected to reach KShs138.8
billion in 2008/09.

On average, this sector accounted for about 28.3 per cent of the total sectoral
expenditures and 6.2 per cent of the country's GDP between 2004/05 and 2007/08.
The share of the sector's expenditures in total sectoral expenditures has exhibited
a declining trend over the review period. The share of the sector's expenditures in
total sectoral expenditures declined from 31.6 per cent in 2004/05 to 24.3 per cent
in 2007/08 and is expected to decline further to 23.19 per cent in 2008/09.

On average, the sector utilised about 98.6% of the total budgetary resources made
available in the period 2004/05-2007/08, with average recurrent and development
utilisation being 98.6 per cent and 74.1 per cent respectively in the same period.
Generally, over the review period, the budget absorption capacity of the ministry
has improved particularly on development budget, where the absorption capacity
increased from 63.6 per cent in 2004/05 to 92.4 per cent in 2007/08.

Table 3.4.6: Education Sector's Expenditure Trends, Share and Utilization
Education Sector 2004/05 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
Recurrent 77,299.84 86,152.01 95,998.64 111,462.00 125,527.59
Development 3,741.88 6,449.11 7,858.10 9,853.20 13,252.71
Total 81,041.72 92,601.12 103,856.74 121,315.20 138,780.31

Sector % to Total sectoral expenditure

Recurrent 95.38 93.04 92.43 91.88

Development 4.62 6.96 7.57 8.12

Share to Total Sectoral 31.58 29.73 27.40 24.28 23.19
Expenditure

%Utilization

Recurrent 98.08 98.95 98.29 99.11
Development 63.60 66.18 74.18 92.35
Overall 95.69 95.65 95.93 98.53 ,

Education Expenditure as percentage of GDP

Kenya 6.03 6.10 5.95 6.18
Tanzania 4.3 3.9 -
Uganda 0.9 0.8 1.0

Source: Economic Survey 2009; East African Facts and Figures, 2006

Expenditure on education as a percentage of GDP increased marginally from 6.03% in
2004/05 to 6.1% in 2005/06. It later declined to 5.95% in 2006/07 before increasing
to 6.18% in 2007/08. Kenya spends more on education as a percent age of GDP
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than both Uganda and Tanzania. For instance in 2004/05, while Kenya spent 6.03%
of her GDP on education, Tanzania and Uganda spent 4.3% and 0.9% respectively in
the same year. This suggests that Kenya needs to increase her efficiency in utilisation
of budgetary resources allocated to education sector.

Figure3.3.6 Expenditure Trends for Education
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3.3.7 National Security Sector
National security is critical in ensuring that our country's borders are secure. It also
ensures increased level of preparedness in event of any external aggression and
increased intelligence gathering in order to ensure a secure and stable country. In
recognition of the important role the sector plays, expenditure on this sector has
continued to increase, though at a relatively slower pace. As shown in Table 3.4.7,
the expenditure on the national security sector" increased from KShs25.1 billion in
2004/05 to KShs 44.9 billion in 2006/07 and is expected to reach KShs 4B.9 billion
in 200B/09. On average, this sector accounted for about 9.2 per cent of the total
sectoral expenditures and 2 per cent of the country's GDP between 2004/05 and
2007/0B. The share of the sector's expenditures in total sectoral expenditures
increased from 9.BO per cent in 2004/05 to 9.9 per cent in 2005/06 before falling
to B.2 per cent in 2006/07 and later rising marginally to 9 per cent in 2007/0B. Jt is
expected to decline to B.2 per cent in 200B/09.

On average, the sector utilised about 95.3 per cent of the total budgetary resources

made available in the period 2004/05 - 2007/0B.

10 This sector comprises of Department of Defence and National Security Intelligent Services.
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Table 3.4.7 National Security Sector's Expenditure Trends, Share and Utilization

National Security
2004/05 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09

Sector

Recurrent 25,142.07 30,709.25 31,050.23 44,890.90 48,911.46
Development - - - - -

Total 25,142.07 30,696.50 31,050.23 44,890.90 48,911.46

Sector % to Total sectoral expenditure

Recurrent 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Development - - - -

% Total sector's share in GDP and total sectoral expenditure

Share to GDP 1.9 2.0 1.8 2.3

Share to Total Sectoral 9.7 9.8 8.2 9.0 8.2
Expenditure

%Utilization

Recurrent 98.9 95.5 92.5 94.2
Development 0.00 0.00 0.00
Overall 98.9 95.5 92.5 94.2

Figure 3.3.7 Expenditure Trends for National Security Sector
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3.3.8 Information and Communication Technology"
Information and Communications Technology (ICT) is critical for improving
performance of productive sectors and Government. It is growing fast and offers
potential for employment generation. According to Table 3.4.8 the sector's total
expenditure increased from KShs1.3 billion in 2004/05 to KShs4.5 billion in 2007/08.
It is expected to reach KShs9.0 billion in 2008/09. On average, this sector accounted
for about 0.70 per cent of the total sectoral expenditures and 0.2 per cent of the

11 The sector includes: Kenya national bureau of statistics, E- Government, GITS, Remote
sensing and Ministry of information and communication
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country's GDP between 2004/05 and 2007/08. The ICT sector expenditures have
increased at an annual average growth rate of 36.4 per cent during the period under
review.

The share of the sector's expenditures in total sectoral expenditures increased from
0.5 per cent in 2004/05 to 0.6 per cent in 2005/06 and further to 0.7 per cent and 0.9
per cent respectively in 2006/07 and 2007/08. It is expected to reach 1.5 per cent
in 2008/09. On average recurrent and development expenditure absorb 88 per cent
and 55 per cent of the total sector's expenditure.

Table 3.4.8 Information, Communication TechnologySector's Expenditure Trends,

Shareand Utilization
I.C.T Sector 2004/05 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
Recurrent 1,132.24 1,862.70 1459.71 2,011.69 3,139.33
Development 175.41 145.39 1,302.03 2,519.52 5,856.39
Total 1,307.65 2,008.09 2,761.74 4,531.22 8,995.72
Sector % to Total sectoral expenditure

Recurrent 86.59 92.76 52.85 44.40
Development 13.41 7.24 47.15 55.60
% Total sector's share in GDP and total sectoral expenditure

Share to GDP 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.23 0.10
Share to Total Sectoral

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.5

0 ..

Recurrent 94.1 94.1 83.8 80.1
Development 49.0 56.2 49.6 64.4
Overall 83.8 89.7 63.3 70.6

Figure 3.3.8 Expenditure Trends for ICTSector
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3.3.9 Manpower and Special Programmes"
As shown in Table 3.4.9, the sector's total expenditure has increased from KShs
2.58 billion in 2004/05 to KShs 17.6 billion in 2007/08. This translates to an average
annual growth rate of 61.7 per cent. Total expenditure in absolute terms is expected
to reach KShs 37.2 billion in 2008/09. On average, this sector accounted for about
2.3 per cent of the total sectoral expenditures and 0.5 per cent of the country's
GDP between 2004/05 and 2007/07. The share of the sector's expenditures in total
sectoral expenditures declined from one per cent in 2004/05 to 0.9 per cent in
2005/06, before rising drastically to 3.9 per cent in 2006/07 then falling marginally
3.5 per cent in 2007/08. It is expected to increase to 6.2 per cent in 2008/09. On
average, recurrent and development expenditure constitute 81 per cent and 19 per
cent respectively of the total sector's expenditure.

The sector utilised about 88.4 percent ofthetotal budgetary resources made available
in the period 2004/05-2007/08 with average recurrent and development utilisation
being 101.2 percent and 58.3 per cent respectively. The sector's development
utilisation is below the overall development budget utilisation of 69.3 per cent

Table 3.4.9: Manpower and Special Programmes Sector's Expenditure Trends, Share and

Utilization

Manpower and 2004/0S 2005/6 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
Special Programmes

Recurrent 2,383.16 2,715.97 m R~II. Rh 11,398.17 20,668.56

Development 192.50 212.62 ~ q?1 ?~
6,201.74 16,486.23

Total 2,575.66 2,928.59
111 7r:.h 00

17,599.91 37,154.79

Sector % to Total sectoral expenditure

Recurrent 92.5 92.7 73.4 64.8
Development 7.5 7.3 26.6 35.2
% Total sector's share in GDP and total sectoral expenditure •
Share to GDP 0.19 0.19 0.86 0.90

Share to Total Sectoral 1.0 0.9 3.9 3.5 6.2
Expenditure

%Utilization

Recurrent 97.7 92.0 97.1 118.1
Development 66.9 36.0 72.7 57.7
Overall 94.5 82.7 89.2 86.3

12 The sector is comprised of: Labour, Gender Sports Culture and Social Services, State for Special Programmes,
State for National Heritage and State for Youth Affairs
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Figure 3.3.9: Expenditure Trends for Manpower and Special Programmes Sector
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Conclusion
The aggregate expenditure has increased significantly over the years, both in
absolute terms, as a percentage of the GDP and in real terms. Development budget
expenditure increased in particular faster than aggregate government expenditure
both in absolute terms and real terms. The share of development expenditure in total
government expenditure has been on increase while that of recurrent expenditure
has been on decline. The expenditure pattern exhibited is consistent with the
Government's policy of re-orienting expenditures from recurrent to development.
However, it is important to note that Kenya's aggregate expenditure and recurrent
expenditure as a percentage of her GDP are quite high compared to Uganda and
Tanzania. There is need to contain the growth of aggregate expenditure, particularly
that of recurrent, so that more budgetary resources are spent on development-
related expenditure.

Further, even within the recurrent budget, it will be critical to have more resources
going to meet operational and maintenance costs and acquisition of non-financial
assets. The increased government expenditure financed through domestic borrowing
is likely to crowd the private sector in domestic credit. The expenditure on domestic
debt has increased from KShs92.4 billion in 2004/05 to KShs112.8 billion in 2007/08,
which suggests that the Government is increasingly reverting to domestic borrowing
to finance budget deficits, thus competing with the private sector for domestic
credit. In the long term, this is likely to lead to a rise in interest rates.

Budget execution improved significantly during the review period from 88.1 per cent
in 2004/05 to 92.2 per cent in 2007/08, while development budget registered the
greatest improvement, with its absorption capacity rising from 55.8 per cent to 79.6
per cent during the same period.
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PUBLIC EXPENDITURE MANAGEMENT
4.1 Introduction

4.1.1 Background
Public Expenditure Management (PEM) is a central instrument of economic and
development policy. The three overall goals of PEM are fiscal discipline, strategic
resource allocation and good operational management. Effective PEM is also a key
component of good governance, which rests upon the four pillars of accountability,
transparency, predictability and participation. Critical requirements in effective PEM
include: a comprehensive budget, a good public investment programme, a clear
distinction between capital and recurrent expenditures, and multi-year spending
projections. An efficient PEM system is a key factor in the efficient use of a nation's
scarce public resources, and in the realisation of public sector objectives such as
poverty reduction and support towards national growth and prosperity.

Prior to 2003, Kenya faced serious weaknesses in public institutions, including those
in the area of public expenditure management. The Economic Recovery Strategy
for Wealth and Employment Creation 2003-2007 (ERS)identified public expenditure
management to be weak and characterised by declining performance at levels of
forecasting and disbursing of expenditures, and utilisation of the development
budget (IP-ERS:pp 24). Governance problems culminated in a number of notorious
scandals such as the Goldenberg and Anglo-Leasing scams. Starting from 2003, a
number of key reforms were initiated aimed at improving overall public finance
management and fiscal transparency. These reforms are discussed in Section 4.4.

4.1.2 Overview of Past PERs' Concerns about PEM

Seven PERs have been prepared since 1997 (1997, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007
and 2008). These reports recommended wide ranging reforms on PEM, particularly
in areas of budget formulation and execution. They placed emphasis on the need to
establish mechanisms to ensure that priority public goods and services are funded
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and delivered in an efficient and cost-effective manner. Similarly, the need to reform
the PEM system was emphasised as a key driver to achieve: fiscal sustainabilitv:
expenditure restructuring and reallocations for growth and poverty alleviation; and
improved performance within the public sector, thereby leading to improved service
delivery and positive outcomes for all Kenyans.

The 2006 and 2007 PERs emphasised the need for Kenya to develop an external
aid policy so as to establish a legal, organisational and accountability framework for
rnobilising and managing external aid. They also recommended urgent measures to
address both institutional and human capacity bottlenecks within the implementing
agencies, and the introduction of pension reforms. In 2008, as performance
contracting became rooted in the public sector, the 2008 PERrecommended urgent
need to develop a clear policy on performance responsibility and accountability to
ensure the objectivity of performance evaluation so that results are acceptable to all
parties concerned, and the existence of an elaborate incentive and sanction system
so that good performance is rewarded and under-performance punished. It also
emphasised the need for the Ministry of Finance to institute measures to ensure
that ministries stick to the ceilings provided in the Budget Strategy Paper.

4.1.3 Legal Framework for Public Finance Management in Kenya

Many instruments exist for Public Finance Management. Table 4.1 below summarises
some of the outstanding ones.

Table 4.2: Legal Framework for Public Finance Management

Instrument Function

1 The Constitution
of 1963

Sets out the broad responsibilities of the Executive and the
Legislature in matters concerning public finance (Chapter VII).

The Government
Financial
Management Act
of 2004

Assigns:
• Responsibility for the Consolidated Fund and matters related to

public financial management to the Minister of Finance, '
• The Treasury responsibilities for public finance management

procedures and powers to access documentation.
• Responsibilities to Accounting Officers for effective, efficient,

economical and transparent management of monies
appropriated to them by Parliament, and establishes the key
offices of Accountant General, Budget Director and Internal
Auditor General.

This Act does not cover budget formulation and budget execution
processes. Regulations under this Act have not yet been issued and
compliance as well as application of sanctions remains weak.

2

:
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The External
Regulates Government borrowing and Parliamentary approval3 Loans and Credit

Act of 1967,
of external loans entered into by the government

4 The Internal Loans
Regulates domestic borrowing

Act of 1978,

The Central Bank
Caps government overdraft borrowing to 5 per cent of the latest5 Act {1966, revised

1996}
audited revenues

6 The Guarantee Regulates the ability of government to issue loan guarantees to
{Loans} Act {1961} third parties.

7 The Public Audit Provides the legal framework for the internal audit oversight
Act of 2003 function across the whole of the public sector.

The Public
Sets out the legal framework for public procurement across the whole

Procurement and8
Disposal of Public

of the public sector.

Assets Act of 2005

The Kenya
Establishes the KRA and assigns it responsibilities for revenue9 Revenue Authority

{KRA} Act
administration.

The Local

10 Government Act
Provides for public finance management within Local Authorities,

of 1986 {revised
1998}

The State
11 Corporations Act Provides for public finance management within SAGAs and EBFs.

of 1986

In practice, in day-to-day operations, public finance management staff have been
known to continue to refer to the outdated Government Financial Regulations.and
Procedures of 1989 (revised in 1992), which derive their authority directly from the
Constitution or from older, fully or partly repealed legislation, notably the Paymaster
General Act and the Exchequer and Audit Act (repealed when the Government
Financial Management Act (GFMA) was adopted). They also continue to refer to
the multitude of Treasury circulars which have modified these regulations and
procedures over the years.

4.1.4 Synopsis of the Chapter
The critical PEM issues for the 2009 PER include: expenditure restructuring and
efficiency (including factors impacting on expenditure restructuring and the policy-
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budget link); cost containment measures; public expenditure management systems
reforms; strengthening performance orientation in Kenya's public sector; fiscal
decentralisation; evaluation of the budget making process; and budget execution.

This chapter reviews progress made in the implementation of PEM reforms and the
prevailing situation in 2007/2008. Specifically, after this introduction, it evaluates the
budget preparation process, budget execution, and reforms implemented in PEM up

to 2007/08 and their outcomes. It ends with conclusions and recommendations.

4.2 Evaluation of the Budget Preparation Process

4.2.1 Background
The budget preparation process is based on the MTEF cycle, which comprises
planning, implementation and monitoring and evaluation. Currently, there are ten
MTP sectors, with each sector comprising sector ministries. The composition of
MTP sector ministries differs from the MTEF composition of sector ministries. The
MTEF sector composition and grouping of sector ministries for budgeting purposes
is shown in Table 4.2.

Table 4.2: MTEF Institutional Arrangements: Sector Composition

Sector New Sector Ministries MTP Sectors Old Sector Ministries

Agriculture, Livestock Devel-
Agriculture opment, Cooperative Devel- Land Reforms Previously included
and Rural De- opment, Lands, Forestry & and Regional Development
velopment Wildlife, Fisheries Develop- ARD Authorities

ment

Previously, this ap-
peared as General
Economic Services and
comprised of Min-

Trade, EastAfrican Com- Tourism, istries of Trade and
Trade, Tourism munity, State For National Wholesale and Industry, Tourism and
and Industry Heritage, Tourism, Industri- Retail, Manu- Wildlife, as well as

alisation facturing, spa Labor and Human Re-
source Development,
Youth Affairs, and Gen-
der, Sports, Culture
and Social Services
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Sector New Sector Ministries MTP Sectors Old Sector Ministries

Roads, Transport, Energy, Ministries of Roads
Housing, Nairobi Metro- Infrastructure, and Public Works,

Physical Infra- politan Development, Public Population, Transport, Energy,
structure Works, Kenya Wildlife Serv- Urbanization Water and Irrigation,

ices, (Roads, Airstrips & and Housing Housing, and Local
Other Infrastructure) Government

Environment, Water and Irrigation, Envi- Water, Environ-
Water and ronment and Mineral Re- ment and Sani-
Sanitation sources tation

Medical Services, Educa- HRD, Labour Ministry of Education,
Human Re-

tion, Labour and Human
and Employ- Science and Technol-

source Devel-
Resources Development,

ment, Educa- ogy and Ministry of
opment

Public Health
tion and Train- Health and the Nation-
ing, Health al AIDS Control Council

Originally, this was the
Information and Com-

Higher Education, Science munication Technology
Research, In- & Technology, Information Sector comprising of
novation and & Communications, KNBS, ICT,STI GITS,e-Government,
Technology GITS,E-Government, Re- Information and Com-

search Institutes munication ministry
and Central Bureau of
Statistics

Provincial Admin. & Inter-
Originally thisnal Security, OVP & Min. was

Of Home Affairs, Justice, Security, Peace
Public Safety Law and

National Cohesion & Con- Building and
Order and comprised

stitutional Affairs, State Law Conflict man-
Office of the President,

Governance,
Office, Judiciary, Kenya Na- agement, Gov-

State House, Office of
Justice, Law the Vice President, and
and Order

tional Audit Office, National ernance and
Ministry of Home Af--. Assembly, Electoral Comrnis- the rule of Law

sion of Kenya, Kenya Anti- Decentraliza-
fairs, Justice and Con-

i' Corruption Commission, tion stitutional Affairs, State

Immigration & Registration Law Office, and Judicial

of Persons
Department
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Sector New Sector Ministries MTP Sectors Old Sector Ministries

State House, Min. of
DPM, Foreign Affairs,

State For Public Service,
E.A. and Regional Co-

Foreign Affairs, Planning
operation, Finance,
Planning and National

Public Development & Vision 2030, Public Sector
Development, PSC,

Administration Finance, Ministry of Local Reforms National Audit Office,
Government, Cabinet Office,

National Assembly,
Public Service Commission,

and Electoral
Office of the Prime Minister

Commission of Kenya

Regional Development
Gender,

Authorities, Gender &
Vulnerable

Special
Children Affairs, Min.

Groups and the
of State for Special

Programmes
Programmes, Youth &

Youth, Equity
and Wealth

Sports, Dev. of Northern
Creation

Kenya & Other Arid Lands

Min. Of State For Defense,
Department of

National Defense and National
Security

National Security Security
Security Intelligence

Intelligence Services Service

MOF, MPND, KRA,CENTRAL

Macro BANK, KIPPRA.

Working KNBS
Financial
Services

Group Vision 2030 Delivery
Secretariat

Basically, the budget formulation and execution process is based on administrative
and economic classification using GFSstandards for consistent reporting. The cost
item structure is in line with the GFS 1986, and the structure reflected in Levell
through to 5 reflects the budget and government's administrative structure.

In addition, the geographic coding provides information on spending at provincial
and district levels. This structure is reflected both in the budget and in reporting
from the IFMIS system currently being rolled out. Recurrent expenditure is presented
according to Heads and Income items, representing different taxes and revenue.
Development revenue includes donor items such as Appropriations in Aid (AiA) or
revenues, and as either loans or grants.

In the MTEF, expenditure ceilings are provided for sectors with a subdivision into
the estimate expenditure votes. The Sectors are: Productive, Physical Infrastructure,
Education, Health, Governance, Justice, Law and Order, Public Administration,
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Manpower and Special Programmes, National Security, and Information and
Communication Technology. In a recent development, in the 2009 MTEF planning,
Medical Services, Public Administration, Education and Labour will be grouped
together in one sector working group, called "Human Resources Development
Sector", with a sector ceiling.

Table 4.3: Classification of the Budget

Level Category/Dimension Representing
1 Recurrent/Development Recurrent or Development

2 Vote
Ministries and main administrative entities/
budget responsibility

3 Sub-vote Government sub-function/units/funds

4 Head Depa rtments/ad mi nistrative function

5 Sub-head Administrative unit

6 Item Nature of cost

7 Geographic Province sub-divided into districts

4.2.2 Budget Preparation Process
This process, which includes planning, implementation, and monitoring and
evaluation, is summarised in Table 4.4. The range of activities begin in July-August
with the updating of Ministerial Strategic Plans, and end in mid-June before the start
of the new Financial Year, with the presentation of the Budget to Parliament.

Table 4.4: Preparation of Budget: MTEF and Annual Budget Process

Activity Responsibility Timeframe

1
Update ministerial strategic

MPND/Ministries/Departments July - August
plans

2 Develop MTEF guidelines Treasury/MPND August

3 Issue MTEF guidelines Treasury September

4
Launch of Sector Working

Treasury October
Groups SWGs)

Launch and disseminate
5 indicative Treasury October

programme-based budgets

6
Capacity building for MTEF

Treasury/MPND Octoberbudget preparation
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Activity Responsibility Timeframe

Undertake and submit
7 Ministerial Public Expenditure Ministries/Departments October

Reviews

8
Develop Budget Outlook Paper

Macro Working Group October(BOPA)

9
Stakeholders consultation on

Treasury November
BOPA

10
Finalise BOPAand present to

Treasury/Macro Working Group November
Cabinet

Departments in districts to

11
submit their Departments in the Districts November
inputs to relevant ministry
headquarters

12
Circulate approved BOPAto

Treasury November
Accounting Officers

13
Issue circular on revised

Treasury
First Week of

budget December

14
Submission of sector reports to

Sector Chairpersons
By 31't

Treasury December

15
submission of Supplementary

Line Ministries 20th January
Budget Proposals

16
Review of Supplementary

Treasury 31st January
Budget Proposals

17
Submit Supplementary Budget

Treasury
1st Week of

Proposals to Cabinet February

18
Submit Supplementary Budget

Treasury
By 28th

Proposals to Parliament February
,

19 Hold sector hearings Treasury/MPND By 15th Feb. ;

20 Submit final sector reports Sector Working Groups By 20th Feb.

21 Publish final sector reports Treasury By 28th Feb.

22
Prepare the Budget Strategy

Macro Working Group By 28th Feb.
Paper (BSP)

23
Stakeholders consultation on Treasury by 1't March
BSP

24
Submit BSPto Cabinet for

Treasury by S" March
approval

Public Expenditure Review 2009

66



Activity Responsibility Timeframe

Issue Treasury circular for

25
finalisation of 2009/10-

Treasury By io- March
2011/12 MTEF estimates and
PBB

26
Circulate BSPto accounting

Treasury 10th March
units

27 Submit BSPto Parliament Treasury 20th March

Prepare and submit
28 programme-based budgets to Ministries/Departments 20th March

Parliament

29
Receive feedback on PBBfrom

Parliament 15th AprilParliament

Review and finalize ministerial
30 itemised and Programme Ministries 30th April

Based Budgets

Review and finalise ministerial
31 itemised and programme- Treasury 15th May

based budgets

Submission of Budget
32 estimates to Cabinet for Minister for Finance 20th May

approval

33
Publish ministerial itemised

Ministries/Departments End of May
and programme-based budgets

34
Presentation of Budget to

Minister for Finance Mid JuneParliament

From the perspective of process evaluation, concern is with the critical elements of
good governance (accountability, transparency, predictability and participation).

Budget Preparation Guideline

Actual budget preparations begin with the MTEF budget preparation guidelines,
which provide information on how Sector Working Groups (SWG) should undertake
MPERs and prepare sector budget proposals, which form a basis for formulating
itemised and programme-based budgets. The first Medium Term Plan guides
resource allocation for the programmes to be implemented in the initial five years of
the Kenya Vision 2030. The priorities outlined in the MTP, in addition to the on-going
programmes focusing on poverty reduction and the attainment of the MDGs, are
taken into account when prioritising and allocating budgetary resources.
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Sector Policies and National Development Agenda

SWGsare then required to ensure that sector policies are consistent with the national
development agenda. Efforts are expected to be made to shift expenditures from low
to high priority activities to meet the desired goals of the Kenya Vision 2030. SWGsalso
seek to finance sector programmes within sector ceilings communicated in the BOPA.

Policy-based Budgeting

From the perspective of policy-based budgeting, the work of SWGs and the
preparation of sector strategic papers that are costed over a three-year period
represent a major step forward. They contain costed strategies and a clear
comparison and break-down of the available ceilings to the various votes. In doing
so, they reveal the gap between the desired and the available resources. They,
however, do not demonstrate what the gap implies in terms of altered priorities
or scaling down on ambition. An additional element where discretionary cost
elements are ana lysed, or where the implications of different cost scenarios are
studied and presented for possible external funding, is not included.

MPERs

After the launch of the Sector Working Groups, the budget process commences with
the Ministerial Public Expenditure Reviews (MPERs). Every ministry, department or
agency is expected to undertake a detailed appraisal of the composition, allocation
and utilisation of its expenditure. In addition, they are expected to review the reforms
being undertaken to realise their core mandate as outlined in their strategic plans.

Entrenching PBB

In 2007/08, presentation and reporting of the Budget was at the Item level rather
than the Programme level. Budget implementation, control and accounting were
Item-based. The Government has, however, gradually moved towards entrenching
PBB in the budget process with the requirement that Sector Reports be prepared
on the basis of programmes. PBB is a platform that allows the relationship between
financial resources employed and actual results to be shown. Through prioritisation
and optimisation of expenditure, PBB seeks to change the focus of the budgetary
process from inputs-based activity to a results-based exercise, thereby enabling the
efficient and effective use of expenditure.

Development and implementation of PBBseeks to: reform the framework governing
PFM to make it more results oriented and geared to achieving development
outcomes; provide more concrete information for decision making purposes and for
setting future targets and priorities; improve the efficiency of budget management
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by assisting in monitoring and evaluation; provide information to improve resource
allocation/re-allocation between programmes and sub-programmes through of
identification and prioritisation of programmes; contain expenditure through
efficiency savings; and enhance transparency and accountability in the budget
process. Translating the budget into programmes is therefore useful in providing
the stakeholder a basis for tracking and interrogating budgetary allocation and
budget implementation by various government ministries and agencies. It also lays
a firm foundation for systematically monitoring and evaluating progress towards the
realisation of the medium term targets for Vision 2030.

Realistic costing of programmes and submission of sector reports

Costing of programmes, sub-programmes and projects, involves estimating the size
of recurrent and capital expenses (inputs) required by a particular output/activity.
Through realistic costing, MDAs are expected to identify the most efficient way
to achieve an objective, or how best to use resources and to establish whether a
programmed project will improve the welfare of the targeted group. This is useful in
deciding whether a programme should be undertaken or not. SWGs ensure that the
value of resources required to deliver services are cost effective and affordable.

Concerning preparation and submission of sector reports, Accounting Officers are
mandated to ensure that their ministries fully participate in the relevant Sector
Working Groups. Such participation is crucial as the only recognised avenue for
allocating resources to line ministries. Secondly, involvement of the districts in the
MTEF budget process is equally important, although past efforts to involve the districts
by attempting a roll-out of the MTEF institutional framework to the district level faced
many challenges, including lack of supporting legal and institutional framework.

These challenges need to be addressed through the impending Constitutional review
so as to ensure that planning and budgeting through the numerous devolved levels
are properly linked. In the meantime, Accounting Officers are expected to ensure
that district priorities are received within the specified timeline and incorporated
within the ministerial ceilings.

Challenges in the MTEF and annual budget process

A review carried out in 2004 provided a comprehensive analysis of the weaknesses
in the MTEF and annual budget processes, and recommended reforms for
improvement. These reforms are discussed in Section 4.4 of this chapter. Despite
improvements, many challenges persisted in 2007/08, including: weak linkages
between the budget process and the target flagship projects of the MTP; weak
specification of core poverty programmes; inadequate involvement of local
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authorities in formulating the budget; inadequate capacity in ministries and
sector working groups to formulate MPERs, resulting in MPERs not being properly
costed and priorities not being clearly specified; failure by the Ministry of Finance
to systematically enforce budget ceilings.

In view of the persistent challenges, there is urgent need to formulate and enact
an organic budget law to formalise current practices and to mandate preparation
of the MTEF and other elements of a new budget process.

Further, improved allocative efficiency related to Millennium Development Goals
and Vision 2030 heavily depends on more efficient MTEF implementation and
analysis. This requires clear mechanisms for budget analysis of: transfers and extra-
budgetary funds, different cost categories such as personnel costs, and measures
for redeployment and re-skilling of the public service towards prioritised areas.

/

Co-ordination with the national planning instruments and structures ofthe resources
distributed to the Constituency Development Fund and improved capture of the
recurrent implications of investments are other areas for improvement.

To realise this paradigm shift, there is need for intensive capacity building to
re-orient officers involved in the Budget. In the future, Parliament needs to be
presented with a detailed budget policy programme containing a list of programmes
and their budgetary allocations. All ministries would then be required to present
detailed programme estimates to the departmental committees of Parliament,
and Accounting Officers would then defend their proposals.

Critiques of the budget preparation process

• There is no provision for reporting back according to the new MTEF
Sector Working Group Structure, although the structure covers aspects of
functional classification.

• Though the work of SWGs and the preparation of Sector Strategy Papers
reveal the gap between desired and available resources, they fail to
demonstrate what the gap implies in terms of altered priorities and the
approach to shifting the targets. Implications of different cost scenarios
do not come out. Elements of risk and uncertainty affecting revenue
collection, availability of donor funds and freezes on spending on certain
items do not come out clearly.

• Co-ordination with the national planning instruments and structures
concerning resources distributed to the Constituency Development
Fund, and improved capture of the recurrent implications of investment
expenditure continue to lack and require improvement.
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4.2.3 Credibility of the Budget Process
The budgeting process connects the Government's aspirations to affordability. Prior
to the introduction of the MTEF, line ministries would submit inflated expenditure
proposals, which were often slashed arbitrarily by the Ministry of Finance at the last
minute so as to align proposals to existing resource ceilings. In addition, resources
were allocated on an historical and incremental basis, with minimal reference to
current priorities. In addition, they were unresponsive to changing needs. Over-
optimistic assumptions on revenues likely to be mobilised through taxation or other
sources meant that budgeted allocations were rarely disbursed in a comprehensive,
timely and predictable fashion. The ultimate result was that budget processes
generally lacked credibility and provided little basis or incentive for sound planning.

Several public expenditure reforms have been undertaken since 2003/04, which have
resulted in gradual improvement of the budget process. However, there still exist
bottlenecks in budget execution that constrain absorption of allocated funds. For
instance, development spending still remains low compared to the original budget.
Utilisation of donor commitments on externally funded programmes is still a matter
of concern, and the deviation between the printed estimates and Budget Strategy
Paper (BSP) ceilings continues to persist. Past expenditure analysis, nonetheless,
shows that pending bills have tended to decline.

Aggregate Expenditure Outturn compared to original approved budget
Table 4.4 provides a comparison between aggregate expenditure outturn compared
to original approved budget. Going by PEFAguidelines, debt service payments have
been excluded from the figures presented below as they represent costs over which
the Government has little control. Foreign (donor funded) development expenditure
is also been excluded.

Table 4.5: Comparison of Original Budgeted and Actual Expenditure, 2005/06-2007/08

KSh Rillinn
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

Original budgeted total primary expenditure 318.172 365.086 475.458

Actual primary expenditure outcome 318.473 350.929 465.102

Difference between actual and original budgeted
0.301 -14.157 -10.356

primary expenditure

Difference as % of original budgeted primary
0.1% -3.9% -2.2%

expenditure (%)
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Note: 1. Primary expenditures exclude debt servicing payments and donor funded
projects.
Source: MOF, Economic Affairs Department, and Quarterly Economic and Budgetary
Review (Draft 4th Quarter 2007/08), "Central Government Operations by Economic
Classification".

The deviations in actual expenditure as compared to the approved estimate on
aggregate level (excluding interest on public debt and foreign donor funding on
development) were 0.1 per cent for 2005/06, -3.9 per cent for 2006/07 and -2.2 per
cent for 2007/08. There was a narrow overspending of the total primary expenditure
in 2005/06, and under-spending in 2006/07 and 2007/08. Kenya scores well on this
indicator, which measures the ability to adhere to the approved budget for total
primary expenditure at the aggregate level, as long as actual expenditure deviates
from budgeted expenditure by less than 5 per cent.

Composition of expenditure outturn as compared to original
approved budget for MDAs

The variance by administrative structure for the main government Ministries,
Departments and Agencies (MDAs) and overall total variance neutralised for over-
spending or under-spending of the aggregate budget are shown in Table 4.6. The
MDA data used to score on this indicator excludes Consolidated Fund Services (debt
service, pensions, etc) but includes donor funding, unlike the data used to score the
indicator in Table 4.5 above, which excluded both debt service and donor funding,
but included pensions and minor other items in the Consolidated Fund Services.

It was not possible to extract the audited actuals for donor funding from government
funding by disaggregated administrative headings. However, the data compilation
for this indicator emanates from a detailed examination by the Ministry of Finance
of budget execution for all MDAs, sorted into the largest 20 votes and with the sum
of the rest grouped together. The calculation of the variance is regarded as a fairly
accurate record for the 20 largest votes. '

Table 4.6: Comparison of Variance in Original Budgeted Total Expenditure (Recurrent
plus Development) compared to Actual Outturns, for the 20 largest Ministries,
Departments and Agencies (MDAs)
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K%c:; hillinn

Administration
Original

Original Original
Vote

Unit
Budget Variance

Budget
Variance

Budget
Variance

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

31 Min. of Education 96.748 4.3% 98.987 2.1% 115.794 9.7%

07 Min. of Finance 35.112 26.6% 51.389 19.8% 78.500 6.9%

13 Min. of Roads 28.688 29.5% 45.892 33.7% 62.136 29.2%

11 Min. of Medical
30.153 23.7% 33.317 17.4% 34.354 25.0%

Services

Office of the
President- Min. of

01 State for Provincial 35.427 9.3% 30.211 11.7% 29.858 15.7%
Affairs & Internal
Security

08 Min. of State for 26.651 3.9% 27.490 8.6% 38.909 5.5%
Defense

10 Min. of Agriculture 8.230 13.5% 10.271 2.5% 12.294 10.3%

20
Min. Water & tr-

10.063 37.1% 10.490 9.4% 15.292 26.4%
rigation

Office of DPM and
12 Min of Local Gov- 7.440 10.2% 9.503 3.3% 12.701 2.7%

ernment

30 Min. of Energy 8.386 2.7% 13.049 34.3% 19.857 9.4%

14 Min. of Transport 11.099 65.5% 5.470 44.7% 8.739 16.9%

05 Office of V-P and 8.749 13.9% 7.910 9.5% 8.564 11.8%
Min. of Home Affairs

04 Min. of Foreign 6.357 0.0% 8.034 18.0% 8.299 15.0%
Affairs

Min. of State
35 for Special Pro- 2.447 100.0% 6.866 12.2% 6.512 5.4%

grammes

45
National Security

5.200 1.9% 6.000 1.2% 6.821 19.3%
Intelligence Service

29 National Assembly 5.556 14.2% 4.351 4.2% 6.974 18.2%

Min. of State for
42 Youth Affairs and 0 0.0% 4.212 1.4% 4.319 9.7%

Sports
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19
Min. of Livestock 3.857 21.8% 5.330 22.5% 5.134 3.0%
Development

Min. of Environ-
21 ment and Natural 3.130 7.6% 4.029 11.7% 5.637 1.6%

Resources

16
Office of DPM and 2.503 31.1% 2.932 14.5% 2.704 9.1%
Ministry of Trade

All Other MDAs 25.446 13.5% 41.264 12.1% 56.018 12.8%

Total Expenditure
MDAs (including
donor funds, but 361.243 426.998 487.442
excluding Consoli-
dated Fund Serv-
ices)

During 2007/08, greatest variances were noted for: Ministry of Roads (29.2 per
cent), Ministry of Water and Irrigation (26.4 per cent), Ministry of Medical Services
(25.0 per cent), National Security Intelligence Services (19.3 per cent) and National
Assembly (18.2 per cent). Low variances were observed for the Ministry of
Environment and Natural Resources (1.6 per cent), Ministry of Local Government
(2.7 per cent), Ministry of Livestock Development (3.0 per cent), Ministry of State for
Special Programmes (5.4 per cent) and Ministry of State for Defense (5.5 per cent).

Aggregate revenue outturn compared to original approved budget

The main sources of domestic revenue collected by the Kenya Revenue Authority
(KRA) are: income tax, value added tax, excise duty and import duty. Revenues are
also collected under Appropriations in Aid and LATF.Table 4.7 compares actual
domestic revenue receipts with the original budgeted estimates over a three-
year period. A comparison of actual receipts against the original budgeted figures
indicates that, in aggregate, the budget has been successful in forecasting the actual
revenue receipts. In 2005/06, revenue collection was about 96 per cent of budgeted
domestic revenue estimates. In the subsequent two years, the difference was -0.64
for 2006/07 and -0.72 for 2007/08. A more in-depth study of the revenue figures
reveals that the under-collection in 2005/06 was, to a large extent, due to a shortfall
in Investment Income. The performance has been good, with a positive trend both
in the budgeted and actually collected amounts.
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Table 4.7: Comparison of Original Budgeted and Actual Domestic Revenue Receipts,

2005/06 to 2007/08

KSh" hillinn

I
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

Original budgeted receipts 326.247 375.429 384.56

Actual receipts 311.251 373.030 381.80

Difference between actual and original
-14.996 -2.399 -2.77

budgeted receipts

Difference as % of budgeted receipts (%) -4.60% -0.64% -0.72%

Note: Data refer to total domestic receipts (excluding loans)
Source: MOF,EconomicAffairs Department, and Quarterly Economic and Budgetary
Review (Draft 4th Quarter 2007/08)

Historically, revenue as a share of the GDP has been maintained at between 20 and
24 per cent of the GDP in Kenya. The country's revenue performance has been much
higher than in neighbouring Tanzania and Uganda, and also higher than the average
for all Sub-Saharan African countries. The strong revenue performance benefited
from continued tax administration improvements, a buoyant economy until the end
of 2007, which particularly improved income tax collections and a 0.3 per cent of
GDP one-off transfer of collected road fees.

Stock and monitoring of expenditure payment arrears

Managingexpenditurearrears (pending bills) has posed a problemfortheGovernment
which, after 2003, set up a Pending Bills Committee to help manage the problem.
The Committee is a hybrid of various working groups such as the Closing Committee
and the Vendor Committee (made up of private contractors).

In accordance with Treasury Circular No 13/2005 issued in November 2005, which
spelt out guidelines for the implementation of the 2005/06 Budget and Prudent
Public Financial Management, Pending Bills are defined as central government
commitments that remain outstanding for more than three months, and should be
reported to the Director, Budget Supply Department by the 10th day of every month
using the format attached to the Treasury Circular. Pending Bills as defined in the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor-General refer to excess carried forward at the
end of the financial year, and the payments have been outstanding for less than 90
days.

Public Expenditure Review 2009

75



The information on pending bills published in the latest Quarterly Economic and
Budgetary Review (QEBR) (draft 4th quarter 2007/08), shows that the stock of
pending bills declined from KSh 10.16 billion at the end of June 2006 to KSh 8.94
billion at the end of June 2008. In absolute terms, this is a reduction of about 13 per
cent in the total stock of pending bills. In relative terms, pending bills outstanding
at the end of the financial year declined as a share of annual total expenditure and
net lending from 2.8 per cent in 2005/06, 2.2 per cent in 2006/07, and 1.6 per cent

in 2007/08 (Table 4.8).

Table 4.8: Stock and monitoring of expenditure payment arrears

Share of total
QEBR Pending Bill Stock outstanding Expenditure
in Kshs. Billion and NetLending

(percent)

(i) Stock of expenditure payment
arrears (as a percentage of End June 2006 Kshs.l0.2 billion 2.8%
actual total expenditure for the End June 2007 Kshs 9.4 billion 2.2%
corresponding fiscal year) and a End June 2008 Kshs. 8.8 billion 1.6%
recent change in the stock.

(ii) Availability of data for
Data for monitoring pending bills is available and

monitoring the stock of
published regularly in QEBR, but information is not
available on the age profile of pending bills, and

expenditure payment arrears.
complete data on the stock of arrears including Statutory
Bodies and State Corporations is not reported

Pending bills for recurrent expenditure are attributed mainly to inadequate provision
being made for utilities (telephone, electricity, water) and the shortage of liquidity
to meet these payments. Pending bills on development expenditure are mainly for
supplies of goods and services. The evidence suggests that the Government -has
been successful in bringing arrears in both recurrent and development expenditure
under control.

The use of different definitions of pending bills calls into question the accuracy of
the reported official figures. There is some evidence that the reported pending bills
may have been understated. Some MDAs are not always using the 90-day delay in
unpaid bills as the basis of definition of a pending bill, and/or do not always indicate
the date of invoice. On account of this, correct information is not available on the
age profile of the outstanding stock pending bills.
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The reported figures in the QEBR used in the analysis do not include late payments
due on pensions. As is the case of any cash-based accounting system, the source
document is the Local Supply Order or payment voucher. Where goods and
services may have been delivered for which no payment vouchers were issued, the
government will not have incurred a legal commitment. Statutory Boards and State
Corporations are required to report their pending bills to the line ministries, but the
coverage may be incomplete.

4.2.4 Ceilings versus Budget Estimates

The introduction of the Budget Outlook Paper (BOPA)and the Budget Strategy Paper
(BSP),which was consistent with recommendations made in the PER(2003), sought
to provide direction in the setting of overall fiscal ceilings for the MTEF. However,
there continue to be discrepancies between the proposed BSP ceilings and the
printed estimates as presented to Parliament.

In 2005/06, such deviations were in the range of 2.24 per cent for recurrent, 5.03
per cent for development and 3.03 per cent for the total budget. The picture for
2006/07 was 3.92 per cent for recurrent, 17.66 per cent for development and 8.04
per cent for the total budget, while for 2007/08, it was 4.41 per cent for recurrent,
18.91 per cent for development and 9.39 per cent for the total budget. This not
only indicates a failure to adhere to the hard budget constraints, but also suggests
a disconnect between the MTEF and the annual budget. The possibilities of revising
budget ceilings undermine the stability expected if ministries were to operate on

hard budget constraints.

Table 4.8: Comparison of BSPCeilings with Printed Estimates
Printed Estimates BSP Ceilings+

Variation (and Percentage of

Year Variation)

Recurr. Dev. Total Recurrent Dev. Total Recurr. Dev. Total

2005/06 257,023 104,220 361,244 251,380 99,220 350,600
5,643 5,000 10,644
(2.24%) (5.03%) (3.03%)

2006/07 283,396 137,642 421,038 272,714 116,984 389,698
10,682 20,658 31,340

(3.92% ) (17.66%) (8.04%)

2007/08 337,764 201,651 539,415 323,501 169,589 493,090 14,263 32,062 46,325
(4.41 %) (18.91%) (9.39%)

The main explanation provided is that expenditure projections presented in the
budget for the two forward years do not reflect a detailed costing of programmes
or sector priorities. For the latter two outer-years, most ministries do not reflect a
realistic costing of ongoing and planned programmes. To some extent, allocations
for forward years appear to be derived by applying uniform growth factors. The
apparently mechanical exercise underlying the MTEF for the two forward-years is
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a matter of concern in relation to indicative ceilings. Consequently, there is need to
provide more contextual information against the allocations made in the detailed
MTEF budget.

Revised Estimates versus Actual Budget Outturns

Comparing actual outturns with revised estimates in Table 4.9, it is observed that
the actual recurrent outturns are lower tlian the revised recurrent estimates by 7.34
per cent in 2005/06, 11.52 per cent in 2006/07 and 16.97 in 2007/0B. The respective
figures for development estimates are 49.03 per cent, 65.93 per cent and 7B.02.
Development expenditure includes locally funded and donor funded investments
and their associated recurrent expenditure. Table 4.9 shows significant variation
between development printed estimates and actual outturns for 2005/06 to 2007/0B.
The largest discrepancy (of about BO per cent) was noted in 2007/0B.

Table 4.3: Absolute variation between Revised Estimates and Actual Ex •.•••nditure

Revised Estimates+ Actual ex •.•••nditure+ Variation "/0 of Variation

YEAR R~c:. Dn. Tot •• Ro e, Dn. Total Re:c. Do•• Total Ro •• Do•. Total

2005/06 267.967 92121 360088 249"51 611112 3J1A63 18-~16 30-~09 48625 7.34 49.03 15.61

2006/07 293.883 142.422 436.305 263~14 851131 349~45 30-~69 56-~91 86960 I J.52 65.93 24.89

2007/08 357419 201676 559114 305~66 113'91 4181157 511153 88-185 140-'57 16.97 78.02 33.49
+ Figures in KSb. Millions

The variations at the combined recurrent and development budget level were 15.61
per cent, 24.B9 per cent and 33.49 per cent for the respective periods. The emerging

variation for 2007/0B is significant.

4.2.5 Assessment of the Comprehensiveness of the Budget

Statutory Boards and State Corporations
Despite several reforms in the budget process, budget mechanisms remain
unchanged in regard to Semi-Autonomous and Autonomous Government Agencies
(SAGAs and AGAs), the Extra-Budgetary Funds (EBFs), Fund Accounts (FAs) and the
Appropriations-in-Aid (AiA). Comprehensive data on government operations that
cover all units of the general government have not yet been compiled as operations
of extra-budgetary units and funds are excluded from these figures. Furthermore,
information on their operations has not been systematically collected and used for
analysis and reporting, resulting in a fragmented oversight arrangement.

More than 10 per cent of the Central Government budget is allocated towards
different statutory boards and state corporations. There are about 161 Statutory
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Bodies and State Corporations which are grouped under commercial, regulatory,
facilitating agencies, government revenue collecting agencies, appeals boards,
research institutes, educational and training agencies, regional development
organisations, social and health service organisations and commissions. In addition,
the government has minority shareholdings (of less than 50 per cent) in several
other financial institutions and commercial enterprises. Even if the transfers to these
entities are clearly denominated in the State budget, they are not regularly reported
in any detail in the periodic reports, nor included in any functional reporting.

Though these agencies are required to submit financial accounts within three months
of the end of the financial year, according to DGIPE, not all of them do so in time.
Comprehensive details, for the 161 Statutory Boards and State Corporations, on their
expenditure and non-tax revenues are not included in the fiscal reports (either in
consolidation with other Central Government expenditure, or shown in a separate
annex document) presented to the Legislature and published at the same time as the
fiscal reports. Most of these institutions produce their own periodic and annual reports
and are under the scrutiny ofthe Controller and Auditor General. Such elements of the
budget are therefore 'insufficiently' reported rather than 'unreported'.

In the current practice, functional reporting does not take place and sector clusters
are used to determine and discuss the MTEF framework. Large segments and votes
in the budget therefore cover allocations to several sectors, such as to the Provincial
Administration, Local Government or Constituency Development, without revealing
the intended or achieved functional purpose. The budget can therefore not be said
to be comprehensive or provide much overview, although the trend is towards
better political involvement and openness.

As indicated in the CFAA 2004, the Government formulated a number of short- and
medium-term proposals to reform this area. The proposals included the preparation of
an annual consolidated general government fiscal table, including the budget and actual
expenditure for the Central and Local Government, SAGAs,AGAs, EBFsand FA.The table
was to include detailed statements on all Central Government operations and other I~vels
of government for information purposes. Their integration, alongside directly funded
government operations, was to be instrumental in improving the performance of the
Government. Consequently, there is need to focus on each of the foregoing areas and to
review the responsibilities for oversight, monitoring and reporting, given the increasing
role of Local Governments, SAGAs,and AGAs in priority expenditure.

Donor Funds
Donor support to the budget is about one per cent of total expenditure, even when
general support is deducted. Government officials report difficulties obtaining
reliable reports on disbursements of AiA. This relates to loans where some donors
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pay contractors directly in their home countries without providing the Government
with information. Further, much of the assistance provided as AiA is reported late, in
different formats or not at all.

Decentralised Funds

The Kenya Vision 2030 indicates a commitment to a devolved government and to
providing more resources to local authorities and districts.

Local authorities, which are 175 in number, remain the only decentralised level of
government, providing primarily municipal services. Total revenue in 2006/07 was KShs
20.6 billion (60 per cent from own source and 40 per cent from the Central Government).

Central Government transfers include the Local Authority Transfer Fund, the Road
Maintenance Fund, Contributions in Lieu of Rates, the Women's Fund, and the HIV/
AIDs Fund. In 2006/07, expenditures by Local Authorities from own revenues and
the Central Government represented less than 4.9 per cent of Central Government
expenditure and net lending.

The LATF Law (1998) and LATF Regulations (updated in 2007) set out transparent
criteria for the allocation of funds to each local authority under LATF, and the
timetable for disbursements and reporting. Unaudited expenditure and revenue
reports are submitted under LATFwithin three months of end of the fiscal vear, Local
authorities also submit Quarterly Reports on LATFfunds to the Ministry of Local
Government. They also submit their annual accounts to the Office of Accountant
General before December 30 each year.

LAs had large outstanding debts, which stood at KSh 12.9 billion by the end of
June 2007. This figure included arrears in Statutory contributions to the NSSF,the
Superannuation Fund, the Provident Fund, salary arrears, arrears in income tax
payments and other outstanding bills. The Ministry of Local Government should
work out ways of consolidating and updating the latest figures on LA debt, and to
analyze policy options for addressing the high level of outstanding debt. Among
the key reforms, the Ministry of Local Government gazetted a Financial Reporting
Template based on International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS)and has
been training LAs on its use.

Out of the 175 LAs, 44 used the Local Authority Integrated Financial Operations and
Management System (LiFOMS), which is different from the IFMIS currently being
used by the Central Government.

The Constituency Development Fund

Transfers from the Central Governmentto the CDFstood at KShs9.7 billion, representing
2.3 per cent of actual total expenditure and net lending in 2006/07. This figure stood at
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KShs10.1 billion in 2007/08. However, CDFfunds and projects are not managed by the
Central Government nor the LAs as the responsibility is vested with the 10-member
CDF Committees comprising non-governmental representatives, including MPs, local
political activists, businessmen and representatives of community groups.

4.3 Budget Execution

4.3.1 Predictability and control in budget execution

During the period 2004/05 to 2006/07, there was growth in revenue mobilisation,
with better tax systems and collection going up by 29 per cent. This, coupled with
a more prudent management of domestic debt and reduced arrears, meant that,
to a large extent, the budget had become predictable. The improved control of
cash management and the release of funds to budget holders were maintained.
Although in-year adjustments took place, often at a rate of two to three changes
per vote, they did not constitute a major problem. Such adjustments are presented
to Parliament once a year during Supplementary Budget Estimates. The use of
the contingency fund for purposes other than emergencies was observed and
remained a subject of audit queries.

The 2007/08 budget outturn generally reflects the authorities' focus on maintaining
aggregate fiscal discipline through budgetary cuts, good revenue performance and
improved budget execution. Budget execution was such that the composition of
Exchequer releases was close to the originally approved budget - a result of both an
improved budget preparation process and more restrictions on excessive reallocations,
with reallocations from personnel expenses, core poverty programmes, and priority
areas in respect to the functions of the ministries and departments disallowed.

Development spending remained lower than budgeted for [41 per cent lower]. The
shortfall was disturbing because funds available to promote growth and reduction
of poverty were underutilised, slowing the implementation of the public investment
programmes and progress towards the MDGs. The shortfall in development
expenditure appears to be the result of problems with budget execution. Past
experience shows that in a number of ministries, cash flow bottlenecks to spending
units and slow procurement come in the way of utilisation of funds.

Despite guidancefrom the Treasury, inciudingtheJuly2004 TreasuryCircular, management
of expenditure arrears remained a weak area in budget execution. The reporting of large
arrears indicates that line ministries either continue to incur substantial commitments
without having an adequate budget provision, and/or reporting of expenditure arrears
is weak. The Government needs to monitor the age of pending bills, which would help
line departments to prioritise if faced with cash flow problems.
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Among the issues in budget execution that required attention so as not to constrain
absorption of allocated funds are:

• The need to improve development spending, which remained low compared to
the levels specified in the original budget.

• Utilisation of donor commitments on development expenditure remained
unacceptably low, thereby requiring that, as the Government restructures public
spending to enhance growth, there should be careful systematic analysis of how
to overcome absorptive capacity constraints in social and economic ministries.

• Early preparation of procurement plans as part of the budget preparation
process to hasten budget implementation. Spending ministries ought to prepare
procurement plans as the basis for budget preparation and implementation so
as to provide clear activity budgets that reflect the actual costs that are likely to
be incurred in delivering public services.

• Procurement plans submitted to the budget office should, in turn, also
facilitate timely budgetary releases by enabling the Ministry of Finance to link
expenditure to the execution of these procurement plans. Such plans should
serve as instruments through which the procurement process is linked to budget
implementation, and each contract (or purchase order) should specify a budget
code to allow commitment tracking.

• There is need for improvement in the planning and provisioning for contingencies
and lumpy public sector fiscal liabilities. The Treasury needs to have good
information on public sector liabilities that is likely to fall upon the exchequer.
Where information exists, there is uncertainty about how these liabilities should
be met in the medium term. Planning for public sector fiscal liabilities should
therefore be an important component of the MTEF and be included in budget
strategy papers.

4.3.2 Exchequer Releases

The composition of exchequer releases was close to the original approved budget.
This can be attributed to improved budget preparation process and more restrictions
on excessive re-allocation, with re-allocation from personnel expenses, core
poverty programmes, and priority areas in respect to functions of the ministry and
department excluded.

4.3.3 Public Expenditure Tracking Surveys (PETS)

Tracking surveys seek to trace the flow of resources through the government
bureaucracy to determine how much of the original level of allocated resources
reached each level, and how long they took to get there. This can, therefore, assess
the leakage of public funds and help determine the efficiency of public spending
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and the quality and quantity of services. The most recent PETSto be conducted was
the health 2007 PETS,which was intended to determine the extent of delays in the
disbursement of funds from the Treasury to the Ministry of Health and then to the
beneficiary level, and to provide quantitative evidence on leakages of funds, if any,
at different levels of the health system.

In addition, the survey aimed at providing information on areas such asthe availability
of drugs and medical supplies, and to identify key challenges faced - by facility
and district managers - in accessing and utilising funds. The report of the survey
recommended that, as a minimum, service delivery and administration should be
separated within the district budget (and reflected in the MOH DAB), preferably
showing individual facility allocations based on an objective formula for that level.
The proposed introduction of direct grants to health facilities would be a positive
step forward in this area. However, PETSare yet to be institutionalised as a regular
feature of the public expenditure management system.

4.3.4 External Scrutiny and Audit

The efficiency of the Office of the Auditor General has improved through better
organisation, increased systematic training, the introduction of new and computer-
assisted audit methods and the adoption and successful application of international
auditing standards. KENAO has substantially increased its audit coverage and was
covering 100 per cent of the Central Government annually, but with a huge backlog
when it comes to Local Authorities. A performance audit unit exists at KENAO to
undertake risk assessment to determine audit plans. As of 2007/08, KENAO did not
have direct access to the IFMIS system database.

A main weakness in the past was delayed presentation of the annual audit reports
to Parliament, but this is being undertaken on time. A remaining problem concerns
the long time it takes for Parliament to attend to audit reports and queries, and
the even longer delay before the Government responds, often inadequately. The
slow process and long delays, together with the lack of enforcement, seriously
undermine the value of Parliament's oversight exercise.

4.3.5 Integrated Financial Management Information System
(lFMIS) and Integrated Payroll and Personnel Database (lPPD)

Integrated Financial Management Information System (IFMIS)

Most headquarters of central government ministries/departments have recently
been connected to a central Integrated Financial Management Information System
{lFMIS) based in the Treasury building. The connected ministries/departments can
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access information and feed data into the system. The rolled out system currently
includes the General Ledger, accounts payable/commitment control, and purchasing.
The system generates regular reports on expenditure returns and answers specific
queries on-line. Accounts are prepared on a cash basis and cost items use the GFS
standard. Other modules included in the present license agreement, but yet to be
utilised, include cash management, accounts receivable, asset management and
public sector budgeting.

The IFMIS has not yet reached its potential and is hampered by few access points,
lack of competent staff and the nature of licences. Some large ministries are not yet
fully on board, such as the Ministry of Public Health and Sanitation, the Ministry of
Works, and provinces and districts.

The split reporting, in which some ministries/departments still use the old systems,
makes the IFMIS less useful for budget analysis and reporting at the aggregate level.
The potential of the system is also not utilised, notably, for bank reconciliation and
cash management. In essence, the IFMIS is in use mainly for expenditure returns
and commitment control. The processing of imprests is a problem area where
reconciliation problems are experienced between the IFMIS and the IPPD.As system
developments take place and the implementation is at an advanced stage, there is
need to monitor the roll-out carefully and to identify problem areas with a view to
mobilising support where needed.

Integrated Payroll and Personnel Database

The objective of introducing the Integrated Payroll and Personnel Database (IPPD)
in 2005 was to enable ministries/departments to maintain up-to-date staff records,
prepare their respective payrolls and improve on the methods used to analyse staff
utilisation. To this effect, a substantive amount of work was carried out during the
periods 2004/05 and 2005/06 to roll out the system in all ministries, except the
Teachers Service Commission, the Judiciary and doctors. The system proved to be
quite useful in wage bill management, including eliminating irregular payments and
'ghost workers'. It has already resulted in improved integration of personnel and
payroll records, better opportunities for payroll audit and increased security and
audit trails. The need to roll out the system to the remaining areas, especially the
Teachers Service Commission, which consumes more than half of the Government
payroll, remained urgent in 2007/08.

Accounting, recording and reporting
From the perspectives of accounting, recording and reporting, the current
situation is characterised by a number of teething problems related to the parallel
introduction of the two new systems discussed above, in terms of capacity building,
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distribution of licences, connectivity, virus protection, and code structures, among
others.

The split reporting where some ministries still use the old systems makes the IFMIS
less useful for budget analysis and reporting at the aggregate level.

An area of concern is the continuous observation from the Controller and Auditor
General [CAG] in the annual reports regarding the quality of financial records, bank
reconciliation and fund accounts. In the latest report for 2006/07, the CAG, in the
conclusion of findings, announced that a number of funds and votes could not
be audited due to the status of financial reporting. These funds and votes were
listed in a separate annex to the report. It is difficult to establish from the annual
report whether these problems were accumulated and on the increase, or merely
represented old problems which remained unattended.

According to KENAO, these, to a large extent, were old problems from previous
years. It is, however, necessary to clear these anomalies from the accounts,
and to find ways to establish a sound basis for accounting processes that can
be prudently and efficiently monitored by use of the new systems coming into
place. Procurement legislation and oversight have been put in place, but the new
institutional framework is not yet fully operational.

4.4 Reforms Implemented in the Public Expenditure
Management System

4.4.1 Background
In June 2003, a comprehensive public expenditure management reform programme
was initiated for the purpose of addressing the legal framework for public management
as well as re-engineering institutions and systems of public expenditure management.
The programme incorporated recommendations emanating from the Country
Financial Accountability Assessment (CFAA) and Public Expenditure Management
Assessment and Action Plan (PEMAAP) exercises, both carried out by the Government
in collaboration with key development partners. This led to preparation of the
Enhanced Financial Management Assessment Action Plan whose objectives included:
enabling the Government to channel resources while taking into account realistic
fiscal constraints on core priorities; dealing comprehensively with the issue of pending
bills and preventing future recurrence; and improving the quality and timeliness of
information available for financial management decision making.

To achieve the above objectives, key areas of focus were identified to include:
budget formulation, budget execution, monitoring and evaluation, institutional
and human resource development and proper management of Statutory boards
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and State corporations. In the course of implementation of ERS,other expenditure
management reforms were brought on board.

Significant progress in the Public Expenditure Management system resulted from
recommendations in the Government Strategy Paper on Public Finance Management
Reform Programme (2005) and the Public Finance Management Reform Study and
Implementation Guide (2006). The Government Strategy Paper on Public Finance
Management Reform Programme identified 16 areas of reform based on functional
considerations and organisational structures within the Government of Kenya. Table
4.11 indicates the reform programme components, their goals, lead institutions and
objectives. This is followed by a review of some reforms in relation to the budget
preparation process and budget execution.

Table 4.11: Summary of PFM Reform Components

Goal Lead Institution Objective

To support To develop a macro-
stabilisation policy economic model and

Macro-fiscal
by using high quality Ministry of refine the macro-

policy and
macro-economic Finance: framework for the
analysis and to Economic Affairs budget, improve revenue

planning
provide sustainable Department estimation and capability
overall budget to analyse effects on
ceiling poverty.

Develop budget document
To establish a clear which is comprehensive
and transparent

Ministry of
and from which the

Budget
presentation of the

Finance: Budget
Government's priorities

formulation
budget document Supply Office and policy changes are
reflective of policy explained and possible
objectives to identify, and which is

developed within a multi-
year framework

,

;

Develop budget
document which is built
upon the provisions

Budget To establish a credible
Ministry of from the district level

preparation budgeting process
Finance: Budget and from which the
Supply Office Government's priorities

and policy changes are
explained and possible
to identify.
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Goal Lead Institution Objective

To reduce the
discretionary element

Ministry of
Develop and implement

in the allocation of
improvements in the cash

budget releases,
Finance: based release system to

Budget reduce the variance
Accountant obtain better predictability

execution between the budget
General's for spending units,

provisions and the
department, improved commitment

releases and improve
Exchequer unit control and increased

upon the efficiency of
efficiency throughout the

budget execution
public sector

Improvement of

To improve
customs administration

revenue forecast
and risk management,

Revenue and collection in Kenya Revenue
improvement

collection order to support Authority
in effectiveness

the budgetary
of domestic tax

process
administration, and
improved taxpayer
education

To reduce and
manage Kenya's

Develop and implement

Debt and debt, both domestic Ministry of
a debt management

guarantee and external, at Finance: Debt
strategy and debt

management sustainable levels Management Unit
database. Deepen the

and to reduce the
domestic market for

cost of borrowing.
government securities

To maintain and
Office of the

Develop and

manage a civil
President:

implement
employment and

,

Payroll and
service for the

Directorate ;

efficient delivery
of Personnel

career management

pensions Management,
policies and

of services subject procedures. Develop
to budgetary

and Ministry of

constraints
Finance: Pension

and implement

Department
personnel databases
and payroll.
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Goal Lead Institution Objective

Develop and implement
new legal and regulatory
framework, create

To facilitate the cost
professional cadre,

efficient tra nslation
establish workable

of the Government's
Ministry of Finance: institutional arrangements,

Procurement
policies into budget

Public Procurement support internal control
Directorate and commitment control

achievements
and provide expertise to
the MDAs to implement
their plans and budgets
through procurement for
better cash management

Review of the legal and

Purpose: to provide
regulatory framework,

accurate and
Ministry of accounting and reporting

timely financial
Finance: system, development

Accounting and
information

Accountant of a professional cadre,
reporting

on the budget
General's institutional arrangements
Department for reporting, records

implementation
management and filing,
monthly reporting and
bank reconciliations.

To strengthen
internal controls
throughout the Develop regulations and
public sector for Ministry of manuals, establish policies,
improved public Finance: Internal develop and train, review

Internal Audit expenditure Auditor General's institutional arrangements
management Office for greater independence, ;
and financial support management in
accountability implementing reforms
and to support
management.
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Goal Lead Institution Objective

Review and amend legal
To provide timely, framework, Develop
independent regulations and manuals,
information on the Controller and establish policies, expand

External Audit quality of expenditure, Auditor General's scope of professional
the budget execution Office cadre and train, review
and the achievements to institutional arrangements,
the public. develop mechanisms for

upgrading methodologies.

Enhancing coordination of
external finance with the

Ministry of
budgetary process through

External
To improve external

Finance: External
establishment of reporting

Resources
resources planning and

Resources
procedures,databases

Management
integration with the

Department
and forum for dialogue,

budget preparation ensure exhaustiveness of
resources accounting for
better predictability and
budget statistics

To develop the
capacity of
Parliament to play
its oversight role

Parliament:
Legislative scrutiny of the

Parliamentary
in public resources

Public Accounts
annual appropriations bill

management in and review of external
Oversight

order to promote the
Committee

audit reports
culture of democratic
governance,
transparency and ,

accountability. ;

To strengthen the Review the Kenyan
accountancy profession Accountancy
and to provide effective

Institute of Public
Regulations,

Accountancy
regulatory services

Accountant
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4.4.2 Reforms in the Budget Process

The Government has continued to reform the budget process with a view to ensuring
efficiency and effectiveness in public spending. Some of the major reforms are
discussed below.

Programme-Based Budgeting

The Government has scaled up the recently launched programme-based approach
to budgeting in order to clearly link budgets to policy priorities and the delivery of
outputs and outcomes.

Establishing closer linkages between the ministries of Finance and Planning in budget
processing: This was implemented during the 2004/05 and 2005/06 Budget
processes. The aim was to eliminate the disconnect between planning for national
priorities and the allocation of resources for the same

Extending the budget timetables to start in September rother than in December:
The Government started the process of preparing the 2006/07 budget in September
2005 to allow more time for all stakeholders to be involved in the planning process.By
2007/08, the timetable began with the updating of Ministerial Strategic Plans in July-
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August, the development and issuing of MTEF guidelines in August and September
and the launch of Sector Working Groups in October.

Enhancing stakeholder involvement in the preparation of pre-budget papers: For the
third consecutive year, the Government prepared the BOPA,which identified the macro-
economic and fiscal framework for the medium term. This highlighted indicative ministerial
ceilings which were expected to provide guidance to line ministries in the preparation of
their MTEF budgets. The budget preparation process in 2007/08 was more transparent
and participatory than in the past. The Ministry of Finance held several meetings with
key stakeholders to discuss the fiscal framework and spending priorities. Furthermore, a
pre-budget workshop was organised for members ofthe Planning and Finance ministries.
Notably, development partners discussed the draft BOPA and BSP on a number of
occasions. The BOPAand BSPwere discussed at both National and District levels.

Reorganising the various Sector Working Graup: Leadership of the Sector Working
Groups shifted from the Ministry of Planning to the Ministry of Finance, with the
Ministry of Planning serving as co-convener. The Ministry of Finance then issued new
guidelines, which significantly altered the composition of the MTEFs~ctors. In 2007/08,
the distribution of MTEFsectors was as presented in Table 4.2

Preparing the Budget Using the GFS2001 Classification System: The 2007/08 as well
as the previous two budgets incorporated the format stipulated by the Government
Financial Statistics (2001) Economic Classification. This resulted in omitting from the
budget estimates funds that had been forecast, promised or pledged, but which had
not actually been approved and confirmed. In a break with past policy, the Government
continued to exclude pledged donor funding within the budget and to deal only with
committed funds. This helped to eliminate the damaging uncertainty about when, and
if, some donor funds would be released, and under what conditions. In a situation where
donors are expected to fund key priority programmes, there may be a potential risk of
the Government being forced to either divert resources or borrow from other sources.

4.4.3 Reforms under Budget Execution

Improving Certainty and Control in Budget Execution

During the period 2005/06 to 2007/08, exchequer release performance was
generally satisfactory. Both wage and non-wage expenditures were well within set
targets, while development expenditure fell short of the targets during the period.
Given problems with budget execution, the Government took measures to address
problems of arrears through the implementation of the commitment control system.
Enforcement remained a problem as some ministries and agencies were not efficient
in submitting proper monthly expenditure returns promptly.
Two important spending areas within Budget execution improved, namely, payroll and
procurement. The new payroll system has the potential to become a complete and well
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functioning system in the future when it is fully rolled out and is fully integrated with
IFMIS. New procurement legislation came into force in 2007 and some improvements
in the practice have been realised as per the PEFAassessment (2008).

Internal Control systems, including commitment control, currently in place have not
been very effective in the past and contain many deficiencies. However, the new
IFMIS system is expected to strengthen commitment control once it is completely
rolled out and implemented. The effectiveness of Internal Control is thus still an
area of concern, especially in regard to management responsibility and follow-up
and enforcement from perspectives of external and internal audit.

The Internal Audit, especially at central level, has developed well and is showing
commendable professionalism, but has yet to attain its full potential. The
introduction of Audit Committees in ministries in the recent past shows promise
but has still to prove its effectiveness and usefulness.

Improving Tax Administration

The Kenya Revenue Authority, which is the responsible arm of the Government for
collecting tax revenue, instituted a number of reform measures in tax administration
aimed at promoting compliance with Kenya's tax laws and regulations. The intention
of this was to maximise revenue collection. The reforms were expected to reduce
corrupt practices, lower compliance costs and improve the business environment.
They consisted of the following reforms: full integration of the Income Tax and
VAT Departments into an integrated function-based Domestic Tax Department;
deployment of information technology to facilitate integration and modernisation
of the tax system; enhancement of the capacity of the Large Taxpayers Office;
introduction of computerised audits for Large Taxpayers' Office and Domestic
Tax Department; implementation of Customs Modernisation Reforms to reduce
corruption and facilitate trade; and introduction of simplified customs processing
procedures for imports and exports.

Introducing pension reforms

Annual spending on pensions by the Government stood at KShs 26 billion, or 3.4
per cent of the budgeted spending of KShs 760 billion for 2007/08. This was way
above the World Bank's recommended threshold of 2.5 per cent of the budget. A
new pension scheme - the Contributory Public Service Superannuation Scheme -
has been developed and is due for implementation during the 2009/2010 financial
year. It is designed to lower the financial burden of making payments to retirees
and to increase the pool of funds available for investment.

Under the new scheme, Government and employee contributions from civil
servants, teachers and members of the armed forces will be paid into a Public Service
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Superannuation Fund, which will be established and managed in accordance with
the Retirement Benefits Act. The Scheme will operate on a defined contribution
basis. This is a departure from the current pension scheme where the Government
is the sole contributor from the consolidated fund.

The National Social Security Fund (NSSF)continues to serve asa mandatory provident
fund for employees of private sector companies, parastatals and other quasi-
government authorities. The combination of low contribution levels (maximum
contribution of KShs400 per month, which is less than two per cent of the average
formal sector wage earnings), high operating expenses, and poor returns on its
investments has resulted in low lump sum benefits provided at retirement. Recent
analyses found that the NSSFsuffers from weak governance, is effectively insolvent
due to decades of poor investment performance, and the pensions provided are
too small to provide long-term security for the pensioners.

Public Debt Management Reforms

Reforms in public debt management form part of the wide public financial
management reforms of the Government since 2003. These have led to:

• Progress towards formally establishing the Debt Management Office with
support from the World Bank's Financial and Legal SectorTechnical Assistance
Project (FLSTAP)

• Drafting of a Public Administration and Financial Management Bill to address
issues of public debt management, including debt objectives, strategy and
authorisation

• Consolidating debt management operations under the Debt Management
Department, establishing a reliable debt database, enhancing co-ordination
of debt management functions to enable external debt service payments to
be settled promptly, and launching a Monthly Debt Bulletin.

• Strengthening, with the help of FLSTAP,reforms to institutional arrangements
for debt management to ensure financing needs and payment obligations
are met at an optimal cost and with a prudent degree of risk

• A Bill to amend the Internal Loans Act, which was enacted by Parliament
in December 2007 and was awaiting operationalisation to allow, among
other things: extending the definition of Government Securities beyond
Treasury Bills and Bonds, and facilitating premature redemption (buybacks)
of Government Securities

• Preparation and gazettement of External Debt Management Regulations,
Computerisation of the Public Debt Registry, commencement of reporting of
contracted loans to Parliament, and posting of schedules of loans (the Public
Debt register) on the Treasury Website
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Cost-cutting Measures

• The current transport policy seeks to reduce costs and release resources to fund
pro-poor and growth programmes. Any proposals to purchase, replace or dispose
of vehicles should be accompanied by approval from the Treasury and should be
within the approved engine rating capacity and optimal vehicle establishment.
This also seeks to enforce the regulation on the number of vehicles (not more
than two) and type of cars that senior officials are entitled to, and which should
be used for official purposes alone. At the same time, the policy requires that 1
reports from the Motor Vehicles Check Unit be acted on promptly.

• Procurement of public goods and services should be based on the use of
quarterly price surveys as a guide or reference while awarding tenders. All
purchases of stores items should not exceed by more than five per cent of
the price reference guide provided by the procurement oversight authority. In
the case of procurement rules for bulky procurement, market surveys should
be undertaken by the procurement unit to ensure that the Government gets
value for money.

• Given the observed low absorption capacity for external funds, non-delivery
of services and sometimes payment of commitment fees on unutilised funds,
the Government should, in the future, look for external resources, mainly for
concessionalloans, to fund water programmes, roads projects, energy, and grants
for health, education and agricultural sector projects. This should be done on a
limited basis until there is a marked improvement in absorption capacity.

• Concerning utilities, there should be expenditure control on use of telephones
for all officers, preferably through use of a pre-paid telephone system. In terms
of electricity and water consumption, there is need to conserve power and
water so as to reduce the bill. Stationery should also be used economically.

• Concerning imprest, officers should exercise strict control on issuance and
surrender of imprests in order to avoid tying most of the available cash in
imprests. The current requirement that imprests be surrendered within 48
hours on return from official duty must be strictly implemented.

• On the issue of personnel expenditure, there should be frequent and regular
reconciliation of the payroll with the actual number of staff working in each
department. In addition, payroll audits should be initiated to ensure that
payroll cleansing takes place.

Fiscal Decentralisation Reforms
Kenya has, since independence, practised varied forms of decentralisation of
governance, prominently is the devolution to local authorities. However, for
decades, the Government remained the primary deliverer of services through de-
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concentration to provinces, districts and locations. Perceived bottlenecks to efficient
delivery through these channels led to various reforms, most notably the 1985
establishment of the District Focus for Rural Development, which was designed
to let districts determine and implement their own development agendas. The
Constituency Development Fund, which was introduced in 2003, is the most recent
approach towards decentralised funding.

Decentralised funds seek to: close the financing gap of Sub National Governments
(SNGs); equalise resources across SNGs given their differing tax bases and
revenue collection capacities; offer grants where there is a population overspill;
induce activities to support Central Government priorities; and address political
considerations. Formula-based transfers are preferred to ad hoc allocations.

Critical areas of reform include: improving fund management frameworks to
enhance transparency; increased focus on interventions and avoidance of wasteful
duplication; training fund managers for greater accountability to their communities;
and supporting greater public education - especially in rural areas - to enhance
the scope for community participation in priority setting, project selection and
implementation, and monitoring and evaluation.

Programme-Based Budgeting

The development and implementation of PBB seeks to: reform the framework
governing PFM to make it more results-oriented and geared towards achieving
development outcomes; provide more concrete information for decision making
purposes and for setting future targets and priorities; improve the efficiency of
budget management by assisting in monitoring and evaluation; provide information
to improve resource allocation/re-allocation between programmes and sub-
programmes by means of identification and prioritisation of programmes; contain
expenditure through efficiency savings; and enhance transparency and accountability
in the budget process.

IFMIS and IPPD

These two systems have been introduced to facilitate easy access to information and
data for public sector use. The rolled out system of IFMIS facilitates General Ledger
management, control of accounts payable/commitments and purchasing. Other
modules in the current license agreement, which are yet to be utilised, include cash
management, accounts receivable, asset management and public sector budgeting.

The IPPD, on the other hand, helps to maintain up-to-date staff records, prepare
payrolls, and to improve on the methods used to analyse staff utilisation.
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4.5. Summary and Recommendations

4.5.1 Summary
The review of Public Expenditure Management in Kenya shows that, since 2003,
many reforms aimed at improving performance in public expenditure management
were introduced, and positive achievements were realised in many operational and
institutional areas.

There was commitment towards purposeful reform of fiscal and public expenditure
management, resulting in: enhanced fiscal information; quarterly revenue allocation
publication by the Ggovernment; adoption of due process in procurement; good
understanding of the macro-economic environment and key macro-economic
variables; and keeping fiscal deficit within reasonable limits of the GDP.

Persisting challenges include: low capacity of State and Local Governments in
public finance management; lack of an institutionalised monitoring and evaluation
mechanism that involves Civil Society Organisations; and budget monitoring
remaining bureaucratic.

Such challenges may be addressed through: capacity building at all levels of the
Government; CSOempowerment for budget monitoring and evaluation; stipulation
of adequate safeguards for local government funds; rigorous implementation offiscal
responsibility, public procurement and other strategic bills to strengthen economic
management.

Under the MTEF, persisting challenges include: lack of skills to implement new
systems and practices; lackof resources, including new technologies, to undertake full
implementation of MTEF reforms; a negative public service culture and entrenched
interests in the status quo that resists reforms and change; and absence of structural
changes in organisations, right sizing, and effective audit functions. At the oversight
level, legislative oversight on budgetary matters of government MDAs is weak.
Similarly, the Civil Society remains weak in researching and scrutinising government;
fiscal operations and related budgetary matters. The capability ofthe two institutions
to monitor public finance and to hold the Government fully accountable needs to
be enhanced.

Under the budget preparation process, notable reforms include: integrating the MTEF
and the annual budget process by bringing them together in the Treasury, and in the
line ministries; expanding the effective budget timetable to start in September/
October rather than in December; producing pre-budget papers to enhance
stakeholder and political engagement in the budget process; reorganising the Sector
Working Groups; preparing the budget using the Government Financial Statistics
2001 classification system; development of clear resource allocation guidelines
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emphasising shifting of resources to priority areas in an effort to align budgeting
with policy priorities; forming a Parliamentary fiscal analysis and appropriation
committee to oversee the budget process; and leaving out of the budget estimates
pledged but non-committed donor funds.

The view is positive concerning orderliness and participation in the annual budget
process, given the existence of, and adherence to, a fixed budget calendar, guidance on
the preparation of budget submissions and timely budget approval by the Legislature.

Under budget execution, reforms included: adoption of international standards
of budget classification based on the 2001 Government Finance Statistics (GFS)
framework; defining credit limits based on properly designed cash flow planning to
improve exchequer releases; enforcement of the expenditure commitment control
system and initiation of cost containment measures; and strengthening of control
measures for efficient use of the Local Authority Transfer Fund, the Constituency
Development Fund and other devolved funds.

A review of the credibility of the budget indicates that there was: reduced difference
on aggregate level between budgeted expenditure and actual outturn; reduced
difference on ministry/vote level between budgeted expenditure and actual outturn;
and reduced difference on aggregate level between budgeted revenue and actual
outturn. The stock of expenditure payment arrears and changes in the stock of
arrears also showed improvement, while availability of data for monitoring the stock
of expenditure payment arrears was considered satisfactory.

Classification of the Central Government budget using the GFS format was
handled well, and there was comprehensiveness of information included in budget
documentation. However, the extent of unreported operations concerning extra-
budgetary expenditure was an issue of concern due to lack of comprehensive
and consolidated information for statutory boards and State corporations.
Similarly, income and expenditure information on donor-funded projects was not
comprehensive

At the sub-national (SN) level, transparency and objectivity of inter- governmental
fiscal relations are deemed reasonable on account of the timeliness and reliability
of information to SN governments on their allocations. However, the extent of
consolidation of fiscal data for general government according to sectoral categories
is deemed weak. The MOLG has commissioned two separate studies on outstanding
debt of SNs, and improvement in annual fiscal reporting on unaudited revenues and
expenditures.

The oversight of aggregate fiscal risk of public sector entities appears average.
Similarly, the extent of Central Government monitoring of statutory boards and
State corporations also remains average.
Public Expenditure Review 2009

97



The multi-year perspective in fiscal planning, expenditure policy and budgeting has
an average rating based on: less than adequate performance on multi-year fiscal
forecasts and functional allocations; scope and frequency of debt sustainability
analysis; existence of costed sector strategies (which scores highest); and linkages
between investment budgets and forward expenditure estimates (which scores
poorly).

Transparency towards taxpayers on obligations and liabilities is high on the basis
of: clarity and comprehensiveness of tax liabilities; taxpayer access to information
on tax liabilities and administrative procedures and existence and functioning of a
tax appeals mechanism. The effectiveness of measures for taxpayer registration and
tax assessment are rated well in terms of controls in taxpayer registration system,
effectiveness of penalties for non-compliance with registration and declaration
obligations, and planning and monitoring of tax audit and fraud investigation
programmes. On the other hand, effectiveness in collection of tax payments is rated
low on account of poor performance on collection ratio for gross tax arrears

Indicative performance in other areas under budget execution are as follows:
predictability in the availability of funds for commitment of expenditure (good);
recording and management of cash balances, debt and guarantees (good);
effectiveness of payroll controls (poor); value for money and controls in procurement
(good); effectiveness of internal controls for non-salary expenditure (average);
effectiveness of internal audit (average); timeliness and regularity of accounts
reconciliation (average), availability of information on resources received by service
delivery units (good); quality and timeliness of annual financial statements (poor);
scope, nature and follow-up of external audit (poor); legislative scrutiny of the
annual budget law (poor); and legislative scrutiny of external audit reports (poor)

4.5.2 Recommendations

The Budget Making Process

In the planning and budget-making processes, the abilities and roles of different;
stakeholders and the time available for preparing and making relevant submissions
needs to be continuously revisited to ensure convergence towards the ideal.
Participation should not only be equated with consultation and involvement, but
should also be seen as an effective contribution in determining priorities and
monitoring flows and inputs.

The average quality ofthe Ministerial Public Expenditure Reviews (MPERs) and sector
reports could be a direct effect of, first, the short duration allocated for the budget
preparation process and, second, the lack of capacity within Sector Working Groups.
This critical area must be addressed. Moreover, there is no credible participation by
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the districts in the MTEF process. The budget process must therefore be initiated
early, including undertaking MPERs on a regular basis to allow for the timely
participation of various districts and relevant stakeholders.

With regard to the credibility of the budget process, the Ministry of Finance must
ensure that all ministries and agencies adhere to both sector and ministerial ceilings
once set. Furthermore, there needs to be a refinement of the budget process to
eliminate all possible routes where ceilings are negotiated outside the BOPA/BSP
framework.

Budget Execution

The main challenge facing the budget execution process is ensuring that the
capacity and behaviour of the implementing agencies is consistent with set fiscal
objectives contained within the budget framework. From the review, it is quite
evident that there has been an improvement in exchequer releases. However, this
in itself does not offer an adequate focus on institutional capacity and systems for
delivering outputs to the level that is consistent with desired goals. Consequently,
the absorptive capacity of a number of key ministries has lagged behind, while the
inability to make reliable expenditure returns has resulted in poor monitoring of the
progress made in budget execution. This review has identified serious weaknesses
in budget execution. It is therefore recommended that institutional and human
capacity bottlenecks be urgently addressed by all implementing agencies.

Introduction of Programme-Based Budgeting

Nearly all ministries and government agencies have developed strategic plans under
the Civil Service Reform Programme. Not only do these plans define what these
institutions aim to achieve in the medium term, but they also define the outputs and
deliverables of each institution. Moreover, strategic plans identify the financial and
human resources required to achieve the stated policy objectives.

Performance contracts introduced in the public service for service delivery-type
operations are specific forms of performance budgeting. However, it is pertinent
that such agreements be successfully applied to specific service delivery operations,
particularly where unit costs can be worked out with a considerable degree of
confidence. Such agreements introduce the very elements sought under programme
budgeting, namely, defining the outputs expected from spending.

For measurable performance, this review recommends that strategic plans form a
basis for resource allocation. The performance budgeting approach introduces a new
element into budgeting since particular outputs are expected to be achieved from
particular allocations. By introducing performance-based budgeting, any reductions
in the overall allocation need to be reflected against actual activities being dropped,
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rather than reducing funding for all activities across the board. This will help in the
identification of the non-achievement of any specific outputs and objectives.

Donor Funding

Likeother developing countries, Kenya still requires external assistance to supplement
domestic resources. Unfortunately, the country has been operating without an
external aid policy that would provide a legal, organisational and accountability
framework for mobilising and managing external aid. In recognition of the key role
played by the Government throughout the entire process, there is need to develop
sound policy in an effort to promote local ownership and leadership.

Classification

Different expenditure classification is required at different phases of the budgetary
cycle - from formulation to execution and audit. There is an urgent need for Kenya to
focus its attention on classifications that support performance orientation, especially
with regard to functional and programmatic aspects.

Monitoring

Regular and thorough monitoring of the flow of funds and their utilisation is an
essential ingredient in financial accountability. Consequently, monitoring and
evaluation play an essential role in the policymaking process that links the different
parts of the decision-making process. For instance, at the point of making a progress
review, it should be clear whether the allocation of resources and the actual
implementation process are indeed moving the communities or nation towards set
goals and targets.

A reliable and effective budget monitoring system that incorporates various levels
and sectors of the Government is critical in the evolution and strengthening of public-
expenditure mechanisms. Such a monitoring system will eventually lead towards a
convergence to the desired goals. Furthermore, it will generate timely information,
not only on the transfers and disbursement of public resources, but also on the
productivity of these resources in terms of efficiency of public investment, output
performance, and local economic development impact. In addition to measuring the
efficiency and effectiveness of inter-governmental finance, evaluation data should
inform policy review at all levels of the Government and, by so doing, improve
medium-term expenditure planning.

Finally, the Ministry of Finance needs to take urgent measures to improve its monthly
reporting and analysis of outstanding commitments and arrears by Ministries.
Wherever necessary, a system of sanctions needs to be developed to enforce timely
and accurate submissions of reports by ministries.
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Fiscal Oecentralisation Challenges of LATF and COF

Oecentralisation of central functions to lower units has in recent years become an
important element of public expenditure management, bringing about a series of
changes in government budgeting. It is anticipated that decentralisation via LATF,
COF and other funds will promote local innovation, match service provision with
local preferences and achieve more efficient delivery of essential services, especially
in cases where the Central Government has been ineffective.

Fiscal decentralisation poses significant challenges for the Government in terms of
planning, budgeting, and implementation of set policies. It requires building credible
institutions possessing adequate capacities at all levels of Government. Moreover, it
is necessary to maintain harmonious relationships between the different actors and
stakeholders to ensure that local and national plans work toward the same goals.

However, if recent experiences in the management of the COFand LATFare anything
to go by, the initial stage of this decentralisation process already faces serious capacity
bottlenecks. Consequently, fiscal decentralisation needs to be complemented by
adequate oversight and accountability mechanisms to ensure that, first, the process
of decentralisation is managed optimally and, second, equitable access to services
is enhanced.

Each of the 175 Local Authorities has its own independent budgeting system. By law,
these budgets have to be audited and endorsed by the Ministry of Local Government.
However, most of these local authorities lack conventional accounting units and
capacity. It is necessary to work towards preparation of standard budgets
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5
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND

RECOMMENDATIONS
This chapter highlights the main findings, conclusions and recommendations that
have emerged from various chapters and sections of this report.

5.1 Macro and Fiscal Framework
The Kenyan economy has been on a growth path since 2002 up to 2007. However,
year 2008 was affected by post-election violence, which led to a slow-down in most
sectors of the economy in terms of performance. The year 2007, however, recorded
the highest growth in the last two decades, recording a level ofl.l per cent. Due to the
post-election violence and its consequent interruption of production and transport
systems, coupled with the global financial crisis, the economy dismally performed
and registered a growth rate of 1.7 per cent in 2008. The sectors supporting the
steady GDP growth rates experienced before the post-election crisis are transport
and communication, wholesale and retail trade and manufacturing sectors.

The overall inflation eased to 9.8 per cent in 2007 compared to 14.5 per cent in
2006. It, however, increased in 2008 to a record high of 26.2 per cent. This was due
to the high food prices brought about by disruption to economic activity during the
political crisis, high input prices and shortages due to drought. The overall inflation'
is largely driven by food prices as these and beverages account for about 50 per cent
of the consumer basket. Consequently, over-reliance on the monetary policy for the
realisation of overall price stability may be sub-optimal. The underlying inflation
(overall inflation excluding food) increased from 5.7 per cent in 2007 to 11.1 per
cent in 2008

The agriculture sector is estimated to have contracted by 5 per cent, mainly due to
the post-election violence and the high cost of farm inputs, particularly fertilisers.
However, the wholesale and retail trade sector registered a quick recovery despite
the post-election crisis to estimate a growth of 6.3 per cent in 2008.
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Though interest rates increased to 8.6 per cent in 2008, partly due to the increase in
government borrowing, they remained relatively low. This reflects the Government's
effort in providing space for growth in credit to the private sector to support
productive activities. Money supply, M3, declined from Kshs 120.3 billion in 2007 to
record Kshs 99.9 billion in 2008. Growth in domestic credit accounted for 56.8 per
cent of the money supply expansion, while increase in net foreign asset contributed
37.8 per cent.

International scene: Remittances flowing into Kenya have been increasing over time
and were estimated at about Kshs 39 billion in 2007, which translates to an increase
of about 70 per cent between 2005 and 2007. The remittances for 2008 stood at
about US$ 611 million, or Kshs 42.5 billion. It is important to note that remittances
exceeded net foreign direct investment to Kenya in three consecutive years between
2006 and 2008. The depreciation of the shilling against the US dollar reflected the
deterioration in the country's balance of payment position.

Review of Fiscal Outcome: Revenue performance has improved to 21.4 per cent
of the GDP in 2008/09. Revenue collection has also improved significantly, mainly
due to improved tax administration, introduction of reforms at the KRA and stable
economic growth. The performance of fiscal deficit on a cash basis for 2007/08 has
worsened to 6.2 per cent of the GDP. However, it is expected to improve slightly in
2008/09 to be at 5.3 per cent of the GDP. This can be attributed to prudent fiscal
policy measures implemented during the 2008/09 financial year.

To ensure that the macro-economic framework being implemented in the budget
remains in line with the overall macro-economic objectives, the Government should
focus on the following:

• Food prices contribute directly to about three quarters of inflation and, therefore,
there is need to undertake measures to enhance food production. Alternatively,
the Government can aggressively pursue measures to stabilise food prices in
order to tame the high level of inflation.

• To ensure that Kenya does not become overly dependent on foreign financing for
its future development, it is imperative to ensure that most of the investment
effort is domestically funded. This could be realised through improved revenue
collection and improved domestic savings in an environment of well developed
financial systems.

• The performance-orientated and results-focused MTEF process can be a major
boosting factor of good governance. Its potential to shift attention from what the
Government does to what the people want the Government to do, based on the
people's identification' of needs (bottom-up approach) implies a better targeting
of resources. Proper checks and balances on how the resources are invested in
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community-sanctioned projects are effected by the community, which inspires
good governance practices.

• The current budgetary process provides great opportunities of strengthening the
Public Private Sector Partnerships in the budget formulation and implementation
process. This will improve the focus on the needs of all the stakeholders, including
the community, by enhancing their participation. The Kenyan public have always
expressed willingness to participate in development initiatives with proper
facilitation.

5.2 Expenditure Analysis
Allocation and spending of budgetary resources during the period under review
were consistent with national priorities. Priority sectors of the economy continued
to get a large proportion of total government allocation. Allocative efficiency was

I therefore witnessed during the review period.

The aggregate expenditure has increased significantly over the years both in
absolute terms, as a percentage of the GDP and in real terms. Development budget
expenditure increased in particular faster than aggregate government expenditure
both in absolute terms and real terms. The share of development expenditure in total
government expenditure has been on the increase while that of recurrent expenditure
has been on the decline. The expenditure pattern exhibited is consistent with the
Government's policy of re-orienting expenditures from recurrent to development.

However, it is important to note that Kenya's total Central Government expenditure
and recurrent expenditure as a percentage of her GDP are quite high compared to
Uganda and Tanzania. There is, therefore, need to contain the growth of aggregate
expenditure, particularly that of recurrent, so that more budgetary resources are
spent on development-related expenditure, even within the recurrent budget
component to shift more resources to meet operational and maintenance costs and
acquisition of non-financial assets.

The increased government expenditure financed through domestic borrowing is likely
to crowd the private sector in domestic credit. The expenditure on domestic debt has
increased from Kshs92.4 billion in 2004/05 to 112.8 billion in 2007/08, which suggests
that domestic borrowing is increasingly becoming an important sources of government
funding, thus competing with the private sector for domestic credit. In the long term,
this is likely to lead to a rise in interest rates.

Budget execution improved significantly duringthe review period. The overall absorption
of budget increased from 88.1 per cent in 2004/05 to 92.2 per cent in 2007/08, while
the development budget registered the greatest improvement, with its absorption
capacity rising from 55.8 per cent to 79.6 per cent during the same period.
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Containment of Wage Bill: The Wage Bill has continued to increase and, to control
this, the Government intends to closely link the wage increases with productivity
increases while completing the wage harmonisation and consolidation of allowances;
complete the Voluntary Early Retirement (VER) scheme aimed at downsizing the
civil service to sustainable levels in the medium term; and to allow recruitment of
essential staff to avoid compromising quality of service delivery and the meeting of
internationally agreed targets such as the Millennium Development Goals (MDGs).

Subsidies, Grants and Transfers: The increasing trend on transfers indicates that
the Government could either be increasing the amount transferred to government
agencies, or the number of organisations receiving the transfers through privatisation
of agencies from the civil service. Furthermore, this contradicts the Government's
policy, which has been to maintain expenditure on subsidies, grants and transfers
at the 2005/06 nominal level over the medium term. As the Government deepens
reforms and privatises non-core State enterprises, this may be detrimental to the
budget as it could result to misleading policy implications.

Efforts aimed at providing social safety nets to the vulnerable populace have
seen both expenditure on social benefits and its share to total expenditure rise
steadily over the review period. Previous development strategies such as the ERS
had identified pension to be growing at unsustainable levels, and anticipated that
it would continue increasing at 15 per cent per year. The Government has been
operating a non-contributory pension scheme but plans are underway to embrace a
contributory pension scheme for the civil service in 2009/10.

Public Debt Redemption: The Government undertook various reforms and activities
during the review period aimed at improving efficiency and transparency in public
debt management. The reforms included: installation of a fibre optic link between
the MoF and the CBK in June 2007 to facilitate online sharing of debt data between
the two institutions on a common CS-DRMS2000+ platform; undertaking of a Debt
Sustainability Analysis (DSA); drafting of a National Debt Management Strategy;
engagement of a consultancy firm (Crown Agents) in June 2007 to assist in .the
preparation of the DMO Organisational Structure, Staff Retention Policy and a draft
Agency Agreement between the MoF and the CBK; and initiated the Monthly Debt
Bulletin to apprise senior management on developments in public debt.

5.3 PublicExpenditure Management
A review of Public Expenditure Management in Kenya shows that, since 2003, many
reforms aimed at improving performance in public expenditure management have
been introduced, and that positive achievements have continued to be realised
in many operational and institutional areas. There was commitment towards a
purposeful reform of fiscal and public expenditure management, resulting in:
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enhanced fiscal information; quarterly revenue allocation publication by the
Government; adoption of due process in procurement; good understanding of the
macro-economic environment and key macro-economic variables; and keeping fiscal
deficit within reasonable limits of the GDP.

Budget Preparation Process: Since 2005/06, the budget preparation process has
been under reforms. However, the following challenges were experienced during
2007/08: linkages between the budget process and the target flagship projects
(whose investment programme has not yet been costed) of the Medium Term
Plan needed to be strengthened; core poverty programmes needed to be better
specified; involvement of Local Authorities in formulating the budget needed to be
deepened; the capacity of ministries and sector working groups to formulate MPERs
needed to be strengthened; MPERs needed to be properly costed and priorities
clearly specified; and the Ministry of Finance needed to systematically enforce the
budget ceilings. Also, an organic budget law to formalise current practices needed
to be enacted to mandate preparation of the MTEF and other elements of a new
budget process.

To realise a paradigm shift in the budget making process, there is need for intensive
capacity building to re-orient officers involved in the process. In the future, Parliament
needs to be presented with a detailed budget policy programme containing a list of
programmes and their budgetary allocations. All ministries would then be required
to present detailed programme estimates to the departmental committees of
Parliament, and Accounting Officers would then defend their proposals.

Credibility of the Budget Process: In the planning and budget-making processes,
the abilities and roles of different stakeholders and the time available for preparing
and making relevant submissions needs to be continuously revisited to ensure
convergence towards the ideal. Participation should not only be equated with
consultation and involvement, but should also be seen as an effective contribution
in determining priorities and monitoring flows and inputs.

The average quality ofthe Ministerial Public Expenditure Reviews (MPERs) and sector
reports could be a direct effect of, first, the short duration allocated for the budget
preparation process and, second, the lack of capacity within Sector Working Groups.
This critical area must be addressed. Moreover, there is no credible participation by
the districts in the MTEF process. The budget process must therefore be initiated
early, including undertaking MPERs on a regular basis to allow for the timely
participation of various districts and relevant stakeholders.

With regard to the credibility of the budget process, the Ministry of Finance must
ensure that all ministries and agencies adhere to both sector and ministerial ceilings
once set. Furthermore, there needs to be a refinement of the budget process to
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eliminate all possible routes where ceilings are negotiated outside the BOPA/BSP
framework.

Budget Execution: Despite guidance from the Treasury, management of expenditure
arrears remained a weak area in budget execution. The reporting of large arrears
indicates that line ministries either continue to incur substantial commitments
without having an adequate budget provision, and/or reporting of expenditure
arrears is weak. The Government needs to monitor the age of pending bills, which
would help line departments to prioritise if faced with cash flow problems.

Among the issues in budget execution that required attention so as not to constrain
absorption of allocated funds, are:

• The need to improve development spending, which remained low
compared to the levels specified in the original budget.

• Utilisation of donor commitments on development expenditure remained
unacceptably low, thereby requiring that as the Government restructures
public spending to enhance growth. There should be careful systematic
analysis of how to overcome absorptive capacity constraints in social and
economic ministries.

• Early preparation of procurement plans as part of the budget preparation
process to hasten budget implementation. Spending ministries ought
to prepare procurement plans as the basis for budget preparation and
implementation so as to provide clear activity budgets that reflect the
actual costs that are likely to be incurred in delivering public services.

• Procurement plans submitted to the budget office should, in turn, also
facilitate timely budgetary releases by enabling the Ministry of Finance to
link expenditure to the execution of these procurement plans. Such plans
should serve as instruments through which the procurement process is
linked to budget implementation, and each contract (or purchase order)
should specify a budget code to allow commitment tracking.

• There is need for improvement in the planning and provisioning for
contingencies and lumpy public sector fiscal liabilities. The Treasury needs
to have good information on public sector liabilities that are likely to fall
upon the exchequer. Where information exists, there is uncertainty about
how these liabilities should be met in the medium-term. Planning for public
sector fiscal liabilities should therefore be an important component of the
MTEF and be included in budget strategy papers.

Integrated Payroll and personnel Database: The objective of introducing the
Integrated Payroll and Personnel Database (IPPD) in 2005 was to enable ministries/
departments to maintain up-to-date staff records, prepare their respective payrolls
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and improve on the methods used to analyse staff utilisation. This system has
already resulted in improved integration of personnel and payroll records, better
opportunities for payroll audit and increased security and audit trails. The need to roll
out the system to the remaining areas, especially the Teachers Service Commission,
which consumes more than half of the Government payroll, remained urgent in
2007/08.

Fiscal Decentralisation Reforms: Critical areas of reform include: improving fund
management frameworks to enhance transparency and focus on interventions and
avoid wasteful duplication; training fund managers for greater accountability to their
communities; and supporting greater public education - especially in rural areas - to
enhance the scope for community participation in priority setting, project selection
and implementation, and monitoring and evaluation.

Donor Funding: Kenya still requires external assistance to supplement domestic
resources. Unfortunately, the country has been operating without an external aid
policy that would provide a legal, organizational and accountability framework for
mobilising and managing external aid. In recognition of the key role played by the
Government throughout the entire process, there is need to develop a sound policy
in an effort to promote local ownership and leadership.

Monitoring: Regular and thorough monitoring of the flow of funds and their
utilisation is an essential ingredient in financial accountability. Consequently,
monitoring and evaluation play an essential role in the policy making process that
links the different parts of the decision-making process. For instance, at the point of
making a progress review, it should be clear whether the allocation of resources and
the actual implementation process are indeed moving the communities or nation
towards set goals and targets.

A reliable and effective budget monitoring system that incorporates various levels
and sectors ofthe Government is critical in the evolution and strengthening of public-
expenditure mechanisms. Such a monitoring system will eventually lead towards a
convergence to the desired goals.

Finally, the Ministry of Finance needs to take urgent measures to improve its monthly
reporting and analysis of outstanding commitments and arrears by Ministries.
Wherever necessary, a system of sanctions needs to be developed to enforce timely
and accurate submissions of reports by Ministries.
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